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Agenda
Board of Education Regular Business Meeting

Boardroom
10636 NE Prescott St
Portland, OR 97220

#Meeting_Date_long_weekday#
6:30 PM

1. Executive Session - 6:15pm
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
1

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

2. Call to Order - Regular Board Meeting - 6:30pm to 9:00pm
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
2

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

3. Approve Agenda (2 minutes)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
3

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

4. Budget Applicant Interviews (round 3)

1The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
2The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
3The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
4

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

5. Action Item 
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
5

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

A. Accept/Reject Budget Committee Appointment for Position #2
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
6

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

6. Recognitions
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
7

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

4The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
5The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

6The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
7The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

2

http://www.parkrose.k12.or.us/


Parkrose School District No. 3
10636 NE Prescott Street

Portland, Oregon 97220-2699
www.parkrose.k12.or.us

Mission: Close the achievement gap by preparing all students for college readiness and success in a global society.   
Vision: Every child reads, thinks critically, and graduates ready for college and career.                                    Page 3 of 36

A. School Board Appreciation Month
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
8

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

1. Prescott Panthers (10 minutes)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
9

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

2. Resolution 
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
10

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

B. Thank You's (5 minutes) 
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
11

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

8The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
9The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
10The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

11The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

7. Presentations
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
12

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

A. ASB Report (5 minutes presentation, 5 minutes Q&A)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
13

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

B. School Presentations (5 minutes each presentation, 5 minutes Q&A)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
14

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

8. PFA Monthly Report - Zachary Melzer (5 minutes)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
15

12The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
13The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
14The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

15The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

9. OSEA Monthly Report - Richard Doyle (5 minutes)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
16

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

10. Non-Agenda or Consent Item Citizen Comments (3 minutes each)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
17

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

11. Consent Agenda (5 minutes)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
18

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

A. Personnel
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.

16The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
17The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
18The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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19

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

1. New Hires
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
20

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

a. Cara Regenstreif 1.0 FTE Temporary Kindergarten Teacher, Prescott
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
21

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

b. Sonny Snyder 1.0 Temporary Middle School Counselor, Parkrose Middle School
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
22

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

B. Board Minutes
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

19The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
20The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

21The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
22The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! No sequence specified.

23

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

C. Business/Finance
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
24

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

1. Monthly Financial Report
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
25

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

12. Board of Education (15 minutes)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
26

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

A. Regional Board Equity Team - Kirby & McKenzie 

23The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
24The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

25The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
26The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
27

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

B. OSBA Board of Directors & Color Caucus Update - McKenzie 
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
28

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

C. MESD Budget Committee Discussion
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
29

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

D. Bargaining Liaisons 
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
30

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

27The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
28The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
29The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
30The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

8

http://www.parkrose.k12.or.us/


Parkrose School District No. 3
10636 NE Prescott Street

Portland, Oregon 97220-2699
www.parkrose.k12.or.us

Mission: Close the achievement gap by preparing all students for college readiness and success in a global society.   
Vision: Every child reads, thinks critically, and graduates ready for college and career.                                    Page 9 of 36

E. Professional Development
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
31

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

1. Board Equity Training 
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
32

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

2. OSBA Feburary 7th Bonds, Ballots & Buildings 2020 Conference
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
33

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

3. Discuss NSBA Conference Attendee 
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
34

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

31The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
32The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
33The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
34The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

13. District Business
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
35

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

A. Superintendent Reports (20 minutes)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
36

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

1. Committee Reports
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
37

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

2. Student Success Act Update 
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
38

35The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
36The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

37The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
38The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

10

http://www.parkrose.k12.or.us/


Parkrose School District No. 3
10636 NE Prescott Street

Portland, Oregon 97220-2699
www.parkrose.k12.or.us

Mission: Close the achievement gap by preparing all students for college readiness and success in a global society.   
Vision: Every child reads, thinks critically, and graduates ready for college and career.                                    Page 11 of 36

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

a. Application Process
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
39

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

3. Introduction Board Policy
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
40

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

4. Division 22 Assurances
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
41

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

5. Parkrose School District Continuous Improvement Plan (CIP) 2019-2020
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.

39The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
40The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
41The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

11

http://www.parkrose.k12.or.us/


Parkrose School District No. 3
10636 NE Prescott Street

Portland, Oregon 97220-2699
www.parkrose.k12.or.us

Mission: Close the achievement gap by preparing all students for college readiness and success in a global society.   
Vision: Every child reads, thinks critically, and graduates ready for college and career.                                    Page 12 of 36

42

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

6. Parkrose Advocacy Day January 28th
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
43

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

7. Graduation Rates 
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
44

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

B. Business & Operations - Sharie Lewis (15 minutes presentation, 5 minutes Q&A)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
45

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

1. Local Option Update
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

42The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
43The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
44The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

45The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! No sequence specified.

46

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

2. Supplemental Budget (Amending Fiscal Year 19-20)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
47

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

3. Agent of Record
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
48

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

14. Agenda Item Citizen Comments (3 minutes each)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
49

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

15. Action Items (5 minutes)

46The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
47The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
48The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

49The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
50

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

A. Accept/Reject Travel Reimbursement Rates (.575 Cents Per Vehicle Mile/$66 Per Diem) in 
accordance with Board Policy DLC "Expense Reimbursement"

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
51

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

B. Accept/Reject Resolution Amending Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Budget (Amendment #1)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
52

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

C. Accept/Reject Designate Brown & Brown as the District's Property and Casualty Insurance Agent-of-
Record for the 2020-2021 Fiscal Year

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
53

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

50The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
51The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
52The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
53The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

16. Discussion/Future Agenda Items (8 minutes)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
54

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

17. Correspondence/Announcements (2 minutes)
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
55

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

A. Correspondence
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
56

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

B. Upcoming Meetings
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
57

54The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
55The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

56The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
57The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

1. Board Working Session, Monday, February 10, 2020 PSD Boardroom, 6:30pm
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
58

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

2. Board Business Meeting, Monday, February 24, 2020 PSD Boardroom, 6:30pm
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
59

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

C. Upcoming Events
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
60

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

1. PHS Grading Day & Planning Day, Monday & Tuesday, January 27 & 28, 2020, No School PHS 
only

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

58The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
59The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

60The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

16

http://www.parkrose.k12.or.us/


Parkrose School District No. 3
10636 NE Prescott Street

Portland, Oregon 97220-2699
www.parkrose.k12.or.us

Mission: Close the achievement gap by preparing all students for college readiness and success in a global society.   
Vision: Every child reads, thinks critically, and graduates ready for college and career.                                    Page 17 of 36

Error! No sequence specified.
61

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

2. Special Needs Family Resource Night, Tuesday, January 28, 2020 5-7:30pm @ PHS
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
62

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

3. Sacramento PTO Movie Night, January 29, 2020 5-7pm
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
63

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

4. Latinx Parent Night,Thursday, January 30, 2020 6-8:00pm @ PHS
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
64

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

5. Prescott PTO Movie Night, January 31, 2020 6-8pm
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

61The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
62The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
63The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
64The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
65

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

6. Recent Arrivers Resource & Networking Night, February 6, 2020 5-7pm @ PMS
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
66

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

7. Parkrose Arts Festival, Wednesday April 22, 2020 6pm - 7:30pm @ PMS
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
67

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

18. Adjournment
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

Error! No sequence specified.
68

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.

65The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
66The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
67The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.

68The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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Parkrose School District Board meetings are held in accordance with open meeting laws and with accessibility 
requirements.  If accommodations for individuals with disabilities or for groups exceed boardroom capacity are 
required, please contact Board Secretary Andrea Stevenson at least two full business days prior to the Board 
meeting. Contact phone: (503)408-2114 Contact e-mail: andrea_stevenson@parkrose.k12.or.us Contact address: 
10636 NE Prescott Street, Portland, Oregon 97220-2699 

Parkrose School District prohibits discrimination and harassment on any basis protected by law, including but not 
limited to, an individual’s perceived or actual race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national or ethnic origin, 
marital status, age, mental or physical disability, pregnancy, familial status, economic status, veterans’ status, or 
because of the perceived or actual race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national or ethnic origin, marital status, 
age, mental or physical disability, pregnancy, familial status, economic status or veterans’ status of any other persons 
with whom the individual associates.
Full policies and complaint forms can be requested from your school, the district office or accessed online at 
www.parkrose.k12.or.us.
Persons having questions about civil rights, equal opportunity and nondiscrimination should contact: Julie Sams, 
Director of Student Services at julie_sams@parkrose.k12.or.us or 503-408-2118.
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Code:    BDDH-AR   
Adopted: 10/23/95
Revised: 1/30/13

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN BOARD MEETINGS

1. Time is set aside on the Board's meeting agenda for Citizen Comments at Regular Board Business 
meetings.  The purpose of this specified time frame is to encourage public involvement in its school 
district and at the same time allow enough time for the Board to conduct the necessary business for which 
it is legally responsible.

2. A group of visitors with a common purpose should designate a spokesperson for the group.

3. Discussion or presentation concerning a published agenda item, other than announced items, is 
limited to its designated place on the agenda, unless otherwise authorized by the chair.

4. A visitor may introduce a topic not on the published agenda.  However, the Board of Education, at 
its discretion, may require that a proposal, inquiry, or request be submitted in writing and reserves the 
right to refer the matter to the administration for action or for study and to report at a subsequent meeting.  
The Board shall make a decision at the meeting where information is presented only if the issue is 
considered an emergency by the Board.

5. At the discretion of the Board chair, when meetings are large or controversial, anyone wishing to 
speak before the Board, either as an individual or as a member of a group, on any agenda item or other 
topic, may do so by providing information to the board secretary on a citizen comment card prior to the 
meeting.  This will help the chair provide adequate time for each agenda item and remain within the 
established time frame.

6. Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise.  The chair may, at his/her 
discretion, establish a time limit on discussion or oral presentation by a visitor on any topic to ensure 
compliance with the established time frame.

7. Speakers may offer objective criticism of school operations and programs but the Board will not 
hear complaints concerning specific school personnel.  The chair will direct the visitor to the appropriate 
means for Board consideration and disposition of legitimate complaints involving individuals.

8. These procedures will be published on the back of every Board meeting agenda.
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Code: KL
Adopted: 10/23/95 

Revised: 12.11.17

Public Complaints* (Version 4)

Board members recognize that complaints about schools may be voiced by employees, students, parents and 
community members from time-to-time.  When such complaints are made to a Board member, the Board member 
shall refer the person making the complaint to the superintendent or designee.  A Board member shall not attempt to 
respond, review, handle or resolve such complaints as the individual board member has no authority to do so.

A complaint of retaliation against a student or a student’s parent or guardian who in good faith reported information 
that the student believes is evidence of a violation of state and federal law, rule or regulation, should be made to the 
superintendent or designee.
 
A person may initiate a complaint by discussing the matter with the appropriate administrator.  That administrator 
shall attempt to resolve the complaint or identify the reasons for not resolving the issue.  In the event a complaint is 
not resolved within 10 working days at the building level, the complainant may file a written complaint with the 
superintendent or designee.  The superintendent or designee will attempt to resolve the complaint.  If the complaint 
remains unresolved after 10 working days of receipt by the superintendent or designee, the complainant may request 
to place the complaint on the Board agenda at the next regularly scheduled or special Board meeting. Any written 
complaint bearing the signature of a complainant, and which is presented to the Board, may be considered by the 
entire Board.  A final written decision regarding the complaint shall be made by the Board within 20 working days 
from receipt of the complaint.  The written decision of the Board will be final and will address each allegation in the 
complaint and reasons for the district’s decision.  If the Board chooses not to hear the complaint, the 
superintendent’s or designee’s decision is final.

The complaint procedure set out above will not be longer than 90 days from the filing date of the original complaint 
with the administrator.69

The district may offer mediation or an other alternative dispute resolution process as an option if all parties to the 
complaint agree in writing to participate in such mediation or resolution.

Complaints against the principal may be filed with the superintendent or designee.  The superintendent or designee 
will attempt to resolve the complaint.  If the complaint remains unresolved within 10 working days of receipt by the 
superintendent or designee, the complainant may request to place the complaint on the Board agenda at the next 
regularly scheduled or special Board meeting.

Complaints against the superintendent should be referred to the Board chair on behalf of the Board.  The Board 
chair shall present the complaint to the Board.   A final written decision regarding the complaint shall be made by 
the Board within 20 working days from receipt of the complaint.  If the Board decides an investigation is warranted, 
the Board may refer the investigation to a third party.  When the investigation is complete, the results will be 
presented to the Board.  After receiving the results of the investigation, the Board shall decide in open session what 
action, if any, is warranted.

Complaints against the Board as a whole or against an individual Board member should be made to the Board chair 
on behalf of the Board.  The Board chair shall present the complaint to the Board.  A final written decision 
regarding the complaint shall be made by the Board within 20 working days from receipt of the complaint.  The 

69The timelines may be extended upon written agreement between both parties.
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written decision of the Board will be final and will address each allegation in the complaint and reasons for the 
district’s decision.  If the Board decides an investigation is warranted, Board may refer the investigation to a third 
party.  When the investigation is complete, the results will be presented to the Board.  After receiving the results of 
the investigation, the Board shall decide in open session what action, if any, is warranted.

Complaints against the Board chair may be made directly to the Board vice chair on behalf of the Board.  The Board 
vice chair shall present the complaint to the Board.  A final written decision regarding the complaint shall be made 
by the Board within 20 working days from receipt of the complaint.  The written decision of the Board will be final 
and will address each allegation in the complaint and reasons for the district’s decision.  If the Board decides an 
investigation is warranted, the Board may refer the investigation to a third party.  Once the investigation is 
complete, the results will be presented to the Board.  After receiving the results of the investigation, the Board shall 
decide in open session what action, if any, is warranted.

A complainant must file a complaint within the later of either time limit set below, in accordance with State law:

1. Within two years after the alleged violation or unlawful incident occurred or the complainant discovered the 
alleged violation or unlawful incident.  For incidents that are continuing in nature, the time limitation must 
run from the date of the most recent incident; or

2. Within one year after the affected student has graduated from, moved away from or otherwise left the district.

The final decision for a complaint processed under this Board policy that alleges a violation of Oregon 
Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 581, Division 22 (Standards), ORS 339.285 to 339.383 or OAR 581-021-0550 
to 581-021-0570 (Restraint and Seclusion) or ORS 659.852 (Retaliation), will be issued in writing or electronic 
form.  The final decision will address each allegation in the complaint and contain reasons for the district’s decision.  
If the complainant is a student, parent or guardian of a student attending school in the district or a person that 
resides in the district, and the complaint is not resolved through the complaint process above, the complainant may 
have appeal rights with the Deputy Superintendent of Public Instruction as outlined in OAR 581-002-0040.

If the complaint alleges discrimination pursuant to ORS 659.850 (Discrimination) and the complaint is not resolved 
at the local level through administrative regulation AC-AR - Discrimination Complaint Procedure, the complaint 
may meet the criteria to file an appeal with the Superintendent of Public Instruction as outlined in OAR 581-021-
0049.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #3 
(PARKROSE SCHOOL DISTRICT) 

 
2019-2020-2021 

 
BUDGET CALENDAR 

 
 

DATE ACTIVITY 

September 23, 2019 Announce Budget Committee vacancy 
 
September 23, 2019 Adopt budget calendar for 2019-20 cycle 

 
September 26, 2019 Publish Application Notice 

 
November 18, 2019 Budget Committee Application Deadline (5:00 PM) 

 
November 25, 2019 Board interviews applicants for Budget Committee 

Board appoints Budget Committee Member 
 
April 6, 2020 Publish first notice of organizational meeting 

(5-30 days prior to meeting, not less than seven 
days prior to second notice) – Website & flash 
alert 
 

April 13, 2020 Publish second notice of organizational meeting 
(5-30 days prior to meeting, not less than seven 
days after first notice)  - Oregonian, website & 
flash alert 

 
April 15, 2020 Budget Training Meeting (6:30 PM) 

 
April 29, 2020 First Organizational Budget Meeting 

Committee/Budget Message (6:30 PM)  
 
May 13, 2020 Second Meeting Budget Committee (6:30 PM) 

 
May 27, 2020 Optional Third Meeting (6:30 PM) 

 
June 8, 2020 Publish budget hearing notice and budget 

summary (5-30 days prior to budget hearing) 
 
June 22, 2020 Budget Hearing (6:30 PM) 

 
June 22, 2020 Board adopts budget, make appropriations, levies 

taxes and categorizes the levy 
 
 
 

Board Approved 9.23.19 24



AVID Revalidation

Parkrose Middle School 
National Demonstration School

2013-2020

Portland, Oregon

We believe that through high 
expectations and rigorous instruction 
we can prepare all students to think 
critically and apply their knowledge 
and be college and career ready.
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Recommendations:

Instruction: AVID Elective

○ Continue to refine the tutorial process especially the point of 
confusion and steps that reflect the students understanding of the 
process.  This will lead to authentic understanding of academic 
concepts.

Instruction: Schoolwide 

○ Continue to refine and emphasize the fundamental elements of 
focused note-taking and  interactive notebooks.  Create additional 
supports to guide teachers with common expectations for student 
growth in using Essential Questions, writing complete summaries and 
completing the table of contents.

AVID Revalidation Recommendations: 
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AVID Elective

Recommendation:  
Continue to refine the tutorial 
process especially the point of 
confusion and steps that reflect 
the students understanding of the 
process.  This will lead to authentic 
understanding of academic 
concepts.

27



AVID Elective
● Improvement focused support:

○ Teacher support plan

○ Tutor support plan

○ Student support plan
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AVID Schoolwide

Recommendation: 
Continue to refine and emphasize the 
fundamental elements of focused 
note-taking and  interactive notebooks.  
Create additional supports to guide 
teachers with common expectations 
for student growth in using Essential 
Questions, writing complete summaries 
and completing the table of contents.
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AVID Schoolwide
● Improvement focused support:

○ Teacher support plan

○ Teacher accountability plan

○ Student support plan

○ Parent support plan
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2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2017 2017-2019 2019-2020

Binders

Cornell 
Notes/Digital/

FNT

Reading 
Strategies/Digital

Planners

Philosophical 
Chairs/Socratic

Interactive
Notebook

Constructed 
Response

Collaborative 
Study Groups

Writing to Learn

Inquiry 

Implement Maintain/Refine

Implement/Maintain

Train/Implement Maintain/Refine

Train

Train

Train

Train/Implement

Train

Refine

Implement/Maintain

Implement/Maintain

Train/Implement

Implement/Maintain

Train/Implement

Train

Refine

Refine

Maintain/Refine

Implementation Plan- PMS

Maintain/Refine

Train Implement/Maintain

Train Implement

Train

31



Continuous 
Improvements
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Continuous Improvements
● AVID Site Team work

● Math Growth Data

● District Alignment - Secondary Work
○ Secondary PD Plan
○ Secondary Evaluation Plan
○ Secondary CRT focus
○ Secondary Showcase Visits
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Revalidation Agenda
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GF ‐ Projections ‐ REVENUES ‐ 2019‐20 
for Month of 12/31/19

FY 19/20 12/31/2019 Jan ‐ Jun Total
Local Sources Adopted Budget Current Projected Actual & Proj Variance

Property Taxes $19,513,200 $18,558,613 1,222,111                           $19,780,723 $267,523
Prior Year Taxes 282,800                       190,897                                    212,791                               403,688                      120,888                              
Investment Earning 164,800                       72,859                                      120,000                               192,859                      28,059                                
Other Local Sources 86,714                         19,309                                      80,000                                 99,309                        12,595                                

Total Local Sources 20,047,514                  18,841,678                               1,634,902                           20,476,580                429,066                              

Interm. Sources
Arts Tax (City of Portland) 304,138                       ‐                                             319,536                               319,536                      15,398                                
Revenue from Other District 86,520                         ‐                                             86,520                                 86,520                        ‐                                       
County School Fund 1,500                            2,607                                         1,500                                   4,107                          2,607                                  

Total Interm. Sources 392,158                       2,607                                         407,556                               410,163                      18,005                                

State Sources
State School Fund (SSF) 14,147,613                  6,636,077                                 6,754,762                           13,390,839                (756,774)                             
Common School 295,575                       180,992                                    112,476                               293,468                      (2,107)                                 
Other State Sources 8,000                            ‐                                             ‐                                       ‐                              (8,000)                                 

Total State Sources 14,451,188                  6,817,070                                 6,867,237                           13,684,307                (766,881)                             

Federal Sources
Federal Schools & Roads Reimb 1,000                            7,481                                         4,000                                   11,481                        10,481                                

Total Federal Sources 1,000                            7,481                                         4,000                                   11,481                        10,481                                

Other Financing Sources
Transfers 550,000                       ‐                                             ‐                                       ‐                              (550,000)                             
Sale of Fixed Assets 1,500                            1,280                                         500                                      1,780                          280                                      

Total Other Sources 551,500                       1,280                                         500                                      1,780                          (549,720)                             

Beginning Fund Balance          
Adopted 750,000                       ‐                                             ‐                                       750,000                      ‐                                       
    Adjustments ‐                                ‐                                             1,649,372                           1,649,372                  1,649,372                           

    Revised Beginning Fund Balance 750,000                       ‐                                             1,649,372                           2,399,372                  1,649,372                           

Total Resources  $36,193,360 $25,670,116 $10,563,567 $36,983,683 790,323$                 
     

G:\do‐share\DISTRICT OFFICE\BOARD_Permanent File\2019‐20 Board\2020.01.27 business\12.31.19 YE GF Projections FY 2019.20 @  1.14.20.xlsx
Proj Rev 19.20 ‐ GF

1/22/2020
1 of 2
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GF ‐ Projections ‐ EXPENSES ‐ 2019‐20 
for Month of 12/31/19

FY 19/20 12/31/2019 Jan ‐ Jun Total
Amended Budget Adopted Budget Current Projected Actual & Proj Variance

Salaries $17,109,849 $6,163,652 10,522,856$                  $16,686,508 $423,341
Extra/Substitute Salaries 678,798                                    351,537                         129,432                         480,969                       197,829                     
Benefits 11,423,594                                  3,991,329                         6,418,781                        10,410,109                    1,013,485                     

Total Salary & Benefits 29,212,241                                 10,506,517.79                17,071,069                      27,577,587                    1,634,654                     

Purchased Services
Contracts 4,736,834                                    1,659,845                         3,855,492                        5,515,337                       (778,503)                       
   

Total Purchased Services 4,736,834                                    1,659,845                        3,855,492                        5,515,337                       (778,503)                       

Supplies, Fees  & Capital
Supplies 751,404                                       280,363                            450,823                           731,185                          20,219                           
Dues and Fees 850,024                                       364,495                            672,198                           1,036,693                       (186,669)                       
Capital ‐                                                ‐                                     ‐                                    ‐                                   ‐                                 
   

Total State Sources 1,601,428                                    644,857                            1,123,021                        1,767,878                       (166,450)                       

Other Financing Sources
Transfers 142,857                                       ‐                                     1,042,857                        1,042,857                       (900,000)                       

Total Other Sources 142,857                                       ‐                                     1,042,857                        1,042,857                       (900,000)                       

Contingency          
Contingency ‐ Beginning 250,000                                       ‐                                     ‐                                    ‐                                   250,000                        
Unappropiated Fund Balance 250,000                                       ‐                                     ‐                                    ‐                                   250,000                        

Total  500,000                                       ‐                                     ‐                                    ‐                                   500,000                        

Total Expenditures 36,193,360                     12,811,220            23,092,439            35,903,659           289,701               
 

Total Revenue 36,193,360                   25,670,116          10,563,567           36,983,683         790,323             
Variance ‐                                    12,858,896            (12,528,872)          1,080,024             1,080,024           

Adjustments Projected  ‐                                                ‐                                     ‐                                    ‐                                   ‐                                 
Projected YE Fund Balance $0 $12,858,896 (12,528,872)$       1,080,024$          1,080,024$        

NOTE A
NOTE A) These Financials are best estimates based on known and projected activity in the FY to date therefore they are subject to change.
THIS WILL NOT BE YOUR FUND BALANCE AT YR END.  We are projecting a supplemental budget adjustment at Jan board meeting.

G:\do‐share\DISTRICT OFFICE\BOARD_Permanent File\2019‐20 Board\2020.01.27 business\12.31.19 YE GF Projections FY 2019.20 @  1.14.20.xlsx
Proj Exp 19.20 ‐ GF

1/22/2020
2 of 2
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1/22/2020 Parkrose School District Mail - NSBA National Conf??

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=42d0c6c414&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar618322991908061277&simpl=msg-a%3Ar1331467616… 1/2

Andrea Stevenson <steveand@parkrose.k12.or.us>

NSBA National Conf??
6 messages

Andrea Stevenson <andrea_stevenson@parkrose.k12.or.us> Wed, Jan 15, 2020 at 9:00 AM
Bcc: All School Board Members <board@parkrose.k12.or.us>

Board, 
Reminder to let Andrea know if you are interested in attending the NSBA National Conference this April &
your reasoning for being the board representative to go this year.  
https://www.nsba.org/Events/NSBA-2020-Annual-Conference-and-Exposition

-- 

Andrea Stevenson 
Assistant to the Superintendent & Board of Education
Parkrose School District
10636 NE Prescott Street, Portland OR 97220  
Phone: 503-408-2114  Fax: 503-408-2140

Parkrose School District is an equal opportunity educator and employer.

Sara Kirby <sara_kirby@parkrose.k12.or.us> Wed, Jan 15, 2020 at 12:24 PM
To: Andrea Stevenson <andrea_stevenson@parkrose.k12.or.us>

Hi Andrea, 
I am not interested/available. 
Thanks for the reminder, 
Sara
[Quoted text hidden]

Ashley Brassea <brassash@parkrose.k12.or.us> Thu, Jan 16, 2020 at 8:24 AM
To: Andrea Stevenson <andrea_stevenson@parkrose.k12.or.us>

Hi Andrea, I nomicate that Josh or Elizabeth should go since they missed the big summer conference, but if they cannot
or do not want to go, I would like to go so that I can understand what solutions other schools are putting into place that
could help our district. I have been given the privilege of attending two OSBA events this year and have learned so much.
I still have 3+ years on the board, I'd love to be a productive board member, to understand my role better, to know how to
advocate for students, to learn how to problem-solve issues in our district, and how to better support Michael. Thank you!!

Ashley

On Wed, Jan 15, 2020 at 9:00 AM Andrea Stevenson <andrea_stevenson@parkrose.k12.or.us> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]

Andrea Stevenson <andrea_stevenson@parkrose.k12.or.us> Thu, Jan 16, 2020 at 8:45 AM
To: Ashley Brassea <brassash@parkrose.k12.or.us>

Thanks Ashley, I'll collect your response for the business meeting. 
[Quoted text hidden]
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1/22/2020 Parkrose School District Mail - NSBA National Conf??

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=42d0c6c414&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar618322991908061277&simpl=msg-a%3Ar1331467616… 2/2

Elizabeth Durant <elizabeth_durant@parkrose.k12.or.us> Sat, Jan 18, 2020 at 7:25 PM
To: Andrea Stevenson <andrea_stevenson@parkrose.k12.or.us>

Hi Andrea,

Thank you for the reminder! I'm very interested in attending and available that weekend. I'm particularly interested in the
pre-conference workshop about equity and inclusion for LGBTQ students. I think I'd learn a lot from the workshops on
equity and the ones that are geared toward training for new board members. 

That said, I won't be devastated if someone else is very passionate about attending...whoever goes can bring back some
insights to share with all of us! :) I can't remember what Sara asked us about a rating scale regarding our interest - was it
1 to 5? If so, I'm a 3. Right in the middle.

Thanks!
Elizabeth

On Wed, Jan 15, 2020 at 9:00 AM Andrea Stevenson <andrea_stevenson@parkrose.k12.or.us> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]

Joshua Singleton <joshua_singleton@parkrose.k12.or.us> Tue, Jan 21, 2020 at 4:51 PM
To: Andrea Stevenson <andrea_stevenson@parkrose.k12.or.us>

Andrea,

I will not be able to attend this year.

Thanks,
Josh

On Wed, Jan 15, 2020 at 9:00 AM Andrea Stevenson <andrea_stevenson@parkrose.k12.or.us> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]
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Parkrose Equity and School Improvement  
Tuesday, January 7th, 2019 

4:00 pm 
 

Agenda 

Welcome  ● Introductions  

Review of SSA work ● Review notes from last meeting 
○ Highlight engagement and trend analysis 

 
● Update on student and community engagement 

○ Share website  

SIA Guidance  ● Steps to SIA application  

Trend Analysis  Consider the key areas- reducing academic disparities for our most underserved and 
social/emotional health. Use your expertise to determine the areas that have the greatest need 
and can have the highest impact. 
 

● Identify priority trends based on underrepresented groups in Parkrose 
○ How will it change outcomes for those who most need the support?  
○ What are the possible unintended consequences for that group? 

● Identify areas of dissonance 
● Identify evidence-based practices that are key to effective implementation 
● Summarize for the group your suggested priorities 

  

Upcoming 
Engagement Events  

● Tues.., Jan. 28th, Special Needs Night at PHS 5 pm 
● Thurs., Jan. 30th, Latinx Family Night at PHS 6 pm 

 

Next Meeting: ● Thursday, February 6th, 2020 at 4 pm 
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DECEMBER 2019 

STUDENT INVESTMENT ACCOUNT 

GUIDANCE 
FOR ELIGIBLE 
APPLICANTS 
A COMPREHENSIVE RESOURCE. 
The purpose of this document is to provide comprehensive guidance for 
Oregon school districts and eligible charter schools to complete the 
planning process and prepare to submit an application for Student 
Investment Account funds. Several of the sections have also been 
published as stand alone documents in the case that sharing or using 
them in more digestible segments is preferred. 
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DECEMBER 2019 

A STARTING POINT 

PULLING THE 
PIECES 
TOGETHER 
A COLLECTION OF ESSENTIAL 
INFORMATION TO SUPPORT 
SIA PLANNING. 

The purpose of this document is to provide comprehensive guidance for 
Oregon school districts and eligible charter schools to complete the 
planning process and prepare to submit an application for Student 
Investment Account funds. 
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Section One: Pulling the Pieces Together 
Purpose of this Document 

The purpose of this document is to provide comprehensive guidance for Oregon school districts and 

eligible charter schools to complete the planning process and prepare to submit an application for 

Student Investment Account (SIA) funds. Several sections of this guidance have been published as 

stand-alone documents in the case that sharing or using them in more digestible segments is 

preferred. 

Please closely read this document and refer to it throughout your planning and application process 

over the next six months. This document is necessarily extensive and is designed to bring clarity and 

transparency to the application process. It is both user-friendly and detailed and should be helpful in 

answering questions for applicants and their communities as they navigate Oregon’s most impactful 

education investment in three decades. 

Instructions for Submission 

Eligible applicants must submit a complete application during the application window of March 2 -

April 15, 2020. The only two ways an applicant can lose access to their non-competitive grant 

allocation is by 1) failing to submit an application by April 15, 2020 or by 2) not engaging and 

completing work to meet application requirements that need attention following ODE’s review. 

Applicants can expect to submit via a web-based tool. More information on the application portal is 

expected in February 2020. ODE will provide support to on-time applicants until they meet 

requirements, as long as applicants are productively engaged and responsive. 

Essential information to include throughout your application 

As you express the work and planning you’ve done, please be specific about the roles and ways 

you’ve engaged students, staff and families with attention to detail in terms of race, gender, 

ethnicity, socio-economic status and the focal student groups that are named within the Student 

Investment Account legislation in the Student Success Act (see the ODE Engagement Toolkit for 

Guidance). 

Application Development and Support 

All applicants have access to technical assistance for SIA planning and grant application development. 

Pre-reviews and peer-reviews prior to application submission utilizing ESD support and ODE staff is 

encouraged. 
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Timeline and Important Dates 

These suggested activities and corresponding dates act as a guide to help your district or eligible 

charter school stay on track to submit your application during the application window. 

Suggested Activity Dates 

Review the comprehensive guidance to learn about the component 

parts of the SIA Application. 

December 2019 

Continue and complete planning processes while drafting each part of 

the SIA application. 

Negotiate agreements with any charter schools invited to participate in 

the district’s SIA application. 

January 2020 

Provide an opportunity for public review and comments on your plan, 

budget and application. 

February 2020 

Obtain school board approval of grant application and agreements with 
1 charter schools if applicable. 

February - April 

2020 

Prepare application for submission. March 2020 

Submit complete application to ODE during application window. March 2 - April 15, 

2020 

Step-by-Step Guide to Meet All Requirements 

Here are 13 steps to guide applicants through the strategic planning requirements for SIA funds set 

out in HB 3427. This section is a resource for districts and eligible charter schools applying 

independently to use in self-directed processes. You are welcome to adapt or improve upon what is 

offered here. 

1 Applicants are required to obtain school board approval of their grant application prior to submitting to ODE. While the grant 
application will include draft longitudinal performance growth targets, they are for review only. 
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Steps 1- 5: Collecting, Considering and Reporting on Community Input 

The Student Success Act (SSA) requires all eligible applicants for SIA funding to engage all staff and 

particularly students of color; students with disabilities; emerging bilingual students; and students 

navigating poverty, homelessness, and foster care; and other students who have historically 

experienced disparities in our schools and the families of students within these focal groups. The 

steps that follow are designed to support an applicants’ process to consider the input received by the 

broader community. 

Step One 

Engagement Summary. Describe who has been engaged. How have and are community member 

voices being represented or engaged directly? Assess your overall community engagement efforts, 

both strengths and challenges. During this initial step, revisit your needs assessment and district 

continuous improvement plan (CIP) to use the input and priorities identified within them to inform 

your SIA plan. 

For Quick Reference: View the SIA Application Preview’s section on community engagement and 

input for what you’ll be required to submit. 

Step Two 

Review Your Input. Review the input you’ve collected and identify the words, phrases, ideas and 

suggestions that come up consistently. Identify patterns, trends and outliers. Note where your 

community identified strengths, challenges, and gaps. Ensure the voices of required engagement 

groups are emphasized in this review. 

Step Three 

Cluster Your Input. Organize your input to attend to and examine the connections with the priorities 

outlined in law. Identify input related or connected to meeting students’ mental and behavioral 

health needs. Identify input related or connected to reducing disparities and increasing academic 

achievement. 

Step Four 

Check Your Assumptions. Determine what additional input, educational expertise, research and 

equity review you might need in order to be confident that the data and themes identified are 

accurate and representative of the community you serve. 

Share back to your community, focal students and families and staff with a summary or consolidation 

of the input. This could identify “areas of agreement” and “areas of dissonance” or prioritization 
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models to help show needs or places where there is tension that would benefit from continued 

engagement over the next year or 18 months. 

Step Five 

SIA Planning. Use the themes and input generated from community input to inform your district’s or 

charter school’s SIA priorities and planning, starting with strategies and leading into activities and 

investments. 

For Quick Reference: View the SIA Application Preview in Section Two for what you’ll be required to 

submit. 

Steps 6 - 8: Examining Disaggregated Data 

You may have applied a similar process during your needs assessment process as a part of the 

development of your CIP. The purpose of steps 6-9 is not to simply duplicate that work, but to build 

off that work with attention to the focal population which the SIA calls out, along with the intent of 

these funds -- to reduce academic disparities and close achievement gaps and improve mental and 

behavioral health supports for students. 

The bottom line: Don't repeat process for process sake; aim to move through similar steps for 

planning for SIA funds in a way that takes the purpose of the law and focal student populations into 

consideration throughout the process. If you have taken these steps, do not repeat them. 

Step Six 

Identify Disaggregated Data Sources. Select data sources you will review to understand and identify 

gaps in academic achievement and the focal student groups. Identify data sources you will review to 

understand more about student mental and behavioral health. 

Examples of data sources for academic achievement may include: ninth-grade on-track; third-grade 

reading; graduation (on-time and 5th year completion); chronic absenteeism; and local data sources 

you select. Examples of data sources for mental and behavioral health may include: culture and 

climate data; disproportionate discipline (behavioral referrals, suspensions, expulsions); early 

learning metrics; social emotional learning measures, self-regulation measures, Essential Skills, etc. 

For Quick Reference: View the SIA Application Preview’s section on data sources. 
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Step Seven 

Convene an Inclusive Group to Review Data. If you don’t already have a process for data review, 

establish an inclusive team to review and make meaning of the data. This could be a district team or 

you could consider including families and students from focal populations, teachers, community-

based organizations, service providers, administrators and school board members. Ensure a member 

of your team has data literacy expertise and intimately understands the data sources to assist with 

facilitation of this process. For very small districts (less than 10 students) this could be a whole school 

conversation, not focused directly on student data but considering any patterns over time and how 

the school assesses student learning. 

Step Eight 

Examine Data. Determine where gaps or challenges for focal student populations exist. Identify 

where the data reveal successes and strengths for focal student populations. Assemble other data 

sources needed to complete the picture of student experiences in your district or eligible charter 

school. 

Steps 9 - 13: Developing Your SIA Plan and Applying an Equity Lens or Tool 

Your SIA plan must be for three years (2020-2023) and will name the strategies, activities and actions 

you believe will cause changes to occur and meet the two primary purposes of the SIA fund. Next 

year you will have the opportunity to update your plan for the upcoming four year time period (2021 

– 2024). The steps below provide an initial starting point for how you might go about developing your 

plan. 

Step Nine 

Consider the Recommendations of the Quality Education Commission. Review the 

recommendations in prior reports to inform your decision-making. The QEC reports speak to 

emerging and best practices while naming essential areas of focus for continuous district and school 

improvement. 

Step Ten 

Clarify Outcomes. Specify what your district or charter school is prioritizing and hopes will happen for 

the focal student groups. Through your proposed investments, what changes do you hope will occur 

over the next three years by executing your SIA plan? 
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Consider working with this definition for outcomes: Changes in the behavior, relationships, activities 

or actions of the people, groups and organizations with whom a program or the district works 

directly.2 You’ll revisit this thinking in the development of longitudinal performance growth targets 

and a customized evaluation framework for your application. 

Step Eleven 

Develop Strategies. Identify strategies to support your district or charter school in generating the 

changes you would like to see. Here’s strategy questions that can be helpful in your planning process: 

 What will be done to produce an immediate output?

 What will be done to build capacity? What infrastructure is needed to succeed over time?

 How will sustained support, guidance or mentoring be provided? By whom?

 What will or needs to be done to change the physical or policy environment?

 How will you use media or publications to promote your work?

 What networks and relationships will be established or used for this to work?

 What strategies or practices do we need to add?

 What strategies or practices do we need to give up (those that have produced no results or

require too much effort or too many resources relative to the results obtained)?

Step Twelve 

Funding SIA Plan Activities. Define priorities to focus on for the next three years. Name the specific 

activities and investments you think will advance your strategies and priorities. 

Step Thirteen 

Apply an Equity Lens or Tool. Carefully think about the strategies and activities proposed and how 

they will impact the focal student populations. Apply an equity tool or lens to think deeply about 

unintended impacts on these groups and which needs may still be unaddressed. The Oregon 

Department of Education Equity Lens can be used or adapted if you don’t have your own tool or 

policy for examining policy and planning decisions. This guide from Race Forward is also a useful 

starting point. 

For Quick Reference: View the SIA Application Preview’s section on your equity lens. 

2 Taken from “Outcome Harvesting” by Ricardo Wilson-Grau and Heather Britt and published by the Ford Foundation, May 2012. 
Located online at 
http://www.outcomemapping.ca/download/wilsongrau_en_Outome%20Harvesting%20Brief_revised%20Nov%202013.pdf 
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Essential Notes on Allowable Uses 

As you work to “pull the pieces together” in order to move through the process to apply for SIA 

funds, ODE recommends each applicant review the following notes on allowable uses for SIA funds. 

Very small districts are supported to apply for SIA Funds in Consortia 

We hope that every school district in Oregon will participate in the Student Investment Account and 

benefit from the Student Success Act. For very small districts, those who meet the qualifications of 

‘floor funding’ (at or below 50 ADMw) and where they see benefit in partnering with neighboring 

districts, ODE will allow for applying in consortia for SIA funds. If a consortia will reach a number 

higher than 100 ADMw in total, a request to apply in consortia must be received and approved by 

ODE’s Office of Education Innovation and Improvement prior to application. Applications from a 

consortia still must be approved by each partnering school district’s board and meet all other 

application requirements. 

Entering in Consortia 
Districts who meet the requirements to receive ‘floor funding’ are supported to 

join in consortia with districts that are within a shared ESD service area. 

Investments in Early Literacy and Social Emotional Learning 

SIA funds can be utilized to make investment in early learning. There is a significant body of research 

on interventions and supports to improve early literacy outcomes. This evidence suggests that there 

are strong benefits to supporting children’s early literacy development as early as possible, before a 

child arrives at school. 

The evidence also suggests that lasting, positive effects on children’s early literacy skills only occur 

when the interventions, or models, used are of sufficient quality and implemented with fidelity to 

support children’s outcomes and to have lasting effects. The research also points to the importance 

of alignment of early literacy approaches across the pre-k to 3rd grade continuum, and underscores 

the importance of supporting emerging bilingual students’ early literacy development in their home 

language in addition to English. 
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Models that include families as partners in early literacy, like Kids in Transition to School (KITS) and 

Juntos Aprendemos, have proven to boost children’s language and literacy skills, including in their 

home language. 

Models that support children in the weeks or months prior to the start of kindergarten - like KITS, 

Ready Set Go or district-run kindergarten readiness programs – can boost children’s ability to 

transition to school and learn literacy skills. 

Questions regarding how SIA funds can be used for specific investments in preschool programs 

remain and are being considered by ODE, the Early Learning Division (ELD), the Governor’s Office, and 

K-12 and community partners. Flexibility will be offered in the first year with encouragement that 

districts consider all ELD recommendations regarding effective investments and how to approach 

quality standards. What isn’t clear at this time are any state planning or budget requirements 

regarding how SIA funds must be developed towards meeting shared quality learning aims and 

standards statewide. More information will be released as available. 

Evidence-Based Strategies for Class-Size Reduction 

Class Size Reduction (CSR) refers to the practice of decreasing the student-teacher ratio as a way to 

increase the number of individualized student-teacher interactions in order to improve student 

learning. Numerous studies have been conducted on the effects of class size reduction, and while 

district and school leaders may question the cost-effectiveness of this strategy compared to other 

strategies they may employ, there is demonstrable evidence that CSR has a measurable impact on 

academic and non-cognitive outcomes for students, and in particular for historically underserved 

students when implemented well. 

 Class Size Matters, a non-profit clearinghouse for information on smaller class size, articulated 

the following benefits of smaller classes in its 2016 publication Summary of Class Size 

Reduction Research. 

 Large reductions in class size in grades k-3 (class size of 15 or less) had academic impacts 

evidenced four years later (Tennessee Study of Class Size - STAR). 

 Four years of small class size in grades K-3 improved odds for graduating from high school by 

about 80% (Finn et al 2005). 

 Students of color and those navigating poverty receive especially large benefits from reduced 

class sizes in terms of test scores, school engagement and dropout rates (Achilles 2012); 

(Wilson 2002). 

 Positive effects of class size reduction are twice as large for students of color and those 

navigating poverty (Mathis 2016). 
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 Smaller class sizes significantly increase the probability of a student attending college, earning 

a diploma and earning a STEM degree (Dynarski et al 2013). 

The majority of the research on class size reduction has been conducted in the early grades, 

particularly k-3. However, there exist a few controlled studies, including longitudinal studies, showing 

gains in student outcomes for smaller classes up through the eighth grade. In one example, (Mathis 

2016) CSR at the intermediate grades are described to have shown gains in: 

 Persistence and self-esteem 

 Engagement 

 Lower drop-out rates 

 A possible correlation to performance on NAEP assessments 

It is important to note that CSR, in and of itself, is not a silver bullet. Districts that choose to explore 

CSR must continue to provide professional development to support teacher efficacy, including 

ensuring that teachers are prepared to use techniques that are particularly suited to small class 

environments. 

Mental and Behavioral Health 

At the heart of the SIA, (detailed in Section 13 of the Act) is the purpose of the grant funds, to: 

1. Meet students’ mental or behavioral health needs; and 

2. Increase academic achievement for students, including reducing academic disparities for the 

focal student populations. 

The Oregon Health Authority (OHA) defines mental health as a state of well-being in which every 

individual realizes his or her own potential, can cope with the normal stresses of life, can work 

productively and fruitfully, and is able to make a contribution to her or his community. Behavioral 

health is a general term used to refer to both mental health and substance use. Learn more here. 

ODE and OHA anticipate jointly releasing a collection of potential investments and optional local 

metrics focused on supporting and addressing mental and behavioral health for SIA applicant 

consideration in January 2020. 

11 
52

https://www.classsizematters.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/Dynarski_et_al-2013-Journal_of_Policy_Analysis_and_Management-1.pdf
https://nepc.colorado.edu/sites/default/files/publications/Mathis%20RBOPM-9%20Class%20Size.pdf
https://nepc.colorado.edu/sites/default/files/publications/Mathis%20RBOPM-9%20Class%20Size.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/about-us/Documents/HB%203427%20Student%20Investment%20Account.pdf
https://www.who.int/news-room/facts-in-pictures/detail/mental-health


 
 

 

  

         
            

            
 

    
   

 
 

  

   

  
  

 
 

     
    

  
  

          
             

             
  

DECEMBER 2019 

SIA APPLICATION PREVIEW 

PREPARE & 
PLAN FOR 
APPLICATION 
SUBMISSION 
A COMPLETE LOOK AT HOW 
YOU WILL APPLY FOR 
STUDENT INVESTMENT 
ACCOUNT FUNDS. 

This preview of the SIA application is created for informational 
purposes only. It shares the content of what applicants will be asked to 
submit through an application portal. Please only use as a tool to plan 
or prep. 
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Section Two: SIA Grant Application Preview 
Part One: General Information 

This preview of the SIA application is created for information purposes only. It shares the content of 

what applicants will be asked to submit through an application portal. It may be revised slightly for 

clarity, logistical, use-ability, or formatting purposes. It is provided here only as a tool to plan and 

prepare. 

Applicant 

School District or Eligible Charter School Name: 

Institution ID: 

Webpage (where SIA Plan will be posted): 

Contact Person 

First Name: 

Last Name: 

Email: 

Phone Number: 

Part Two: Narrative 

Plan Summary 

Your plan summary will help reviewers get quick context for your plan and the work ahead. In the 

coming months this may also be used by your district to quickly explain your investments to 

community, local legislators, media, and other partners. Please write 3-6 paragraphs and provide the 

following information: 

 A brief description of your school district eligible charter school (enrollment, demographics,

strengths, challenges, etc.).

 The exact need(s) or issue(s) SIA funding will address as outlined in your 3 year plan and as it

relates to the two purposes stated in the law (meeting students’ mental and behavioral health

needs and reducing disparities and increasing academic achievement).
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Make Your Words Count 
Word limits are intended to support clarity and brevity in your application. 

We appreciate your efforts to distill information. 

Part Three: Community Engagement and Input 

Overview of Community Engagement 

Describe your approach to community engagement. (250 words or less). Ensure your response 

includes: 

 Who you engaged

 Frequency / occurrence

 How you ensured engagement of staff and each of the focal student groups and their families

 Key information you collected

 Who you partnered with in the engagement efforts

Self-Assessment of Community Engagement 

Please share a self-assessment about the quality and nature of your engagement of focal students, 

families and the staff more broadly. If the goal is meaningful, authentic and ongoing community 

engagement, where are you at in that process? What barriers, if any, were experienced and how 

might you anticipate and resolve these issues in future engagement? (500 words or less) 

What relationships and/or partnerships will you cultivate to improve future engagement? 

(150 words or less) 

What resources would enhance your engagement efforts? How can ODE support your continuous 

improvement? (150 words or less) 

Who was Engaged? 

Select all of the community members / groups you engaged for this process: 

 Students of color 

 Students with disabilities 

 Students who are emerging bilinguals 

 Students navigating poverty, homelessness, and foster care 

 Families of students of color 

 Families of students with disabilities 

 Families of students who are emerging bilinguals 
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 Families of students navigating poverty, homelessness, and foster care 

 Licensed staff (administrators, teachers, counselors, etc.) 

 Classified staff (paraprofessionals, bus drivers, office support, etc.) 

 Community Based Organizations (non-profit organizations, civil rights organizations, 

community service groups, culturally specific organizations, etc.) 

 Tribal members (adults and youth) 

 School volunteers (school board members, budget committee members, PTA/PTO members, 

booster club members, parent advisory group members, classroom volunteers, etc.) 

 Business community 

 Community leaders 

 Other _______________ 

How did you engage your community? 

Select all of the strategies / activities you deployed to engage your community: 

 Survey(s) or other engagement applications (i.e. Thought Exchange) 

 In-person forum(s) 

 Focus group(s) 

 Roundtable discussion 

 Community group meeting 

 Website 

 Email messages 

 Newsletters 

 Social media 

 School board meeting 

 Partnering with unions 

 Partnering with community based partners 

 Partnering with faith based organizations 

 Partnering with business 

 Other ______________ 

Evidence of Engagement 

Upload top five artifacts of engagement. 

Artifacts may include, though are not limited to: survey data, meeting minutes, 

synthesized/summarized reports of input collected, evidence of how input was collected, 

communications and engagement plans and processes for outreach. Artifacts may be in 

the form of documents, pictures, videos, etc. 
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Tell us why you selected the artifacts you did. How do they show evidence of engaging focal student 

populations, their families and the community? (250 words) 

Strategies and Activities for Engaging Focal Student Populations and their Families 

Describe the strategies (at least two) that you executed to engage each of the focal student groups 

and their families present within your district and community. Your response should include why the 

strategies were used. (500 words). 

Strategies and Activities 
Strategies inform long-term goals, have a theory of action or impact, and 

consider resources, context, people and timelines. 

Activities are much more concrete and are oriented to smaller steps or shorter 

time frames within the arc of a given strategy or set of strategies. Activities 

generally have specific resource allocations and might also be called initiatives, 

tactics, investments or work plans. 

Strategies may include, though are not limited to: leveraging partner organizations and 

existing networks; approaching focal student populations and their families first; 

designing a communications and engagement plan for your district or charter school to 

implement. 

Describe the activities (at least two) that you executed to engage each of the focal student groups 

and their families present within your district and community. Your response should include why the 

activities were used. (500 words) 

Activities may include, though not limited to: social media, websites, webinars, 

personalized emails, surveys, in-person forums, focus groups, community gathering, 

school board meeting, use of community based organization, coffee chat, newsletter, 

local media, roundtable discussion. 
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Strategies and Activities for Engaging Staff 

Describe the strategies (at least two) that you executed to engage staff. Your response should include 

why the strategies were used. (500 words) Please note: your strategies for staff may be the same or 

different for the focal engagement with student populations and their families. 

Describe the activities (at least two) that you employed to engage staff. Your response should include 

why the strategies were used. (500 words) Please note: your activities for staff may be the same or 

different for the focal engagement with student populations and their families. 

Collecting and Using Input 

Describe and distill what you learned from your community and staff. Ensure your response includes: 

 What you learned or are actively learning

 How you applied the input to inform your planning

(250-500 words) 

Part Four: Data Analysis 

Data Sources 

Describe the data sources used and how the data informs equity-based decision-making. 

(150 words or less) 

Part Five: SIA Plan 

Your SIA plan must be for three years. It names the strategies, activities and actions that you believe 

will cause changes to occur and meet the two primary purposes of the SIA fund. It also reflects the 

choices you’ve made after pulling all the input and planning pieces together for consideration. Your 

SIA Plan serves as an essential snapshot of your expected use of SIA funds. In this section, you’ll be 

required to upload and share how you applied an equity lens or tool in your engagement, planning 

and decision-making. 

We are not setting a firm limit on plan page size or word count for the SIA Plan. We suggest your 

written plan be between five and 20 pages. Along with your written plan, you’ll be asked to complete 

and submit an SIA Integrated Planning Tool (optional, see below) and SIA Budget (template to be 

release in January 2020). 
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Key Elements of You SIA Plan: Outcomes, Strategies, Activities and Priorities 

The SIA Plan itself includes the following elements and the suggested questions are offered as a guide 

to support your planning: 

 Outcomes are the changes you’re trying to cause.

 Strategies inform long-term goals, have a theory of action or impact, and consider resources,

context, people and timelines.

 Activities are much more concrete and are oriented to smaller steps or shorter-time frames

within the arc of a given strategy or set of strategy. Activities generally have specific resource

allocations and might also be called "initiatives," "tactics," "investments" or "work plans."

 Priorities identify an order or level of focus for different strategies and activities. Where a

district or school might have several desired strategies and activities to advance those

strategies, priorities signal what will be focused on amidst time and resource availability.

Outcomes 

Your SIA plan will likely have multiple outcomes. Outcomes can be described as the changes you are 

trying to cause. They might be changes in student achievement and growth; changes in policy and 

practice; changes in student participation and access to programs and courses; changes in adult 

behavior, practices or beliefs; etc. 

What changes do you hope will happen over the next three years by executing your SIA plan? 

Are you having the impact you were hoping for on the people or groups you are engaged or 

partnering with? What are you seeing and learning? What would you like to see happening? 

Strategies 

Your SIA plan may focus on multiple (more than one) strategies over a 1-3 year period. Strategies are 

the plans designed to achieve and reach your intended outcome(s). 

 What means (strategies) will be used to create change in your district or eligible charter

school?

 What spending priorities have you decided to focus on for the next three years?

 What evidence or theory of action have you considered that indicates this strategy will bring

about the changes you are targeting?

Activities 

Your SIA plan outlines specific actions, activities and investments. For purposes of efficiency and 

review this will be considered your budget narrative. 

 What activities and investments are you planning to make to advance your priorities?

 What are the focused ways you plan to utilize the SIA investment (and possibly other braided

funds) to reach your identified outcomes?
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 Who is responsible for implementing the activities and investments? What are the timelines

for changes in strategy?

 What is your model for continuous evaluation of the return on investment or impact of this

investment?

 How are the resource allocations in your budget reflective of the changes your planning is

intended to cause?

Support for Tiered Planning 
“Tiered Planning” refers to an eligible applicant’s approach to proactively 

anticipate and consider modifications to SIA Plan activities and expenditures as a 

result of workforce shortages or other scenarios where initial plans and priorities 

may require adjustment. ODE will accept tiered plans that accommodate for 

these variables by adjusting the strategies and activities and expenditures. 

Priorities 

In order to support tiered planning for SIA funds, please share what you think we need to understand 

about your priorities for the first three years. Consider the following questions: 

 Where do you expect to put most of your focus, resources, and energy in the first year?

 Using “High/Medium/Low” or “A/B/C” please provide a narrative description of your priorities

over the first three years.

 In what ways might your priorities shift within a given year based on resource availability

(including human resources or skilled consultant supports you are planning for)?

SIA Integrated Planning Tool 

ODE has developed an optional SIA Integrated Planning Tool as a resource for districts that supports 

alignment with the information required within the SIA plan. Alternate tools or approaches are 

allowed in addition the narrative information called for in the application. 

Budget 

Upload a completed SIA Budget Template. ODE will release an SIA budget template in late January 

2020. 

Equity Lens or Tool 

Upload the equity lens or tool you used to inform and/or clarify your plan. 

Describe how you used the uploaded equity lens or tool. (250 words or less) 
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Draft Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets – FOR PREVIEW ONLY 

For a complete preview of the SIA application, we are including this section where we will ask SIA 

applicants to provide their DRAFT Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets and the ODE Worksheet 

outlined later in “Developing a Common and Customized Monitoring and Evaluation Framework.” 

While asked for at the time of submission, ODE will not, in accordance with HB 3427, consider the 

growth targets and documentation provided in this section as part of its review and determination if 

application requirements have been met. 

Co-development and agreement on a monitoring and evaluation framework for each SIA applicant, 

including the Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets, will take place once an applicant has been 

determined to meet all requirements. 

For this reason, ODE does not recommend school board approval of the longitudinal performance 

growth targets or any other evaluative criteria until a corresponding grant agreement is co-

developed and approved by the applicant and ODE after submission and approval of the SIA 

Application. Please see section four in this document for more information. 

Part Six: Use of Funds 

Allowable Uses 

Which of the following allowable use categories is your plan designed to fund within? Select any or 

all. 

 Increasing instructional time 

 Addressing students’ health and safety needs 

 Evidence-based strategies for reducing class size and caseloads 

 Expanding availability of and student participation in well-rounded learning experiences 

Meeting Students Mental and Behavioral Health Needs 

Identify which allowable use(s) will be designated to meet student mental and behavioral needs. 

 Increasing instructional time 

 Addressing students’ health and safety needs 

 Evidence-based strategies for reducing class size and caseloads 

 Expanding availability of and student participation in well-rounded learning experiences 

Describe how you will utilize SIA funds to: (500 words or less) 

 Meet students’ mental and health needs; and
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 Increase academic achievement and reduce academic disparities for the focal student groups

called out in the law.

Addressing the Needs and Impact on Focal Student Groups 

The act supports “targeted universalism.” This means that all students can benefit while focus can be 

given to target or focal student groups. 

Describe the potential academic impact for all students and the focal student groups based on your 

plan to use funds. (500 words or less) 

What barriers, risks, or choices are being made that could impact the potential for focal students to 

meet the longitudinal growth targets you’ve drafted or otherwise experience the supports or changes 

you hope your plan causes? (250 words) 

Focal Student Groups 
Focal student groups are students: of color; with disabilities; who are emerging 

bilinguals’; or those navigating poverty, experiencing homelessness, or in foster care. 

Part Seven: Documentation and Board Approval 

Evidence of Board Approval 

Upload evidence of board approval in an open public meeting (meeting minutes, notes, etc.). 

Share link where the plan exists on a public website. 

Part Eight: Public Charter Schools (if applicable) 

Do you sponsor a public charter school(s)? 

 Yes 

 No 

Did you invite your public charter school(s) to participate in the planning and development of your 

SIA plan? 

 Yes 

 No 

Did any public charter school(s) you invited to participate in your SIA plan decline to participate? 

 Yes 

 No 
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Collaboration 

Describe the process you took to collaborate with public charter(s) schools in doing community 

engagement. (150 words or less) 

Agreement(s) 

If applicable, upload charter school SIA specific agreement(s). Upload multiple if relevant. 

Applicant Assurances 

By checking the boxes below, the school district or charter school assures: (check each box) 

 Adherence to the expectations for using its Continuous Improvement Plan (CIP) needs 

assessment to inform SIA planning. 

 Input from staff, focal student groups, and families of focal student groups was used to inform 

SIA planning (other community engagement input may also be used). 

 Disaggregated data by focal student group was examined during the SIA planning process. 

 The recommendations from the Quality Education Commission (QEC) were reviewed and 

considered. 

 The district’s SIA plan is aligned to its CIP. [Not required for eligible charter schools] 

 Agreement to provide requested reports and information to the Oregon Department of 

Education. 
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DECEMBER 2019 

EVALUATION AND REVIEW PROCESS 

HOW 
APPLICATIONS 
WILL BE 
EVALUATED 
A GUIDE FOR 
UNDERSTANDING ODE'S 
PROCESS FOR APPLICATION 
EVALUATION AND REVIEW. 
Three steps make up the SIA application review process and will be 
utilized to ensure the application meets the requirements outlined in 
Section 10 of the law, informed by the values and principles shared in 
this document. 
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Section Three: Application Evaluation and Review 

Process 
Values and Principles Informing Evaluation and Review Process 

Meeting the vision and fulfilling the promise of the Student Success Act (SSA) and the Student 

Investment Account (SIA) requires significant partnership, attention, and commitment from each 

community, district and the Oregon Department of Education (ODE). Oregon education leaders have 

been listening to the hopes, concerns and calls for accountability from many different voices and 

perspectives. New funding and investments that come from the Student Success Act will make a 

difference in relation to our state’s capacity and will take responsibility to grow “internal 

accountability”3 for what happens with each and every child and community. ODE has identified five 

principles that will guide our approach to reviewing SIA applications and co-development of the 

longitudinal performance growth targets for each eligible applicant. 

1. Keep it as simple as possible. The SIA is complex. In seeking to support nuance and honor 

different community needs and contexts, the legislature put forward detailed expectations for 

districts and ODE. Within that framework, ODE aims to keep what it asks of districts and other 

eligible applicants to document and communicate as simple and tied to the language of the 

act as possible. 

2. Offer the right amount of challenge and support.4 Student development theory offers a 

helpful framework for thinking about how to approach engagement between ODE and 

applicants. ODE’s constant challenge and priority will be to balance offering steady and useful 

support to applicants while being clear about the role ODE plays to monitor, evaluate and 

intervene where called to do so. 

3. Treat “complying with application requirements” like educators treat student work. As a 

student applies effort in coursework but needs time to revise, re-engage with materials or be 

supported with an accommodation, educators step in to provide needed supports. While the 

relationship between ODE and SIA applicants is not entirely the same, this principle will inform 

our review process. SIA applicants will either meet the requirements put forward in the 

3 Hargreaves, A., & Fullan, M. (2012). Professional capital: Transforming teaching in every school. New York: Teachers 
College Press. 
4 “Sanford's Challenge & Support Theory.” Imjoeboe, 28 Apr. 2011, c. 
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legislation or they won’t. If they don’t, the standard doesn’t change but ODE can mobilize and 

partner to support the applicant in meeting application requirements as long as the effort is 

mutual. 

4. Grow shared responsibility and public confidence. According to research from the Pew 

Charitable Trust, more than 80 percent of Americans believe we can and must improve 

confidence and trust in each other and in public institutions.5 In Oregon we must work 

together to build trust and confidence across communities in a reimagined educational 

system that centers well-being, equity and excellence for each and every child. How we 

collectively implement the SSA and SIA is essential to the outcomes we seek. New ideas and 

approaches to building shared ownership and growing public confidence will be pursued so 

that we can ensure patience, sustained investment, and trust as we implement the SSA over 

the decades to come. 

5. Lay groundwork to increase alignment between state and federal investments and 

initiatives. As we design and launch the SIA, ODE will identify ways to merge or link process 

steps, effectively pruning and prioritizing what is asked of districts and identifying 

opportunities to braid funding sources, while decreasing the impact and workload from more 

than 80 distinct statewide educational investments. 

Not Meeting Requirements 
ODE will work with each applicant until the application is complete and meets all requirements. The 

only way an applicant would lose the opportunity to access non-competitive SIA funds is if an 

application is not submitted by April 15, 2020 or if the applicant doesn’t engage and complete work 

to meet application requirements that need attention after initial review. 

5 Rainie, Lee, et al. “Americans' Trust in Government, Each Other, Leaders.” Pew Research Center for the People and the 
Press, 22 July 2019, www.people-press.org/2019/07/22/trust-and-distrust-in-america/. 
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What Makes a Complete SIA Application? 
SIA Applications consist of: 

 Responses to the application form (general information, executive

summary, community engagement and input, data analysis and equity tool

or lens);

 A completed SIA Integrated Planning Tool (applicants may use ODE’s

provided tool or an alternate that meets the requirements);

 Identification of the use of funds and how plan priorities will meet the

purposes of the law and address the needs of focal student populations; and

 A completed budget.

*Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets are not formally part of the application 
and will not be reviewed in determining if application requirements are met. ODE is 
asking applicants to share their drafted Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets 
so that when an application is determined as meeting requirements, ODE and the 
applicant can move quickly into the “co-development” and approval of the 
Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets.

Evaluation Criteria 

All applicants will be expected to meet the requirements outlined in law. For this first year of 

evaluating SIA applications, a simple and standard review tool will be used by ODE to determine if an 

applicant meets the following requirements: 

1. Planning Process and Community Engagement

2. SIA Plan and Budget

3. Public Review and Board Approval

Evaluation Tool 

ODE staff reviewers will use the tool below to evaluate each SIA application. 
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1. Planning Process and Community Engagement 

Requirement 

Meets 

Requirements 

Does Not Meet 

Requirements 

1.1 Engagement efforts were inclusive of staff; students 

of color; students with disabilities; emerging bilingual 

students; students navigating poverty; homelessness and 

foster care; and the focal student groups’ families. 

1.2 The planning process takes into account input from 

the engagement process. 

1.3 A minimum two strategies and two activities were 

described and five artifacts were provided as evidence of 

community engagement. 

1.4 Review of disaggregated data by focal student groups 

were used to inform equity-based decisions. 

1.5 Considers the recommendations from the Quality 

Education Commission. 

1.6 The CIP needs assessment informs or was considered 

in SIA planning. 

2. Three-Year Plan 

Requirement 

Meets 

Requirements 

Does Not Meet 

Requirements 

2.1 Identifies which of the allowable uses will be 

designated to meet student mental and behavioral needs. 

2.2 Includes an informed description of how the allowed 

uses will be used to meet students’ mental and behavioral 

health needs; increase academic achievement for 
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students; and reduce academic disparities for the focal 

student groups. 

2.3 An analysis of the potential academic impact for all 

students and focal student groups is included in the use of 

funds. 

2.4 Includes and applies an equity lens or tool to examine 

the impact on focal student populations. 

2.5 Activities and investments are sufficiently described 

(budget narrative) and outline uses of funds that align 

with the plans provided. 

3. Public Review and Board Approval 

Requirement 

Meets 

Requirements 

Does Not Meet 

Requirements 

3.1 SIA Plan is available on district or eligible charter 

school webpage and main office. 

3.2 Oral presentation of the SIA Plan to the governing 

body of the grant recipient at an open meeting was 

completed by an administrator. 

3.3 Opportunity for public comment was provided. 

3.4 Evidence of approval by the school board or governing 

body of the SIA Plan, Application, Budget, and any 

agreements with charter schools covered in a district’s 

application. 

Review Process 

Three steps make up the SIA application review process and will be utilized to ensure the application 

meets the requirements outlined in Section 10 of the law, informed by the values and principles 

outlined above. 
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STEP THREE: 

Additional 
ODE Review (if 

needed) 

STEP TWO: 

Quality 
Assurance & 

Learning Panel 

STEP ONE: 

ODE Staff 
Evaluation & 
Assessment 

STEP ONE: ODE Staff Evaluation and Assessment 

The initial step for application review will be completed by ODE staff reviewers, who will be trained to 

review and evaluate plans according to the evaluation criteria and overall SIA guidance. Attention will 

be given to teaming ODE reviewers who bring a diversity of lived and professional experience. 

Purpose: The purpose of this review is to conduct a comprehensive evaluation of the application to 

ensure 1) application completion; 2) legal sufficiency; and 3) clearly defined use of funds that meet 

the intent of the law. 

Method: Reviewers are expected to review the information submitted by the applicant and make an 

assessment using the evaluation criteria. Reviewers will have access to applicant’s disaggregated data 

and CIP submissions. Reviewers will reach agreement on one of four assessments: 

A. Application Complies with Requirements

B. Application Will Comply with Requirements with Small Changes

C. Application Needs Additional Review to Make a Compliance Determination

D. Application Needs Significant Changes to Comply with Requirements

Reviewers will develop and complete a distillation of their findings to present to a Quality Assurance 

and Learning Panel. This will include a summary of the application, location and demographic 

information of the applicant, description of community engagement, planned uses for SIA funds and 
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the sharing of the reviewers’ assessment regarding if the applicant complied with the requirements 

set forth in HB 3427. 

STEP TWO: Facilitated Quality Assurance and Learning Panel 

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development’s (OECD) Learning Framework for 20306 

identifies the importance of the mobilization of knowledge to support educational systems change. In 

plain language, this is about learning within and across schools, districts and communities. This step is 

also designed to meet our value to grow shared responsibility and public confidence in the SSA and 

our public schools. 

The basic concept is to bring together panels of people to review and affirm the work of ODE staff 

while increasing learning about the work being done in districts, charter schools and communities 

across the state of Oregon. 

Given that this is a new approach for ODE, please review the following details closely. 

Purpose: The purpose of the Quality Assurance and Learning Panel is to: 

1. Support public understanding and grow confidence in the implementation of the SIA;

2. Create conditions conducive for learning across districts and communities; and

3. Support ODE’s review efforts with a quality check.

Panel Design, Composition and Process: As applications are submitted within the submission window 

of March 2 - April 15 2020, ODE will facilitate panels that will convene each week for approximately 

six weeks. Each panel will have the capacity to review –eight to 12 ODE assessments on a given day. 

6 Organisation for Economic Co-Operation and Development, 
www.oecd.org/education/2030/E2030%20Position%20Paper%20(05.04.2018).pdf. 
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A Quality Assurance and Learning Panel will ideally 

be composed of: 

 Practicing or retired educators; 

 students; 

 Community partners; 

 Family members and/or advocates 

representing/serving parents and families; 

 Representatives from philanthropy or 

business; 

 School board members and elected 

representatives; 

 School and district administrators - including 

ESD leaders. 

Panelists will engage with ODE staff when reviewing 

applications that are outside of their experience and 

region and no conflicts of interest will be permitted.7 

While the make-up of each panel may be unique, the 

process will follow a consistent and uniform protocol. 

Sample Agenda 

Quality Assurance and 

Learning Review Panel 

Orientation 

ODE Staff Summary and Assessment 

 Summary of application (name, 

location, demographics) 

 Summary of SIA Plan 

 Description of community 

engagement 

 Assessment 

Protocol for Questions 

Process for Decision-Making to Affirm 

ODE Assessment 

Panelists will receive a video orientation and meet for an orientation session on the day of their 

service. 

Panel sessions will follow a consistent protocol facilitated by ODE staff. ODE will document their 

learning throughout the process to improve future planning and review cycles. 

The session will begin with the ODE staff reviewers completing a seven-minute summary and 

distillation of the application along with naming their assessment: 

A. Application Complies with Requirements 

B. Application Will Comply with Requirements with Small Changes 

C. Application Needs Additional Review to Make a Compliance Determination 

D. Application Needs Significant Changes to Comply with Requirements 

7 ODE will document and confirm that panelists don’t consider ODE assessments for any applicants based on conflicts of 
interest, including being in the same region of the state or prior experience. 
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Panelists will be facilitated through a protocol to ask clarifying questions, questions that have brief 

factual answers and then probing questions. 

Panelists will then be asked to move through a sequence for decision-making supported by the 

facilitator. 

The first vote will use a participatory decision making structure called 

“Fist to Five.” 

The question panelists are asked is, “Do you affirm the assessment 

made by the ODE Staff reviewers?” 

Panelists will then communicate their answer to the question with a 

show of hands using the following guide. 

Fingers Perspective 

5 = Moving Forward “I think the ODE reviewers’ assessment is very accurate.” 

4 = Solid Support “I have confidence in the ODE reviewers’ assessment.” 

3 = Comfortable 

Enough 

“I’m not in total agreement with the assessment but I feel comfortable 

enough and can support the assessment without further discussion.” 

2 = Minimal 

Support 

“I am moderately comfortable with the assessment as it has been offered, 

but would like to discuss some minor issues.” 

1 = Strong 

Reservations 

“I have strong reservations about the assessment and want to discuss certain 

issues.” 

Fist = Strongest of 

Concerns 

“I have the strongest of concerns and need to talk more about the 

assessment. This application and the ODE assessment needs additional 

review.” 

Quick Decision: If the panel is all 3’s, 4’s and 5’s the review is complete and the assessment of the 

ODE reviewers is advanced. 

If any panelists hold up a 2 or below, they have the opportunity to briefly name their insights or 

concerns to the group. Those with a fist have time to share why they believe the direction contradicts 
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a core value or aim of the legislation. While brief, this time for the sharing of concerns offers a 

powerful practice of hearing concerns and needs that might otherwise be missed in moving directly 

to a majority vote. 

2nd and Final Round: An “official” majority vote is then taken by a show of hands or voice vote with 

the results standing, recorded and announced. If the panel affirms the ODE reviewers’ assessment by 

either Quick Decision or 2nd and Final Round, the process moves ahead. 

In the case that the panel does not affirm the assessment offered by ODE reviewers, the application is 

forwarded into the third step for additional review. The panel is not determining whether or not an 

application meets the requirements. The panel is either affirming or challenging the assessment 

made by ODE Staff and spurring additional review processes for that given application. 

STEP THREE: Additional ODE Review 

A diverse team of senior ODE leadership will meet and provide additional review for any applications 

that are advanced to this step. This team will meet with the initial ODE staff reviewers and consider 

notes from the Quality Assurance and Learning Panel. Applicants and their supporting ESDs may be 

consulted or engaged with additional questions in this process. The team will make a final assessment 

which will be reviewed and signed off on by the Assistant Superintendent for the Office of Education 

Innovation and Improvement. 
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DECEMBER 2019 

LONGITUDINAL PERFORMANCE GROWTH TARGETS 

CREATE A 
COMMON & 
CUSTOMIZED 
FRAMEWORK 
HOW TO DESIGN YOUR 
MONITORING AND 
EVALUATION SYSTEM. 
The following information and guidance is set out by the Oregon 
Department of Education (ode) to assist applicants with their initial 
development of longitudinal performance growth targets, progress 
markers and optional local metrics. 
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Section Four: Longitudinal Performance Growth 

Targets 
Orientation to ODE’s Approach 

The practices and approaches being invested in by the Student Investment Account are intended to 

be an important part of overall district and system improvement efforts. The longitudinal 

performance growth targets required by the Student Success Act can provide a picture of key points 

of student progress and growth. They don’t, however, show every aspect of student growth or cohort 

growth, nor are they intended to. It is important to acknowledge that several of the ways SIA funds 

can be used do not and will not directly or immediately correspond to changes in the common 

metrics established in the Act (Section 12) for ODE to monitor performance. 

This guidance on setting longitudinal performance growth targets is extensive. It is both conceptual 

and technical. It will be helpful for districts to review the information closely. Our hope is to avoid 

accountability pitfalls experienced in No Child Left Behind, Race to the Top, education compacts, and 

other education initiatives over the last few decades. Previous accountability measures sometimes 

centered more on ideals than achievable outcome improvement, served to narrow the curriculum, 

shamed and blamed schools supporting underserved students, over promised or oversimplified 

outcomes, were distilled in media reports as mostly about rankings and did not balance aspirational 

and realistic targets. 

Instead, ODE is applying the following values in setting out guidance in this area: 

1. Monitoring and evaluation is central to learning. Supporting the development and use of 

measures that are authentic, ambitious and realistic, and consider student and system growth 

over time is essential to support system learning and successful SIA implementation. 

2. Context matters. Oregon has several districts with more than 10,000 students. It has almost 

as many districts with fewer than 10 students. Approaches to the development and 

monitoring of longitudinal performance growth targets must be flexible, responsive and 

adaptive. 

3. Center the two core purposes of the SIA - to improve student health and well-being and 

achieve equity-based outcomes in student learning. Provide support and name challenges to 

advance this work with integrity. 
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4. Progress is not linear and all measures of progress are not created equal. We have the

opportunity to develop and grow an approach to monitoring and evaluating systems for

district learning and performance.

A Common and Customized Framework 

Common Metrics 

Section 12 of the Student Success Act provides the statutory requirements for longitudinal 

performance growth targets. 

“Common metrics” were identified in the legislation to help districts, eligible charter schools and the 

state measure the success of the activities funded by the SIA. These metrics are: 

1. Four-year Graduation -- The percentage of students earning a regular or modified diploma by

the end of the summer following their first four years in high school.

2. Five-year Completion -- The percentage of students earning a regular, modified, extended or

adult high school diploma, or a GED within five years of entering high school.

3. Third Grade Reading -- The percentage of students proficient on statewide English language

arts (ELA) assessments in 3rd grade.

4. Ninth Grade On Track -- The percentage of students earning at least one-quarter of their

graduation credits by the end of the summer following their 9th grade year.

5. Regular Attenders -- The percentage of students attending more than 90 percent of their

enrolled school days.

Each of these common metrics are research-based indicators of the effectiveness and health of our 

educational system. 

Additionally, these metrics are influenced by what systems and schools do to target improvement. 

These metrics can be slow-moving, lagging measures that can be difficult to explicitly link to or be 

solely reflective of the allowable investments within the SIA. 
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What’s Required 
The law states that ODE shall collaborate with eligible applicants in the development of applicable 

longitudinal performance growth targets and that these targets must: 

 Be based on data available for longitudinal analysis; and

 Use overall rates for districts and gaps in disaggregated rates.

 Include the common metrics and any locally defined metrics included in an applicant’s plan.

It is important that SIA applicants and ODE co-develop and build a framework for monitoring and 

evaluation that supports variance in needs and investment and reflects system improvement and 

growth over time. 

Applicants are expected to be comprehensive in developing longitudinal performance growth targets 

for each of the common metrics. 

Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets to be 
Submitted with your Application 

ODE will review all applications for SIA funds that comply with the application 

requirements of Section 10 of the Student Success Act. Longitudinal Performance 

Growth Targets are not formally part of the application and will not be reviewed in 

determining if application requirements are met. ODE is asking that districts share their 

drafted Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets so that when an application is 

determined as meeting requirements, both parties can move quickly into the “co-

development” phase of work to set longitudinal performance growth targets. 

Longitudinal performance growth targets must apply to the applicant as a whole and to the 

following student groups, which have historically experienced academic disparities (as defined by 

House Bill 3427): 

 Students eligible for Free or Reduced Prices school meals

 Students with disabilities

 English learners

 American Indian/Alaska Natives

 Black/African Americans

 Hispanic/Latinos
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 Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islanders

 Homeless students

 Students who are foster children8 

Additional Focal Student Groups 

The State Board of Education may also define additional student groups to which targets must apply, 

but has not yet added additional groups. Applicants may also choose to identify additional student 

groups to which targets apply. We refer to the student groups above as “focal groups” or (when 

referring to a single one of these groups) as a “focal group.” 

What You’ll Develop and Submit 
Each applicant and ODE will co-develop 5-year targets, baseline and stretch targets for 

each of the common metrics (4-year graduation, 5-year completion, 3rd grade reading, 

9th grade on track, and regular attendance) and gap closing targets for each of the five 

common metrics. 

 Start with the end in mind: where do you want to be in five years? (this is your

5-year target)

 How will you get there? (these are your baseline and stretch targets)

 How will you begin to close gaps for the focal student groups? (these are your

gap closing targets)

Check out the simplified worksheet ODE created to support your initial efforts. 

When a Grant Recipient Does Not Meet Performance Growth Targets 

ODE may provide extra supports to districts that do not meet growth targets. However, the law 

acknowledges that an applicant’s progress toward targets may be sporadic, or subject to unexpected 

changes in circumstances. To that end, a grant recipient may submit an explanation for the reasons 

why the growth targets were not met; and ODE may: 

 Take into consideration the explanation submitted by the grant recipient;

 Require the grant recipient to enter into a coaching program; and/or

 Direct the expenditure of SIA funds.

8 Data for this student group is not yet available for all indicators. 

35 
79



 

 

 

 

 

 

   

              

   

 

 

 

 

           

        

 

 

     

       

     

                                                

 
 

 

 
       

      

    

    

 

A Visual to Inform Our Work Ahead 

The graph below shows baseline and stretch targets for the “all students” over five years along with a 

single gap closing target. 

Progress Markers 
For each of the five common metrics, ODE is introducing the use of “progress 

markers” - sets of indicators that identify the kinds of changes we would 

expect and like to see in policies, practices and approaches over the next 

three years that we think would lead to applicants reaching their longitudinal 

performance growth targets. 

Progress Markers 

Progress markers9 offer a set of potential milestones that grant recipients and ODE can look for and 

map to show progress towards the longer-term changes that would be reflected in the common 

metrics. 

Progress markers illuminate the depth and complexity of changes that advance overtime. Moving 

from early and expected changes, towards likely changes; and extending all the way toward profound 

changes desired based on the efforts of SIA applicants. 

9 Earl, S., Carden, F., & Smutylo, T. (2001). Outcome mapping: building learning and reflection into development programs. 
Ottawa: IDRC. 
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The theoretical underpinnings of progress marker development for ODE is informed by Outcome 

Mapping - an approach to planning, monitoring and evaluation that puts people at the center, defines 

outcomes as changes in behavior, and helps measure contribution to complex change processes. 

Applicants may Customize with Optional Local Metrics and Progress Markers 

Districts and eligible charter schools are encouraged to put forward additional progress markers 

toward the common metrics based on the framework provided. 

Applicants may also elect and are encouraged to put forward optional local metrics (in addition to the 

five common metrics) that may more accurately align to the particular strategies, activities and 

investments outlined in their SIA grant application and plan. 

For example, where a district might be prioritizing investments in reading proficiency, they are 

welcomed and encouraged to consider a range of optional metrics in addition to the 3rd Grade 

Reading Common Metric. A district could add their own formative and interim assessment strategies 

and data along with assessments of Cognitive Academic Language Proficiency that might show 

measures of literacy in languages other than English or show a fuller student learning profile that they 

want to customize and use as part of their overall monitoring and evaluation framework. 

Based on our understanding of legislative intent, ODE is purposefully being very open on local metrics 

in the first year of implementation. SIA applicants have the opportunity to consider a broad array of 

approaches. That stated, applicants are encouraged to carefully consider the impact of applying any 

selected metric in an accountability framework – some measures are best used in support of learning 

between an educator, student and family. Considering the purpose of a metric and its intended 

application, the impacts on equity and the metric’s validity and reliability is recommended. Districts 

might also consider where any optional metrics fits within its own assessment system. 

Attending to Oregon’s Smallest Districts 

ODE recognizes the importance of local context and the need for a differentiated approach for very 

small districts, especially those within the “floor” of SIA grant allocations with a student body of 

fewer than 50 students. For applicants that meet this criteria, ODE will focus solely on the local 

metrics and the progress markers. While ODE will monitor changes to the required five common 

metrics, Oregon’s smallest districts will not be required to provide any projections or forecasts of 

these measures. Technical assistance will also be available through ODE and regional ESDs to support 

your work. 
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Taken together, we believe these tools and approaches provide for a common and customized 

monitoring and evaluation framework for each SIA grant recipient and ODE to use throughout SIA 

implementation. 

A Foundational Year 

At the start of the 2020-2021 school year, grant recipients will implement their SIA plans (which 

extend over three years) and begin monitoring progress toward meeting their longitudinal 

performance growth targets. The first year of implementation is a foundational year. It is unique in 

that grant recipients are required by law to re-visit each aspect of SIA planning in engaging with focal 

students, families, staff and community to set four-year plans (which will extend from 2021-2024) 

with a two-year implementation window. This “repeat” process is both a challenge and a significant 

opportunity. 

One of the opportunities ODE has identified is using the first year of longitudinal performance growth 

target setting as a “foundational year” in utilizing the conceptual framework described above and the 

detailed technical guidance that follows. While the monitoring process and target setting is real and 

substantial for the first year, ODE will allow SIA applicants to adjust their five-year projections, 

progress markers and optional local metrics in the application and co-development process we will 

move through in the spring and summer of 2021. 

Using the first year of implementation to grow comfort and learning across the state with this 

framework and to further develop and refine the progress markers will support getting a strong 

foundation “set” for the next four year-plans which we then will keep as constant and unchanged as 

possible. 

The Starting Point for a Collaborative Process 
The following information and guidance aims to assist applicants with the initial development of 

longitudinal performance growth targets. 

ODE Will Provide Disaggregated Data and Data Visuals 

ODE will provide all districts and eligible charter schools who are applying independently for SIA funds 

with disaggregated data for the five prior years for each focal student group. This data will be 

packaged and available for applicants in January 2020. 
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A Note on Suppressed Data 
Where the number of students (n) is 10 or fewer in any group, ODE will provide 

this information in a format that is both suppressed and unsuppressed. To 

protect the privacy of students, unsuppressed information will be for district 

internal use only. Only suppressed information should be used when presenting 

this information in any public setting. 

The data provided by ODE to districts and charter schools applying independently will show 

disaggregated data by each of the SIA focal groups as well as aggregate scores for each of the five 

common metrics set out in the Student Success Act: 1) four-year graduation rates, 2) five-year 

completion rates, 3) 3rd grade reading proficiency rates, 4) 9th-grade on track rates; 5) regular 

attender rates. This information will be provided as an input and support the planning process. 

Applicants are encouraged to review their own disaggregated data in addition to what ODE provides 

in an effort to personalize their own planning process. 

ODE will provide a simple data visualization looking at longitudinal performance for the past five 

years along with a potential forecast for the next five years. The forecast is not a directive but an 

input to help districts and eligible charter schools draft, establish and agree on longitudinal 

performance growth targets as required by the Student Success Act. There is no single formula for 

setting these targets as investments in programs and interventions will vary from district to district. 

Please note: Grant agreements, and therefore the longitudinal performance growth targets, are not 

valid until approved by ODE and the governing body of the eligible applicant at an open meeting. 

Keep the Conversation Going 
Consider how you might share and discuss your draft work with your leadership 

teams, community, student groups and school board. While this information can be 

complicated to communicate due to the technical and complex nature, we 

encourage you to share the big picture. This might include explaining longitudinal 

performance growth targets, a snapshot of data for each metric and focal student 

group population, an explanation of progress markers and how you’ll track progress 

year over year, and most importantly, what they can do to stay involved. 
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ODE and ESDs Will Engage with Each Applicant to Collaboratively Set Growth Targets 
Once an application meets all requirements, ODE will partner with ESDs to engage with the applicant 
in a collaborative process to set longitudinal performance growth targets. The longitudinal 
performance growth targets applicants submit as drafts in their application submission will serve as 
the starting point for the collaborative process between ODE and the applicant. 

ODE Will Provide Online Webinars and Workshops to Support Understanding 

In January-February of 2020, ODE will provide webinars and workshops to support applicant 

understanding and tools to develop draft longitudinal performance growth targets ahead of the SIA 

application window. This will be done in collaboration with ESDs. 

SIA Grant Applicants are asked to: 

Examine Disaggregated Data 

Examine the data and longitudinal performance forecast provided as an input by ODE for your 

consideration in setting your own growth targets. 

Complete a Growth Target Worksheet 

Completing the ODE provided worksheet to develop longitudinal performance growth targets can 

help applicants identify questions, get support, and make any adjustments ahead of submitting their 

draft longitudinal performance growth targets as part of their SIA application. 

Technical Guidance for Setting Longitudinal Growth Targets 

Step One: Set Long-Term, Five-Year Targets 

Applicants will set long-term five year targets for each of the four metrics. In the worksheet, this is 

the far-right column (illustrated below). 

Four-Year Graduation 
District-Wide 

Year 1 
20-21

Year 2 
21-22

Year 3 
22-23

Year 4 
23-24

Year 5 
24-25

Reach 
Target 

Baseline Target 

Focal Student Groups 

Year 1 
20-21

Year 2 
21-22

Year 3 
22-23

Year 4 
23-24

Year 5 
24-25

Gap Closing 
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General Guidelines 

Some general guidelines are shared below; however, each applicant should consider its own data and 

trends, as well as the programs that will be implemented with SIA funds. There is no single formula 

for setting these targets as investments in programs and interventions will vary from district to 

district. Five-year targets should be based on: 

 The applicant’s historic trends for that metric;

 An evaluation of the likely impact of SIA programs on that metric; and

 Statewide averages and trends.

Step Two: Set Baseline and Stretch Targets 

Applicants will set “baseline” targets – or the minimum growth they would be satisfied to meet or 

maintain over that five-year period. 

Baseline targets are not formulaic; they should be based on: 

 The applicant’s historic trends for that metric; and

 An evaluation of the likely impact of SIA programs on that metric.

Applicants will also set the higher end of the range which is called a “stretch” target – an ambitious 

achievement target. While ambitious, this “stretch” target is also realistic. 

Stretch targets represent significant improvement by the district in either: 

 Raising academic achievement; or

 Reducing academic disparities and closing gaps.

An example of baseline and stretch targets are shown in this section to illustrate the concept. The 

baseline and stretch targets are defined below: 

 A baseline target represents the minimum expectations for progress.

 A stretch target represents significant improvement and goes beyond prior expectations.

General Guidelines 

Below is an example of district data. These numbers are chosen in order to demonstrate a range of 

circumstances and considerations for setting targets. In general: 
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 Applicants, especially those below statewide averages, should strive to match or exceed

statewide progress, and not to see a decline in indicators.

 Applicants at the very high end of achievement might expect less or slower growth, or

perhaps to hold steady and see maintenance at these levels as a signal of excellence.

 Expecting growth above the “High” values outlined below may produce an unachievable

target for districts.

 New programs don’t always impact metrics immediately; we expect growth to accelerate over

time. This means intermediate targets may rise slowly at first.

5-year History

5-yr Ave. 5-yr Trend State Ave. State Trend Indicator ‘14-15 ‘15-16 ‘16-17 ‘17-18 ‘18-19 

Regular Attenders 

3rd Grade Reading (ELA) 

9th Grade On-Track 

4-Year Graduation

5-Year Completion4 

87.7 86.3 84.7 82.9 86.6 

36.9 32.7 30.2 35.3 35.9 

62.5 63.5 74.0 78.3 87.8 

56.1 65.9 65.5 64.1 71.5 

79.1 75.1 78.9 80.5 81.4 

85.6 

34.2 

73.2 

64.6 

79.0 

(0.5) 

0.1 

5.5 

2.4 

0.8 

80.7 

47.5 

83.8 

76.1 

83.4 

(0.6) 

(0.2) 

1.0 

1.4 

0.6 

When combined with the applicant’s own five-year trends and specific programs of implementation, 

the above guidelines can help applicants develop longitudinal performance growth targets for all 

students over five years. 

The graphic illustration below can begin to help visually illustrate the concept of growth target setting 

that will continue to be described and further detailed. 
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A Few Notes on this Approach 

This approach to the setting of longitudinal performance growth targets has its strengths and will 

reveal areas for improvement. We hope that this approach: 

 Meets the requirements of the Act, yet acknowledges that the future is difficult to predict.

 Creates the conditions for districts to really think about their local SIA plans and consider the

expectations of their stakeholders.

 Provides flexibility of districts to adapt targets to their individual plans.

 Does not create undue burden through the creation of page after page of targets.

 Creates a simpler system that still highlights those focal groups that are experiencing the

greatest academic disparities.

 Eliminates the confusion of setting or not setting targets individually for small groups of

students.

 Creates the most flexibility for districts to respond to the variance of differing demographics

while keeping a focus on closing opportunity and achievement gaps.

As a final note, while these longitudinal growth targets will be required, they should not be the main 

focus of the SIA application. Too often in the past the state and federal systems have incentivized 

“chasing the numbers” at the expense of continuous improvement and thoughtful implementation of 

policies and programs. 

Our hope is setting a reasonable range of expected improvement, rather than a 

single fixed target, will leave the focus where it belongs: improving the lives and 

outcomes of Oregon’s students. 

Getting Started 
For the purposes of longitudinal performance growth target setting, three options are suggested for 

determining your starting points. Each is illustrated below and includes setting targets: 

 Option 1: Based on previous year’s performance

 Option 2: Using the average of previous years of performance

 Option 3: Unrelated to prior data and past performance
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Option 1: Based on previous year’s performance 

Option 2: Using the average of previous years of performance 

Option 3: Unrelated to prior data and past performance 

Overview of Historic State and District Trends 

In order to set longitudinal performance growth targets it is instructive to consider the recent history 

of these metrics in Oregon and in school districts. The goal is to provide some state context around 

achievable long term targets and ambitious and achievable yearly growth targets. The next few tables 

provide some state context that can help districts set ambitious, yet achievable, long term targets 

and yearly targets. 

The table below shows the last five years of state-level data on each of the five common metrics. 

(Data for virtual charter schools has been removed from these data, since these data are also 

removed from district trend reports.) 
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All Students 

School Year/Report Year 

Indicator 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

2018-19 

Year-

to-Year 

Trend 

Regular Attenders 

3rd Grade Reading 

9th Grade On Track 

4-year Graduation

5-year Completion

82.6 

47.8 

80.4 

72.8 

82.6 

81.3 80.2 79.6 

48.5 46.1 47.7 

83.9 83.9 85.0 

74.7 75.8 77.7 

82.3 82.7 84.1 

79.6 

47.2 

85.8 

79.7 

85.5 

(0.6) 

(0.2) 

1.0 

1.4 

0.6 

Many districts see gains over time, and many also see decreases over time. Some districts have seen 

very strong growth over the last five years. 

Why Pay Attention to the Trend? 
Individual districts show a range of trends. The “trend” column is an indication of 

the typical year-to-year increases or decreases for each of the metrics. These are 

five-year linear trends so, for instance, one should note that the majority of the 

9th grade on track increase happened between years one and two, while most of 

the increase in five-year completion rates occurred in the last two years of data. 
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Realistic, Attainable Targets 
As you work to set realistic, attainable targets, ODE recommends you use this 

table to help you consider what might inform ambitious targets. Growth 

projected at rates higher than these percentages is likely to be unrealistic. 

Growth Achieved by the Top 10 percent of Oregon’s Districts 
The table below shows the growth that top 10 

percent of districts have achieved or exceeded 

over the last five years.10 

Average yearly growth at this pace 

represents a significant achievement. 

Percentiles of District Achievement 

Indicator 

Regular Attenders 

3rd Grade ELA 

9th Grade On Track 

4-year Graduation

5-year Completion

Growth Achieved by top 

10% of Districts 

1.2 

3.7 

4.4 

3.8 

2.3 

To provide additional context, the table below shows percentiles of district achievement, based on 

the average of the five-year most recent years of data. For example, 10 percent of districts had 

achievement at or above the 90th percentile, while 10 percent of districts had achievement below 

the 10th percentile. 

All Students -- 5-year Averages 

District Achievement Percentiles 

Indicator 10th 25th 50th 75th 90th 

Regular Attenders 

3rd Grade Reading (ELA) 

9th Grade On Track 

4-year Graduation

5-year Completion

73.3 76.9 80.6 83.5 

28.4 35.6 43.8 50.7 

73.1 77.8 84.3 89.2 

65.8 72.9 79.6 86.8 

75.3 80.3 86.1 91.6 

85.8 

60.0 

95.6 

92.8 

96.0 

10 More details on the range of district trends is in Appendix A 
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District Example 
A district with 1,800 students has determined their “starting point” based on the 

prior five years for 3rd grade reading (ELA) is 35.6 percent of students meeting or 

exceeding standards. 

Based on SIA engagement processes and planning, they’ve determined to use a 

significant portion of their SIA funds on early literacy and are working on how to set 

their “baseline” and “stretch” targets by considering their five year target. 

Understanding that the top 10 percent of districts have been able to increase 

performance at the rate of 3.7 per year, they’ve set their stretch target in five years 

at 54.1 (3.7 x 5 years = 18.5 + 35.6). Having done the math, now they want to 

consider the trajectory and feasibility of that growth and also how they might set 

the baseline target they’d propose (as this is a co-development process with ODE). 

Step Three: Set Gap Closing Targets for Focal Student Groups 

The purpose of the “Gap Closing Targets” is for districts (and eligible charter schools) and the state to 

set targets and monitor the reduction of academic disparities between groups of students, especially 

for focal student groups named in House Bill 3427. An achievement gap can be calculated in a 

number of ways, and for a number of purposes. When setting gap closure targets we 

encourage districts to consider the following gaps: 

 Within-district gap between the focal group and the applicant as a whole (e.g., Group A at the

district level compared to all students in the district).

 Within-state gap between focal groups for the applicant and the state as a whole (e.g., Group

A at the district level compares to all students in the state, or to Group A at the state level).

The reasoning is that a district can average high performance in one or all common metrics and still 

have significant gaps in some or all focal groups as defined in HB 3427. There is great educational 

value for all students in helping illuminate and focus on within-district gaps. 

Another consideration is that a district can have small achievement gaps amongst student groups, but 

collective performance could remain very low compared to the state average. In those situations it 

might be best to work toward raising achievement toward state averages. 
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Here is one visual picture of how target setting will develop: 

Gap Closing Targets, while a single set of targets, are used for all focal groups meeting the minimum 

n-size requirement. The actuals for each focal group should be plotted. The group of focal targets,

while each group has different needs and strengths, allows for a projection that can put a central

focus not just on achievement but on closing gaps in academic disparity.

N-Size Reminder
Where the number of students (n) is 10 or fewer in any group, ODE will provide 

this information in a format that is both suppressed and unsuppressed. 

Identifying Student Groups Most at Risk of Not Meeting Targets 

The creation of the focal targets in this way also identifies those groups most at risk of meeting 

longitudinal growth targets, as required by the Act in each applicant’s plan. Perhaps the best way to 

illustrate some of the considerations that need to be taken into account is to provide 

examples. While detailed, we hope these early examples are thought provoking and can help 

districts navigate this process. 
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Need Support to Set Your Targets? 
ODE will provide a series of online workshops and case studies in late January and 

early February to further support applicants in drafting longitudinal performance 

growth targets. 

District Example 
Below is an example of district data. These numbers are chosen in order to demonstrate a range of 
circumstances and considerations for setting targets. 

5-year History

5-yr Ave. 5-yr Trend State Ave. State Trend Indicator ‘14-15 ‘15-16 ‘16-17 ‘17-18 ‘18-19 

Regular Attenders 

3rd Grade Reading (ELA) 

9th Grade On-Track 

4-Year Graduation

5-Year Completion4 

87.7 86.3 84.7 82.9 86.6 

36.9 32.7 30.2 35.3 35.9 

62.5 63.5 74.0 78.3 87.8 

56.1 65.9 65.5 64.1 71.5 

79.1 75.1 78.9 80.5 81.4 

85.6 

34.2 

73.2 

64.6 

79.0 

(0.5) 

0.1 

5.5 

2.4 

0.8 

80.7 

47.5 

83.8 

76.1 

83.4 

(0.6) 

(0.2) 

1.0 

1.4 

0.6 

Each district’s data is unique and a “five-year” trend can contain significant ups and downs (this is 

especially true for smaller districts). Here are some of the unique features of this district’s data: 

 Although Regular Attendance had been declining, the district appears to have reversed that

downward trend. District rates remain above the state average.

 3rd Grade ELA has been fairly flat, but the district did experience a dip for two years. Rates are

significantly below the state average.

 9th Grade On-Track has shown very significant gains over this period. These gains cannot be

sustained (otherwise rates would rise above 100 percent).

 Graduation has seen rates plateau in the middle of the period, with spikes upward at either

end, but rates remain below state averages.

 Completion rates have been fairly steady with modest growth, mirroring the overall state

trends.

Example of SIA Priorities in this District 

For illustrative purposes only, let’s assume this district is implementing programs that: 
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 Are expected to improve early literacy;

 Provide more social, emotional and academic support in grades 6-9; and

 Expand on available electives in high school.

The district expects these programs create sustained improvements in 3rd grade ELA. The district 

hopes to continue the strong results for Regular Attender and 9th grade on-track indicators. The 

district also believes its recent efforts to better support high school students are already being seen 

in the district’s graduation rate, and will soon be seen in the five-year completion rate. 

Regular Attenders 

Each of the programs 

should increase Regular 

Attender rates, though 

these rates are already 

strong. The table above shows the regular attender rate for the district over the last five years. Data 

for each of our student groups, is also shown below. These are five-year averages, which help smooth 

out the variation for small student groups. 

Regular Attenders 5-year History 

5-year Average 5-year Trend 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

88.7 87.3 85.7 83.9 87.6 86.6 (0.6)

Regular Attender - Disaggregated Data 

Student Group 
Approximate Group 
Size 

5-year
Average

5-
Year 
Trend 

Economically Disadvantaged 

Students with Disabilities 

English Learners 

American Indian/Alaska 
Native 

Black/African American 

Hispanic/Latino 

Homeless 

2,730 

500 

1010 

30 

30 

1,570 

100 

85.4 

83.8 

88.6 

82.4 

89.0 

87.8 

66.5 

(0.6) 

(1.6) 

(0.6) 

(1.1) 

(5.1) 

(0.2) 

NA 

All Underserved Groups 2,970 85.5 (0.6) 

All Students 3,630 86.6 (0.6) 

As noted above, regular attendance was high in 2014-15, and then the district showed a steady 

decline. Many of our student groups are at or above both district and state averages. Student groups 

with the lowest rates of regular attenders include economically disadvantaged students, students 

with disabilities, native students and homeless students. 
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District Example: Setting Baseline and Stretch Targets 

We begin by setting 5-year targets followed by baseline and stretch targets for all students. This 

district’s current regular attender rate is well above the state average, and is, in fact, close to the 90th 

percentile. The baseline target is to at least maintain the current five-year average of 86.6. 

The fact that this district’s rate is currently relatively high does limit growth potential on this 

indicator, however, as the district believes that it’s possible to attain 89 percent regular attendance in 

five-years. This is the stretch target. 

The baseline and stretch targets aim 

to come close to the highest rate 

seen in the last five years, and move 

upward from there. The gap closing 

target is to have all student groups 

reach the current average in five 

years. 

These targets are illustrated below. 

Baseline & Stretch Targets 5-Yr Target

Targets 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Baseline 

Stretch 

86.6 86.6 86.6 

88.0 88.5 89.0 

86.6 

90.0 

86.6 

91.0 

Gap 83.0 83.6 84.6 85.6 86.6 

Third Grade Reading Proficiency (English Language Arts) 

This metric has been fairly flat over the last five years, largely mirroring the state trend. However, the 

district’s achievement is more than 10 points behind the state as a whole. The district believes 

literacy programs in elementary school should lead to higher rates of proficiency in ELA in 3rd grade. 
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The proficiency rates for the district over the last five years is shown below: 

3rd Grade Reading (ELA) 5-year History 5-year

Average

5-year

Trend2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

35.7 31.5 29.0 34.1 34.7 33.0 0.1 

Data for each of our student groups is also shown below. These are five-year averages, which help 

smooth out the variation for small student groups. To protect confidentiality, only those groups with 

at least 10 students each year are shown. 

3rd Grade Reading (ELA) - Disaggregated Data 

Student Group Approximate Group Size 5-Year Average 5-Year Trend 

Economically Disadvantaged 

Students with Disabilities 

English Learners 

Hispanic/Latino 

210 

40 

110 

130 

29.8 

14.4 

23.6 

27.1 

0.4 

(2.9) 

(0.0) 

(0.2) 

All Underserved Groups 230 29.3 0.2 

All Students 290 34.2 0.1 

However, this example district also has a high percentage of English Learners (40 percent at third 

grade). These students typically achieve English proficiency at about grade five (as is true statewide), 

and we see strong results for these students in middle school and beyond. Even with program 

improvements, it is not reasonable to expect most of our English learners to be proficient in English 

language arts by grade 3. This reduces our growth expectations for 3rd grade ELA, but we still expect 

improvements for our English-only students, leading to a five-year baseline target of 36 percent. 

The stretch target would be to reduce our gap with the state by half over the five-year period. The 

initial baseline target is to match our five-year average, and our initial stretch target would match our 

results from 2014-15, which was the highest value in the last five years. 

52 
96



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      

      

      

      

  

         

 

 

 

 

          

         

            

          

        

        

 

    

       

       

 

Baseline & Stretch Targets 5-Yr Target

Goal 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Baseline 

Stretch 

34.2 34.5 35.0 

37.0 37.5 38.5 

35.5 

40.0 

36.0 

42.0 

The following visual illustrates 5-year targets, baseline and stretch targets, and gap closing targets. 

9th Grade On-Track 

This indicator has seen tremendous growth in the last five years. The district went from well below 

the state average to above the state average in the most recent year. This amount of improvement 

reflects the focus we have put on helping students navigate their first year in high school. While we 

hope to continue to improve, it is not possible to sustain this amount of growth in the long run.  

Hence, we expect diminishing growth over time as we approach higher and higher levels on this 

indicator. The proficiency rates for the district over the last five years is shown below: 

9th Grade On-Tract 5-year History 

5-year Average 5-year Trend 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

66.6 66.5 76.1 79.4 87.9 75.3 5.6 
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Data for each of the districts’ student groups is also shown below. Because the district has seen such 

a strong increase over time, the table below also shows the most recent rates for each group. To 

protect confidentiality, only those groups with at least 10 students each year are shown. 

9th Grade On-Track - Disaggregated Data 

Student Group Approximate Group Size 5-Year Average 5-Year Trend 2018-19 Rate 

Economically Disadvantaged 

Students with Disabilities 

Hispanic/Latino 

190 

30 

80 

70.3 

65.3 

77.1 

6.8 

4.6 

6.9 

84.8 

77.1 

92.7 

All Underserved Groups 210 71.6 6.8 85.8 

All Students 270 75.3 5.6 87.9 

The baseline target would be to remain at the 2018-19 level, as this already is significantly above our 

5-year average. As a stretch target we would like to reach the 75th percentile for the state. The initial

baseline target is slightly conservative. It is the five-year state median and is somewhat below our

2018-19 rate. The 2018-19 rate was well above the upward trend for the previous four years, and

might not be repeated for 2019-20.

The gap closing target is to continue to increase the percentage of students’ on-track at the end of 

9th grade, and to increase all student groups to our baseline target. 
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Establishing Progress Markers for Each Common Metric 

For each of the common metrics in the foundational year, ODE will provide six initial progress 

markers that will track in relationship to the priorities and focus of the plans and investments of SIA 

recipients. During the baseline year, ODE will work with districts and ESDs to workshop and further 

refine and set more widely shared and refined progress markers. 

Once established, these progress markers will help ODE monitor and share back learning across the 

state and to the legislature. This monitoring will also be used to inform any considerations of ODE 

requiring district participation in the Intervention and Strengthening Program introduced within this 

guidance. 

Early draft progress markers for 3rd Grade Reading Proficiency are provided here for example 

purposes only. ODE will engage and develop further iterations of progress markers for each of the 

common metrics in January 2020. Comment and feedback is welcomed and encouraged by SIA 

applicants and the larger educational community in Oregon. ODE will then finalize common progress 

markers by the end of February for the foundational year. 

Example of Early Draft Progress Markers for 3rd Grade Reading 

3 changes we expect to see from SIA investments in early literacy: 

1 Literacy strategy is documented and communicated to staff and families. 

2 Hiring and policy implementation reflects an active agenda. 

3 Evidence shows a variety of ways educators are thinking through their own and district literacy practices 

and actions. 

3 changes we would like to see from SIA investments in early literacy: 

4 Following through, keeping promises, high engagement and communication around any limitations as it 

relates to executing the literacy strategies being pursued. 

5 Analyzing and using data and quality measures with an equity lens (i.e. disaggregating by race) on a 

routine basis. 

6 Changes are evident in curriculum, school culture, administrative and instructional practices, and policies 

in support of early literacy targets, likely to be shown in alignment with optional local metrics. 
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Timeline 

Suggested Activity Dates 

Submit complete application to ODE during application window 

(application must include DRAFT longitudinal growth targets). 

March 2 - April 15, 

2020 

Grant Application Review Panel (will be facilitated on a rolling basis). April 2020 and 

beyond 

Applicant notified that plan meets or does not meet requirements 

(consultation and support provided to ensure sufficiency in meeting 

requirements). 

April 2020 and 

beyond 

Collaborative process begins between the applicant and ODE to 

negotiate and set longitudinal performance growth targets based on 

targets included in the original application. 

April - May 2020 

ODE develops a grant agreement to include agreed upon longitudinal 

performance growth targets. 

May 2020 

Applicant facilitates public review and board approval of grant 

agreement and agreed upon longitudinal performance growth targets. 

May - June 2020 

ODE Approval and Grant Agreement Established. June - July 2020 
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Worksheet 

Each applicant will submit DRAFT longitudinal performance growth targets with their SIA Application 

during the submission window: March 2 – April 15, 2020. Additional guidance and training will be 

available for applicants in January 2020. As a starting point, ODE is providing the worksheet below for 

applicants to begin working through a process for growth target setting. 

Five Year Targets 

Four-Year Graduation 

District-Wide 

Year 1 
20-21

Year 2 
21-22

Year 3 
22-23

Year 4 
23-24

Year 5 
24-25

Reach 
Target 

Baseline 
Target 

Focal Student Groups 

Year 1 
20-21

Year 2 
21-22

Year 3 
22-23

Year 4 
23-24

Year 5 
24-25

Gap Closing 

Five-Year Completion 

District-Wide 

Year 1 
20-21

Year 2 
21-22

Year 3 
22-23

Year 4 
23-24

Year 5 
24-25

Reach 
Target 

Baseline 
Target 

Focal Student Groups 

Year 1 
20-21

Year 2 
21-22

Year 3 
22-23

Year 4 
23-24

Year 5 
24-25

Gap Closing 
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3rd Grade Reading (ELA) 

District-Wide 

Year 1 
20-21

Year 2 
21-22

Year 3 
22-23

Year 4 
23-24

Year 5 
24-25

Reach 
Target 

Baseline 
Target 

Focal Student Groups 

Year 1 
20-21

Year 2 
21-22

Year 3 
22-23

Year 4 
23-24

Year 5 
24-25

Gap Closing 

9th Grade On-Track 

District-Wide 

Year 1 
20-21

Year 2 
21-22

Year 3 
22-23

Year 4 
23-24

Year 5 
24-25

Reach 
Target 

Baseline 
Target 

Focal Student Groups 

Year 1 
20-21

Year 2 
21-22

Year 3 
22-23

Year 4 
23-24

Year 5 
24-25

Gap Closing 

Data Definitions 

ODE will maintain data definitions for the common metrics. 
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DECEMBER 2019 

ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING 

FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT 
OF SIA FUNDS 
REQUIREMENTS FOR GRANT 
RECIPIENTS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF ODE. 

All grant recipients are responsible for the financial management and 
accounting of SIA funds in partnership with the Oregon Department of 
Education. This resource is intended for school leaders and business 
managers. 

103



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

           

           

         

        

         

     

 

 

            

         

          

 

       

            

           

          

           

       

 

 

     

           

       

            

 

                 

          

       

      

 

Section Five: Financial Management of SIA Funds 
Understanding the Funding Model 

The SSA establishes a corporate activity tax to be collected and deposited in the Fund for Student 

Success which is created as a part of the Oregon Department of Education. Section 13 in the bill 

describes how the Student Investment Account grant budget will be allocated to sub-recipients based 

on the extended Average Daily Membership weighted (extended ADMw) of the school district as 

calculated by the State School Fund, with adjustments. Extended ADMw compares the current and 

prior school year’s ADMw and uses whichever year is greater. 

Establishing a Grant Agreement 

Each grant recipient will enter into a grant agreement with ODE. The grant agreement will include the 

SIA plan which will be inclusive of the longitudinal performance growth targets once finalized and any 

agreements between a public charter school and the school district. 

A grant agreement is valid after it is: 

 Made available at the main office of the grant recipient and on the grant recipient’s webpage; 

 Shared during an oral presentation by an administrator at an open meeting; 

 Made available for the public to comment at an open meeting; 

 Approved by the governing body of the grant recipient at an open meeting; and 

 Approved by the Oregon Department of Education. 

Responsibility for Financial Management 

All grant recipients are responsible for the financial management and accounting of SIA funds in 

partnership with ODE. A total distribution of $471,873,500 is projected for the first year of this non-

competitive grant program, beginning July 1, 2020. Grant recipients must comply with application 

requirements set forth in the law and have a plan approved by ODE to receive these grants. 

Any allocated funds that are not used by a grant recipient by June 30, 2021 will be returned to the 

Student Investment Account for distribution in the next biennium. Grant recipient may request an 

extension to spend funds until September 30, 2021. A request must be made to ODE and the 

department may approve the request if the spending aligns to the recipient’s grant agreement. 
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Quarterly Payments and Reports 

The SIA grant is unique relative to most ODE processes in that grant recipients will receive 

disbursements of their total allocation on a quarterly basis ahead of expenditures. We anticipate first 

payments will arrive between July 1 and August 15, 2020. Beginning in fall 2020 and continuing on a 

quarterly basis, grant recipients will be expected to submit a quarterly report detailing their 

expenditures. The quarterly report will be submitted to ODE ahead of the next quarterly 

disbursement. Additional information on this process will be made available in the spring of 2020 to 

school leaders and business managers. 

Please note: In the case that an SIA applicant is engaged in processes to comply with application 

requirements or setting longitudinal performance growth targets that delay the execution of a grant 

agreement, their planned grant allocation amount will not be impacted (no proration) while they will 

receive their first payment following grant execution. Next payments would put them back on a 

standard quarterly schedule, if at all possible, tied to quarterly reporting. 

Accounting Practices 

SIA funds are required to be spent in any, all, or 

some of the four categories of allowable use: 

 Increasing instructional time. 

 Addressing students’ health and safety 

needs. 

 Evidence-based strategies for reducing 

class size and caseloads. 

 Expanding availability of and student 

participation in well-rounded learning 

experiences. 

While accounting for these funds will follow 

standard protocols as described in the Program 

Budget Accounting Manual (PBAM) it is 

necessary and important to separately account 

for the funds. 

Recommended Guidelines 

ODE recommends school districts review Appendix G of the PBAM and that grant recipients, at 

minimum, create a new fund for SIA. For reporting to data collections for the 2020-21 Actuals 
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https://www.oregon.gov/ode/schools-and-districts/finance/Documents/Program%20Budgeting%20and%20Accounting%20Manual%20-%202018%20Edition.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/schools-and-districts/finance/Documents/Program%20Budgeting%20and%20Accounting%20Manual%20-%202018%20Edition.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/schools-and-districts/finance/Documents/Program%20Budgeting%20and%20Accounting%20Manual%20-%202018%20Edition.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

         

          

     

 

 

   
             

        

  

        

 

 

             

        

             

 

       

 

 
        

            

 

       

   

 

          

     

      

 

         

    

 

        

     

      

   

      

Financials data collection, districts will need to crosswalk their data to a 251 fund, which is a sub-fund 

of the 200 Special Revenues Fund. Districts only need to use a cross-walk if they are accounting for 

the SIA revenue and expenditures in a different sub-fund. 

Annual Financial Audits and Self Reporting System 

Required for All Grant Recipients 
Required under Section 15 of the Act, each year beginning July 2021, all grant recipients must: 

 Conduct a financial audit of the use of grant moneys in accordance with the Municipal Audit 

Law; and 

 Review their own progress toward meeting the performance growth targets in the grant 

agreement. 

Results of the financial audit and progress review must be made available at the main office of the 

grant recipient and on the grant recipient’s webpage and presented to the governing body of the 

grant recipient at an open meeting with the opportunity for public comment on the results. 

This annual review is then required to be forwarded to ODE. 

ODE Responsibilities 

Each year beginning July 2021, ODE will determine whether grant moneys received by a grant 

recipient were used as described by the grant recipient in their grant agreement. 

When a grant recipient does not use funds as described in the grant agreement: 

ODE is required by law to: 

 Collaborate with the grant recipient to identify and implement specific interventions; 

 Provide technical assistance to the grant recipient; and 

 Deduct amounts from future grant distributions. 

When a grant recipient fails to commit to spending all available grant moneys, ODE may deduct 

amounts not committed from future grant distributions. 

When a grant recipient does not meet performance growth targets identified in the grant 

agreement and reviewed by ODE each biennium: 

The grant recipient may submit an explanation for the reasons why the performance growth targets 

were not met. ODE may: 

 Take into consideration the explanation submitted by the grant recipient; 
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 Require the grant recipient to enter into a coaching program; and/or 

 Direct the expenditure of grant moneys. 

Indirect Costs 

A grant recipient may use funds for indirect costs directly related to allowed expenditures as provided 

in the grant agreement. Indirect costs are limited to 5 percent of the total expenditures or $500,000, 

whichever is less. Any indirect costs incurred by a participating charter school must be accounted for 

within the sponsoring school district’s overall limit of 5 percent or $500,000, whichever is less. 
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DECEMBER 2019 

REDEFINING OUR APPROACH TO IMPROVEMENT 

RESPONSIVE 
SUPPORTS FOR 
SYSTEMS 
IMPROVEMENT 
LEARN ABOUT SIA 
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 
AND COACHING SUPPORTS. 
All grant recipients have access to supports for implementation of SIA 
funds. This resource offers an initial picture of the long term vision for 
technical assistance and coaching provided by ODE. 
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Section Six: Responsive Supports 
Technical Assistance and Capacity-Building Available to All 
Applicants 

All eligible applicants have access to technical assistance (TA), which may be provided by ODE staff 

through regional supports coordinated between Education Service Districts (ESDs) and ODE, or 

through external contractors. The long-term vision for technical assistance provided by ODE will be 

responsive to the needs of districts and designed and deployed to support systems improvement. For 

example: 

 Identification of and support for best practices for meeting performance growth targets; 

 Identification of and support for implementing promising practices; and 

 Attention to cultivating a culture of internal accountability.11 

Sections 17 and 18 of the Student Success Act established two distinct but related coaching programs 

which are intended to provide capacity building, system improvement supports and accountability 

structures to support SIA implementation. 

Role of Education Service Districts 

ESD Liaisons 

Each Education Service District (ESD) has identified a staff member or contractor who is allocating at 

least .25 FTE towards the role and function of being a liaison - the primary point of contact and 

collaboration - between ODE’s Office of Education Innovation and Improvement, the ESD they 

represent and the districts within the ESD’s service region. 

ESD Liaisons are expected to consistently participate in planned ODE virtual and in-person meetings, 

participate in equity trainings and communicate regularly via email and phone with the Office of 

Education Innovation and Improvement and designated ODE staff. 

The liaison function may be met differently by different ESDs but a common set of attributes have 

been established to support consistency and quality of engagement. Liaison time is funded by 

moneys to help school districts develop educational strategic plans aligned with the values and goals 

11 Hargreaves, A., & Fullan, M. (2012). Professional capital: Transforming teaching in every school. New York: Teachers 
College Press. 
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of the 2019-2021 Student Success Act. As each ESD has flexibility for how they meet the grant 

agreement and roles outlined in Section 25 of HB 3427, here is a list of the kinds of roles liaisons or 

their teams would likely fulfill: 

 Support districts with authentic community engagement. The SIA Engagement Toolkit is 

available to support ESDs and school districts in these engagement processes. 

 Develop or support the use of surveys and other engagement tools, including communication 

and translation supports as useful. 

 Support school districts with incorporating engagement feedback into the Needs Assessment 

and planning processes, including developing connections between the engagement, needs 

assessment, Continuous Improvement Plan (CIP) process and application for SSA Student 

Investment Account funds. 

 Assist districts in their application development and documentation for a grant from the SSA 

Student Investment Account. 

 In individual and/or group meetings, lead or assist the district in documenting their needs, 

growth targets, attainable outcomes, investment strategies and accountability metrics as 

outlined in the SSA. 

 Work closely with ODE to deliver this technical assistance to districts. This will require regular 

meetings and phone consultation with ODE staff to obtain resource and promising practice 

knowledge. 

 Support districts with the use of equity-based tools for decision making. 

Intervention and Strengthening Program (Coaching Program) 

Each biennium ODE is expected to monitor and determine if a grant recipient is meeting the 

longitudinal performance growth targets identified in their grant agreement. If a grant recipient does 

not meet the performance growth targets, the grant recipient may submit an explanation for the 

reasons why the performance growth targets were not met. 

Coaching Program 
The Coaching Program, referred to as the Intervention and Strengthening 

Program (ISP) is for SIA grant recipients who do not meet longitudinal 

performance growth targets. 
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After taking into consideration the explanation submitted by the grant recipient, ODE may require the 

grant recipient to enter into the Intervention and Strengthening Program (ISP) - the coaching program 

described in section 17 of the Act. 

If required, participation in the coaching program must be for at least one year, unless ODE allows 

for a shorter period of time. 

Under the program, the department shall advise and counsel grant recipients on how to meet 

performance growth targets and shall assist grant recipients with ongoing professional development 

and peer collaboration. The SSA does provide ODE the ability to direct the expenditure of SIA funds as 

the strongest form of intervention within this program. The principles, staffing and contracting 

approach for this program is underway. The earliest ODE will contact grant recipients under this 

program is in the summer and fall of 2021. 

The ISP program is for districts and the charter schools they sponsor in the SIA application, and 

charter schools that have applied and are receiving SIA funds independently. 

Timeline 

Participation in ISP program supports for required SIA recipients is anticipated for the fall of 2021. 

Requirements for Participation 

Participants in the ISP coaching program will: 

 Participate for at least one year, unless ODE allows for a shorter period of time; 

 Receive advice and council on how to meet performance growth targets; and 

 Receive professional development and peer collaboration. 

Intensive Coaching Program 

An Intensive Coaching Program (ICP) is established in Section 18 for school districts with the 

highest need for coaching, support and intervention. This intensive program is by invitation 

and only school districts are eligible. The ICP requires at least four years of participation. Districts that 

agree to participate are eligible for additional funding from the Statewide Education Initiatives 

Account. 

ODE will initiate conversations with the first districts invited to participate in February 2020, with the 

formal coaching program planned to begin in July 2020. The ICP will utilize Student Success Teams 

(SST) as outlined in the Act. Each SST will be composed of at least one ODE point person, district 
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leader, educator, community member and an ESD liaison (additional expertise will be brought on for 

participation on the SST or consultation to the SST by contract). SST’s provide advice and counsel on 

how to improve performance outcomes and develop recommendations for meeting longitudinal 

performance growth targets. 

Timeline 

ODE will initiate conversations and invite five districts to participate in February 2020. The four years 

of formal coaching begin in July 2020. 

Requirements for Participation 

Participation in the ICP requires that districts: 

 Commit to regular student success plan meetings to monitor practices. 

 Use data to track student progress. 

 Ensure employees receive professional learning and training. 

 Create safe and inclusive learning environments. 

 Improve school and school district practices and structures to support teaching and learning. 

 Improve the skills of the members of the school board. 

 Accept all recommendations of the Student Success Teams related to the use of SIA grant 

moneys and any additional funding received under this section. 

 Consider all recommendations of the Student Success Teams for any district operations. 
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DECEMBER 2019 

CHARTER SCHOOLS 

DISTRICTS WITH 
PARTICIPATING 
CHARTER 
SCHOOLS 
A RESOURCE TO HELP DISTRICTS 
AND PARTICIPATING CHARTER 
SCHOOLS DEVELOP SIA 
AGREEMENTS. 
The purpose of this document is to provide additional information and 
access to a draft template agreement for use by districts who have 
charter schools participating alongside them in the SIA grant 
application process. 
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Section Seven: Districts with Participating Charter 

Schools 
Public Charter Schools and SIA Funds 

The purpose of this section is to provide information and resources for districts with participating 

charter schools to organize and efficiently move through the process of applying for Student 

Investment Account (SIA) funds in coordination with their eligible charter school(s). 

When a charter school participates 
A Note on Eligibility in the district’s SIA application, the 

charter school and the district must Public charter schools are not required to 
enter into an agreement for the participate in the SIA grant. However, non-virtual 
distribution of funds, the provision public charter schools may apply directly to ODE if 
of services and accountability 

eligible or be invited to participate in their 
measures required of the public 

sponsoring district’s application. If a district invites charter school by the school district. 
one charter school to participate, it must invite all 

non-virtual charter schools sponsored by the District and Charter School 
district to participate. Agreement 

Each district and charter school 

should negotiate agreements according to the relationship and specific needs, and take into account 

each school’s unique charter contract. The district-charter school SIA agreements will be owned by 

the two parties and will not be enforced by ODE. Districts will enter into a separate SIA grant 

agreement with ODE for its SIA grant. 

ODE has developed a draft SIA agreement template that districts and charter schools may use as a 

starting point for negotiating these agreements. While use of this exact template is not required and 

offered as a resource for districts and charters to adapt or use as helpful, it is expected that both 

parties equally participate in developing their agreement. It may be appropriate for a district to 

have different SIA agreements with different charter schools based on the relationship and current 

performance of the charter school. 

Components of a District-Charter Agreement for SIA Funds 

The following sections include suggested topics for district-charter school SIA agreements. 
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Charter School SIA Plan 

Each charter school applying with a district’s SIA grant application should identify priorities for 

support as required in the Act. The agreement should describe if the charter school’s plan is required 

to be submitted to the district for approval or not. It should also describe the requirements for the 

charter school’s SIA budget and longitudinal performance growth targets. Both parties might want to 

include general timelines for these plans to be submitted, likely in advance of a district’s SIA grant 

application review and approval. It may be helpful to include a description of the process a charter 

school would go through to update or revise the plan. 

The first SIA Plan should cover three years: 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23. 

Exchange of Services 

Districts and charter schools may mutually agree to have the grant completely or partially 

administered by the district. It will be important to clarify what services the district and the charter 

school will be responsible for providing. If the district and charter school agree for the district to 

retain any portion of the SIA funds generated by the ADMw attributed to the charter school, the 

agreement should describe the level of service the charter school can expect, a description of how 

those funds retained by the district will be used and how the charter school may benefit from or 

participate in activities paid for with those funds. 

In some cases, it might be mutually agreed that the charter school will provide services to the district. 

A charter school may be well positioned to offer training or professional development to the district. 

Consider including these services in your agreement as well. 

Other services that might be worth including in the agreement are: 

 Fiscal oversight and management of the grant 

 Data collection and preparation 

 Procurement and contracting 

Distribution of Funds 

The agreement should clarify whether or not the charter school will receive SIA funds. If the charter 

school will receive SIA funds, the agreement should specify how the amount will be calculated and 

what percentage, if any, the district will withhold. ODE encourages school districts to pass 

100 percent of the SIA funds generated by the ADMw attributed to the charter 

school to the charter school. 
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It will be helpful for agreements to include general timelines for the distribution of funds. This might 

be similar to other timelines in the charter contract (e.g. within 10 days of when the district receives 

the SIA funds from the department). This is also a good section to include requirements for the 

charter school’s fiscal reporting. Will the charter school be responsible for reporting expenses to the 

district? What will the charter school have to do if it is unable to expend all SIA funds? 

Indirect Costs 

A grant recipient may use funds for indirect costs directly related to allowed expenditures as provided 

in the grant agreement. Indirect costs are limited to 5 percent of the total expenditures or $500,000, 

whichever is less. Any indirect costs incurred by a participating charter school must be accounted for 

within the sponsoring school district’s overall limit of 5 percent or $500,000, whichever is less. 

Accountability 

The district-charter SIA agreement should outline a clear understanding of how the charter school will 

be held accountable to the requirements of the SIA funds and expected outcomes. Because all 

eligible applicants are held to a high standard of community engagement with students, parents, staff 

and community partners, it should be an expectation that the charter school has based its SIA plan on 

the input from its community. Charter schools should either be included in the district’s community 

engagement or complete their own community engagement that will inform how the charter school 

plans to spend SIA funds. 

Another major aspect of accountability the SIA includes is the Longitudinal Performance Growth 

Targets. Charter schools may include their own Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets or plan to 

use the district’s Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets. Districts will only be held accountable to 

the district-level targets included in the district SIA grant agreement, not any individual charter school 

targets included in district-charter SIA agreements. Alignment between district and charter school 

targets is recommended since the charter school data will contribute toward the district’s overall 

performance. 

A district and charter school may agree to have the charter school adopt the same targets as the 

district or different targets within the same categories. 

In order to report progress, the charter school may agree to submit quarterly benchmark data, annual 

data or other reports on its progress toward meeting these targets. There should be agreement on 

how often these targets will be reported on and in what format. 

The agreement may also include a description of what happens if a charter school fails to show 

adequate improvement by the end of the reporting period. Will the district retain funds, require a 
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corrective action plan, or other form of accountability action? Will the agreement tie the charter 

school’s performance on these longitudinal performance growth targets to their overall performance 

for renewal and termination decisions? 

Finally, the district and the charter school should also include clear expectations regarding how the 

charter school will report expenditures of SIA funds. Will the charter school submit monthly or 

quarterly reports? What level of detail is expected? What happens if the charter school fails to 

expend funds according to the allowable uses? How is the charter school accounting for SIA funds 

and are the funds easily audited?12 

Charter schools are already required to report to their sponsor annually on the performance of the 

school and its students.13 Districts and charter schools may agree to include any SIA accountability 

reporting in the annual report to the sponsor. 

Additional Components to Consider 

1. Participation in application process: Is the charter school invited to fully participate in the 

district’s community engagement work and application design process? Or, does the charter 

school complete a complementary, but independent community engagement and SIA plan 

development process? 

2. Coaching and Intensive Program: An agreement might include a description of what happens 

if the charter school’s data is the primary reason why a district did not meet its longitudinal 

performance growth targets. An agreement might also include a section on how the charter 

school is impacted if the district enters into the intensive program. 

Questions and Support 

Please contact Kate Pattison at kate.pattison@state.or.us or 503-580-5749 with questions or 

requests for support. 

12 ORS 338.095 requires public charter schools to have an annual municipal audit. All SIA funds received by the charter 
school should be included in this audit and reported as a separate account. 
13 ORS 338.095 requires the charter school to report annually to the sponsor and the department on the performance of 
the school and its students. The format of these reports is typically agreed upon in the charter contract. 
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DECEMBER 2019 

APPENDICES 

FOR 
REFERENCE 

REVIEW THESE ESSENTIAL 
RESOURCES FOR SIA 
PLANNING. 

All applicants are required to consider the recommendations under the 
Quality Education Model (QEM). To support this work, ODE has 
developed a summary, consolidating prior QEM reports. In addition, 
applicants must apply and describe their use of an equity lens or tool. 
Applicants may use the ODE provided equity lens. 
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Appendix A - Summary of Recommendations 

from the Quality Education Commission 

In August of each even-numbered year, the Quality Education Commission (QEC) presents the Oregon 

Legislature with a report that outlines best educational practices, makes recommendations for 

actions that the legislature and Oregon’s schools can take to improve student outcomes and 

estimates the funding level needed to meet Oregon’s K-12 education goals. 

In line with the Quality Education Commission’s recommendations in the August 2018 Quality 

Education Model Final Report, the Student Investment Act application process requires districts to 

build systems that cultivate continuous improvement and use a needs assessment for equity-based 

decision making. The 2018 report stresses building system capacity and coherence and warns 

against plans focused primarily on discrete programs, activities and interventions. 

Summary of Guidance from the Commission 

This document summarizes the Commission’s guidance for continuous improvement, a focus on 

equity, a framework for building coherent education systems that use resources effectively and the 

use of improvement science. These specific recommendations draw on the work done for the 2018 

Quality Education Model (QEM) report as well as for prior reports dating back to the original report in 

1999. More detail on the recommendations can be found in the individual QEM reports. 

Elements of a coherent continuous school improvement model include: 

A Shared Vision that promotes a positive school culture and environment that emphasizes academic 

excellence, shared responsibility, collaboration and mutual trust and respect. 

A Common Understanding of the Problems to be Solved through honest discussion with staff, 

students and parents to identify which aspects of the existing system, practices and processes are at 

the root of the problems so that those parts of the system can be improved. 

Effective Teachers supported by high-quality induction, support and mentoring; context-specific 

professional learning that builds capacity for small group facilitation, analysis of individual student 

needs, strategic planning to address root causes of underachievement and partner networking; time 

and support for data analysis and diagnosis of student needs and sharing of expertise in solving 

teaching challenges; meaningful evaluations and feedback about standards aligned classroom 
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performance and professional collaboration; and including teacher leadership (trying, evaluating and 

planning new practices) in the career path. 

Strong and Stable School Leadership who foster a shared vision and culture of trust and support, 

develop and empower effective teachers, coordinate support staff and external partners, and assure 

the coherence of the processes and practices that ensure every student and teacher has and meets 

high expectations. 

Well-coordinated Support Staff who promote a culture of learning through support of both academic 

and personal issues. 

Community Partners who add value by working on the ground to directly assist families, students and 

schools in solving challenges, providing wrap-around services and connecting schools to their 

neighborhoods. 

Engaged Parents who have the necessary information to help their students stay on track and to get 

involved and connected to the larger school community. 

The Commission recommends districts use the following framework to build coherence and 

maximize resource deployment. 

 Provide strong supports (high quality pre-K, affordable healthcare, family wrap-around 

supports) for children to arrive at school prepared, healthy and eager to learn. 

 Ensure that students with highest needs have access to the best teachers. 

 Develop highly coherent instructional systems of standards, curriculum frameworks, 

assessments and course requirements. 

 Articulate clear pathways for students through the system, set to global standards, with no 

dead ends. Set and clearly communicate high expectations for all students, including 

descriptions of how this step in the path prepares them for future steps and provide supports 

for those not yet meeting them. 

 Assure an abundant supply of highly qualified teachers through grow your own programs that 

begin with high school students. 

 Professionalize teaching by providing supports and incentives for learning and continuous 

improvement, increasing their role in decision-making through communities of practice, and 

providing more non-classroom time to improve instruction. 

 Create an effective system of career and technical education and training that requires high-

level academic performance from all students. 
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 Recruit and invest in the leadership development of teachers and staff so they can lead and 

develop strong systems of instruction. 

 Institute a coherent governance system coordinated across the school, district, and state 

levels, with well-articulated priorities at each level. Provide school supports in the form of 

expert assistance in diagnosing problems, devising local solutions and assisting with 

implementation. 

While the above elements and framework are a necessary component for long-term and sustainable 

improvement in student outcomes in Oregon, they are not sufficient. Also critical are effective 

educational practices and investments that are well implemented. Because needs can vary 

tremendously among districts and schools, each district should evaluate the investments that will 

have the greatest impact in each of their schools, as identified in their needs assessments. Many of 

these practices and investments have been discussed in the QEM reports over the years and are 

summarized here. The summaries are followed by a list of further sources of information that may be 

of interest to districts and schools. 

QEM 1999 Report 

This is the original QEM report which describes the key elements and components of a quality 

education as reflected in the Quality Education Model. Its key recommendations are: 

 Targeted reductions in class sizes, particularly in the early grades; 

 Provide more professional development for teachers and principals; 

 Provide more instruction time, particularly for struggling students; 

 Do more community outreach to promote more parent and community involvement; and 

 Provide more instructional support so the benefits of good instruction are maximized. 

QEM 2000 Report 

This report builds on the 1999 report and recommends the following: 

 Focus resources on the early grades to build a solid foundation for later learning; 

 Tailor professional development to the particular needs of students in each school; and 

 Focus on the social-emotional needs of students that research shows have long-term positive 

impacts on student outcomes. 

QEM 2002 Report 

The 2002 report focuses on indicators of quality and improving the equity of student outcomes. Its 

key recommendations are: 

 Create a personalized education plan for each student and base instruction on individual 

student needs; 
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 Use data to inform their decisions about individual student needs; 

 Have a comprehensive induction plan for new staff; 

 Provide and encourage student connections with significant adults; 

 Develop career-related learning opportunities with community-based and worksite learning 

options; 

 Offer college course-taking and dual credit opportunities; and 

 Provide wraparound services at school sites. 

QEM 2004 Report 

The 2004 report focuses on staff development, curriculum alignment and resources for students with 

disabilities. 

 Target staff development so teachers can more effectively help students meet state 

standards; 

 Improve the alignment between the K-12 curriculum and Oregon’s post-secondary and 

employment needs; 

 Look for efficiencies in providing services to high-cost special education students; and 

 Encourage the state to provide more funding for those students. 

QEM 2006 Report 

The 2006 report focuses on allocating resources to the uses that have the most impact on student 

learning. 

 Provide more funding to early childhood development, Pre-K programs and early reading 

efforts; and 

 Continue high school restructuring efforts, including individual education plans, small learning 

communities, work-site based learning and extra-curricular programs that promote student 

engagement. 

QEM 2008 Report 

The 2008 report focuses on adequate instruction time for students, adequate collaboration time for 

teachers and expanded use of formative assessments. 

 Add more instruction time and double-dosing in core classes for struggling students; 

 Add teacher FTE in math/reading/science to allow smaller classes and more individual 

attention; 

 Provide staff time for study, collaboration and data review aimed at better serving specific 

students; 

 Fund more school-level leadership development; and 
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 Provide more resources to develop formative assessments and early indicators of students at 

risk of not succeeding. 

QEM 2010 Report 

The 2010 report focuses on math instruction, course-taking, and content articulation. The key 

recommendations are: 

 Start offering Algebra for high school credit in the 7th or 8th grade. Analysis on Oregon course-

taking data show that students who struggle with Algebra in the 9th grade are at risk of not 

completing their math requirements in time to graduate; 

 Provide for smaller class sizes in math classes; 

 Seek out teachers who have advanced endorsements in math; and 

 Develop frameworks for the articulation of math courses from 4th grade through high school, 

and build a solid foundation in the early grades. 

QEM 2012 Report 

The 2012 report focuses on teacher collaboration and formative assessments. 

 Enhance the collection and use of data from formative assessments; 

 Spend at least 60 minutes per week analyzing assessment data with colleagues; 

 Give feedback to students and parents frequently; 

 Promote teacher collaboration and devote enough time and resources so it is implemented 

well; and 

 Teacher collaboration should include setting specific goals for improving student 

achievement, including for individual students. 

QEM 2014 Report 

The 2014 report focuses on resource allocation. 

 Resources must be allocated to the uses where they have the most positive impact on student 

learning; 

 More resources should be allocated to the early grades and to schools that have more 

students with higher needs, including students from low-income families, English learners and 

students with disabilities; and 

 Districts and schools should work to reduce the rate of chronic absenteeism, with attention 

paid to creating a school environment and culture that is more engaging for students and 

promoting closer connections between students and staff. 
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QEM 2016 Report 

The 2016 report focuses on preparing students for post-secondary success. 

 Schools should promote a culture of college-going, particularly among students that don’t 

have a history of college-going in their families; 

 This requires a collaborative effort among administrators, teachers, staff, students, families 

and the community; and 

 Schools need to design structures that help staff get to know students well. 

QEM 2018 Report 

The 2018 report focuses on the structures and systems required for a sustainable school 

improvement model. The key elements of such a model were described at the beginning of this 

document, but more specific recommendations include the following: 

 Districts and schools need to develop “network improvement communities” that provide a 

framework for creating coherent systems and processes for long-term improvement. ODE 

should assist districts and schools in doing this work; and 

 All levels of the education enterprise should pay more attention to equity. The state must pay 

attention to the equitable distribution of funding to school districts, and districts must pay 

attention to the equitable distribution of resources to individual schools. Schools, for their 

part, must assure that the high-needs students in their care get an education that is tailored 

to their specific needs. 

76 
124

https://www.oregon.gov/ode/reports-and-data/taskcomm/Documents/QEMReports/2016QEMFinalReportRevised.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/reports-and-data/taskcomm/Documents/QEMReports/2018QEMReport.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

          

      

 

    

       

     

        

 

           

      

     

      

          

 

         

         

 

 

         

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                

 
   

   
 

Appendix B – Oregon’s Education Equity Lens 
Purpose of Oregon’s Education Equity Lens 

The purpose of this equity lens14 is to clearly articulate the shared goals we have for our state and the 

intentional investments we will make to reach our goal of an equitable educational system. 

This equity lens helps educators and decision-makers recognize institutional and systemic barriers 

and discriminatory practices that have limited student success in the Oregon education system. The 

equity lens emphasizes underserved students, such as out of school youth, English Language 

Learners, and students of color with a particular focus on racial equity. 

The focus of this equity lens is on race and ethnicity. This is based on an understanding that when we 

focus on racial disparities as a lens to consider investments for each and every student and 

community, we can and will generate opportunity and improvement in every area of educational 

practice and performance. Centering racial equity is rooted in the historical context of Oregon and is 

the path through which we can heal while targeting areas of action, intervention and investment. 

The questions offered below can and should be adapted to ask questions regarding each of the focal 

groups named in the Student Success Act as being farthest away from opportunity and deserving our 

collective attention. 

The passage of the Student Success Act directly calls upon educators and leaders across the state to 

act together, with a shared sense of purpose and possibility. 

14 This equity lens was first generated by the Oregon Education Investment Board in 2011 and then was adopted by the 
Oregon Department of Education and the State Board of Education. It is lightly adapted here to provide an equity lens 
that SIA applicants can apply in their planning and decision-making processes. SIA applicants can utilize a different equity 
lens which they are asked to provide and describe how they’ve utilized it within the SIA application. 
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Questions to Support Ongoing Equity Work 

The following questions should be used to examine investments and priorities: 

1. Who are the racial/ethnic and underserved groups affected? What is the potential impact of 

the resource allocation and strategic investment to these groups? 

2. Does the decision being made ignore or worsen existing disparities or produce other 

unintended consequences? What is the impact on eliminating the opportunity gap? 

3. How does the investment or resource allocation advance student mental or behavioral health 

and well-being and/or increase academic achievement and address gaps in opportunity? 

4. What are the barriers to more equitable outcomes? (e.g. mandated, political, emotional, 

financial, programmatic or managerial) 

5. How have you intentionally involved stakeholders who are also members of the communities 

affected by the strategic investment or resource allocation? How do you validate your 

assessment in (1), (2) and (3)? 

6. How will you modify or enhance your strategies to ensure each learner and communities’ 

individual and cultural needs are met? 

7. How are you collecting data on race, ethnicity and native language? 

8. What is your commitment to professional learning for equity? What resources are you 

allocating for training in culturally responsive and sustaining instruction? 
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Beliefs 

We believe that everyone has the ability to learn and that we have an ethical and moral responsibility 

to ensure an education system providing optimal learning environments that lead students to be 

prepared for their individual futures. 

We believe that speaking a language other than English is an asset and that our education system 

must celebrate and enhance this ability alongside appropriate and culturally responsive support for 

English as a second language. 

We believe students receiving special education services are an integral part of our educational 

responsibility and we must welcome the opportunity to be inclusive, make appropriate 

accommodations and celebrate their assets. We must directly address the over-representation of 

children of color in special education and the under-representation in “talented and gifted.” 

We believe that the students who have previously been described as “at risk,” “underperforming,” 

“under-represented” or minority actually represent Oregon’s best opportunity to improve overall 

educational outcomes. We have many counties in rural and urban communities that already have 

populations of color that make up the majority. Our ability to meet the needs of this increasingly 

diverse population is a critical strategy for us to successfully reach our collective goals. 

We believe that intentional and proven practices must be implemented to return out of school youth 

to the appropriate educational setting. We recognize that this will require us to challenge and change 

our current educational setting to be more culturally responsive, safe and attending to the significant 

number of elementary, middle and high school students who are currently out of school. We must 

make our schools places where every learner feels welcomed and a sense of belonging. 

We believe that ending disparities and gaps in achievement begin in the delivery of quality early 

learning programs and through family and community engagement and support. This is not simply an 

expansion of services -- it is a recognition that we need to provide services in a way that best meets 

the needs of our most diverse segment of the population, 0-5 year olds and their families. 

We believe that resource allocation demonstrates our priorities and values and that we demonstrate 

our commitment to rural communities, communities of color, English language learners and out of 

school youth in the ways we allocate resources and make educational investments. 

We believe that communities, families, teachers and community-based organizations have unique 

and important solutions to improving outcomes for our students and educational systems. Our work 
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will only be successful if we are able to truly partner with the community, engage with respect, 

authentically listen -- and have the courage to share decision making, control and resources. 

We believe every learner should have access to information about a broad array of career/job 

opportunities and apprenticeships that will show them multiple paths to employment yielding family-

wage incomes, without diminishing the responsibility to ensure that each learner is prepared with the 

requisite skills to make choices for their future. 

We believe that our community colleges and university systems have a critical role in serving our 

diverse populations, rural communities, English language learners and students with disabilities. Our 

institutions of higher education, and the P-20 system, will truly offer the best educational experience 

when their campus faculty, staff and students reflect this state, its growing diversity and the ability 

for all of these populations to be educationally successful and ultimately employed. 

We believe the rich history and culture of learners is a source of pride and an asset to embrace and 

celebrate. 

And, we believe in the importance of supporting great teaching. Research is clear that “teachers are 

among the most powerful influences in (student) learning.”15 An equitable education system requires 

providing teachers with the tools and support to meet the needs of each student. 

15 Hattie, J. (2009), Visible learning: A synthesis of over 800 meta-analyses relating to student achievement. P. 238. 
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Parkrose School District Continuous Improvement Plan  
 

School Year 2019-2020  
District Parkrose  

 

District Direction 
Vision Every child reads and thinks critically and graduates ready for college and career. 
Mission Close the achievement and opportunity gap by preparing all students for college and 

career readiness and success in a global society. 
Comprehensive Needs Assessment Summary 

 
What data did our team examine? 
We examined our state report card, teacher needs assessment, Youth Truth student surveys, and data collected from 
community forums, parent meetings, staff forums, and school board meetings.  
 
How did the team examine the different needs of all learner groups?  
We looked at our detail sheets from our state report card to determine what student groups showed achievement gains 
or disparities. In addition, we looked specifically at student growth in English Language Arts and Mathematics to 
determine district-wide trends of growth and disparities. We looked at data with our school board, district 
administrators, school-based leadership teams, and parent leadership to determine needs. 
 
How were inequities in student outcomes examined and brought forward in planning?  
We used the leveled rankings of student groups to determine the highest needs and determined the positive deviance 
within those high needs groups. We wanted to analyze students within the groups that had the highest achievement and 
growth gaps to see who performed well and determine what conditions helped that student achieve and grow. 
 
What needs did our data review elevate? 
Our African American/Black students, Hispanic students, and students with disabilities show the most persistent gaps in 
achievement, particularly in mathematics. In addition, Multiracial students showed a significant gap in English 
Language Arts compared to White and Asian peers. It is also evident that 9th-grade on-track for Black and Hispanic 
students is lagging behind White and Asian peers as well.  
 
How were stakeholders involved in the needs assessment process? 
We conducted a series of meetings throughout the winter and spring of 2019 that included student leadership, parent 
leadership, culturally specific group meetings, community-based monthly meetings, and staff forums to determine 
needs of our district. We worked with our local culturally specific groups to gather families district-wide to discuss 
issues specific to Latino, Black, and Asian youth in our community. 
 
Which needs will become priority improvement areas?  Note:  Priorities describe where the team intends to go but do 
not describe how the team will get there.  An example priority might be to improve graduation rates or that all 
students will meet their growth goals.  
 

● All subgroups are at least 90% on-track in the spring of 9th grade year at Parkrose High School. 
● Universal screening data for reading will show 75% proficiency at each grade level from Kindergarten to 6th 

grade  
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● All subgroups will move up one level in growth and achievement in mathematics. Black, Hispanic and Students 

with Disabilities will meet or exceed the growth of their peer sub-groups.  
 
 
 
 

Long Term District Goals & Metrics 
 

All students will be on track to graduate at the end of 9th grade. 
 
All students who are reading below grade level will show above typical growth in reading. 
 
All student groups will increase their achievement and growth one level in mathematics. 
 

Goal 1 
 

All students will be on track to graduate at the end of 9th grade.  

Metrics By (year)  By (year) By (year) 
2020- 90% of students  2021- 95% of students  2022- 100% of students 

Goal 2 
 

All students who are reading below grade level will show above typical growth in reading. 
 
 

Metrics By (year)  By (year) By (year) 
2020- 80% of students  2021- 90% of students  2022- 100% of students  

Goal 3 
 

All student groups will increase their achievement and growth one level in mathematics. 

Metrics By (year)  By (year) By (year) 
2020- 80% of students  2021- 90% of students  2022- 100% of students  

 
Initiative Alignment to Support District Goals 
Examples: High School Success, Chronic Absenteeism, 21​st​ Century Grant, EL Success Program, Improvement Partnership 
Initiative/Program How this initiative/program supports the district to meet goals 
High School Success  We use revenue from High School Success to bolster support systems for all 9th-grade 

students at Parkrose High School. This includes support classes for all 9th graders either 
through our AVID elective or 9th-grade support class. All student progress is monitored 
and supported by on-track coordinators who mentor and work with staff to ensure 
students are accessing necessary supports to help them achieve in their classes and 
maintain their grades to stay on-track throughout high school. In addition, we use other 
mentoring supports to help students throughout their high school experience to help 
them stay engaged in school and keeping up with the classwork. We work with our 
partners to provide other external support to students who have higher needs. We work 
specifically with Elevate Oregon, SEI, and Latino Network.  
 
We have added college and career supports to help students determine classes and 
supports they need to access postsecondary opportunities. In addition, we provide 
SAT/ACT support through a partnership with College Possible.  
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AVID Advancement via 
Individual Determination 

AVID is a schoolwide framework to address high-quality instruction, leadership, systems, 
and culture. From Kindergarten to 12th grade. We have collectively agreed upon teaching 
strategies in writing, inquiry, collaboration, organization, and reading that we are training 
and implementing across the district. ​ ​These schoolwide expectations are for all students. 
In addition, we provide elective class support for academics and college readiness for 40% 
of each grade level from grade 6 to 12. Our other initiatives are integrated into our AVID 
systems plan. 

Multi-tiered Systems of 
Support  

Our district is implementing and maintaining Response to Instruction standards of 
practice to improve core instruction specific to reading and mathematics. Our schools 
conduct universal screens for reaching and math and then determine core instructional 
improvements that are necessary to help students achieve at least grade-level proficiency 
in reading and mathematics. We also have on-going systems of support for Tier 2 
interventions for students who need strategic support in each content area, this typically 
looks like additional instructional time, environmental changes, and use of 
evidence-based interventions to support students who are struggling to reach proficiency. 
This also includes Tier 3 supports to help students who need more intensive supports like 
evidence-based curriculums, small group or individualized instruction, and possibly 
specially designed instruction to help meet their learning needs. We also are creating 
systems to individually problem-solving for students who are receiving intervention and 
not responding with growth in reading or mathematics. This system looks at core 
instruction​ in their grade level classroom, use of evidence-based ​curriculum​, the 
environment ​where the learning takes place, and then the ​learner ​and influences that are 
impacting their learning. 
 
We are also developing and maintaining positive behavior supports and interventions for 
school-wide culture. This includes common expectations across schools, including  

Integration of Standards 
for Learning 
Mathematical Practices 
through professional 
learning communities 

We are providing professional learning community experience for teachers to use 
formative assessment tools to analyze the math practices that are leveraging growth for 
student learning in Mathematics. This includes a district leadership team that provides 
professional learning support to grade-level teams. The leadership team helps inform the 
support needed for students and teachers to effectively implement math practices.  

Culturally Responsive 
Teaching Practices  

Kindergarten through 12th-grade staff are learning culturally responsive pedagogy using 
Zaretta Hammond’s work, “Culturally Responsive Teaching and the Brain.” We are 
dedicating significant professional learning time to create a culture of growing 
independent learners through the ‘Ready for Rigor’ framework. Building learning 
partnerships, Developing a community of learners and a positive learning environment, 
building awareness of culture, race, and interpretation of learning behaviors of culturally 
and linguistically diverse students.  
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Annual Evidence Based Strategies, Measures and Actions​ ​(to meet district goals) 

District Goal 
this strategy 

supports 

Goal 1:  ​All students will be on track to graduate at the end of 9th grade. 

What are we 
going to do? 

Strategy 1.1 
9th-grade 
support 
classes for all 
9th graders  

If we provide support classes to  students then students are able to receive 
guidance on communication, academic support, mentoring, and pathways to help 
them stay on track to graduate. 

 

Strategy 1.2  
On-Track 
Coordinator 

If we provide an on-track coordinator for 9th-grade students, then students and 
families are able to be regularly informed of students’ progress and supports that 
are available to help them be successful in classes  In addition the on-track 
coordinator will support students in accessing support, advocating for themselves, 
and providing more specific support as needed. 

 

Strategy 1.3 
Math Tutor 

If we provide math tutors to students, then students will be able to receive and 
access additional support in their math classes, and support before and after school 

 

Strategy 1.4  
Ninth Grade 
Success 
Team 

If we create a Ninth Grade Success Team made up of Ninth grade teachers, 
On-Track coordinators, and partners and then provide training and support to those 
teachers around supports, interventions, and data collection we will increase the 
number of students who leave their freshman year on track to graduate. 

 

Strategy 1.5 
Ninth Grade 
Success 
Team 
Meeting 

If we create a Student Success Team composed of partners, on-track coordinators, 
teachers and administration and provide training, a time for them to meet, and a 
structured process for them to create support plans for students we will see an 
increase in the number of students successful in their classes. 

How we will 
know the 

plan is 
working  

Measures of 
Evidence for 
Adult Actions 
(“then” 
statements”) 

Fall 
If we provide a 
communication log for 
teachers, partners, and 
on-track coordinators 
then 9th grade students 
will be better supported  

Winter 
If we train teachers, 
partners, and on track 
coordinators to effectively 
create support plans for 
students then students 
will be successful with a C 
or better  

Spring 
If we effectively 
implement our support 
plans then we will see a 
higher number of 
students in all student 
groups successful 

Measures of 
Evidence for 
Students 
(“and” 
statement) 

and a higher percentage 
of students will be passing 
all their core classes with 
a C or better. 

we will see a higher 
percentage of students 
connected to a students 
groups  with a C or better 
at progress reports. 

and more students will be 
on track after first 
semester with a D or 
better in all classes. 
 

How we will 
get the work 

done 

Person or 
Team 

Responsible 

Action Steps 
To be completed this year 

Due Date 

HS Admin 1. Hire and train on-track coordinators Fall 2019 
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HS Admin.  2. Schedule and coordinate 9th grade support 

classes and AVID classes  
08/2019 

Teaching and 
Learning  

3. Schedule and plan AVID and culturally 
responsive teaching professional learning 
sessions for K-12  

08/2019 

 4. Schedule a weekly meeting with partners, on 
track coordinators, teachers and 
administration. 

 

 5.  

ORIS Domain 
Alignment 

ORIS 
Domain(s) 
this strategy 
supports  

__X__ Leadership 
__X__ Talent Development 
__X__ Stakeholder Engagement and Partnership 
____ Well-Rounded, Coordinated Learning 
____ Inclusive Policy and Practice 
 

Additional strategies may be added to support this goal (example:  Strategy 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 etc.) 

 
 

District Goal 
this strategy 

supports 

Goal 2: ​All students who are reading below grade level will show above typical growth in 
reading. 
 

What are we 
going to do? 

Strategy  2.1 
 

 
If we focus on improving standards of practice for core reading instruction  
Then students will make above typical growth to close the achievement gap 
And we can integrate culturally responsive teaching practices to elevate high-level 
thinking and questioning strategies.  

 

Strategy 2.2  All schools will conduct universal screening and core review professional learning 
sessions to analyze data and determine instructional plans to address student 
learning needs. 

 

Strategy 2.3  If we provide collaboration time will be provided to staff to analyze progress 
monitoring data for students who need strategic and intensive support for reading 
and mathematics. The district will integrate this into district directed professional 
learning time in the 19-20 school year then students will experience more 
common approaches to reading instruction and will grow their reading skills at a 
faster rate and this will be demonstrated through  

 

Strategy 2.4  If we provide training to all K-3 teachers in Enhanced Core Reading Instruction to 
support the standards of practice for teaching reading to primary age students 
then student growth and development in reading will improve achievement over 
time.  
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Strategy 2.5  If the district integrates intervention practices and instructional support into 
6th-grade reading classrooms then we will see more than 90% of students reading 
at grade level and increasing SBAC achievement by 10% in the 19-20 school year. 

How we will 
know the 

plan is 
working  

Measures of 
Evidence for 
Adult Actions 
(“then” 
statements”) 

Fall 
Fall core data review 
followed by instructional 
planning and goals based 
on learner needs. District  

Winter 
Winer core data review 
followed by instructional 
planning and goals based 
on learner needs.  

Spring 
Spring core data review 
followed by an 
assessment of yearly 
goals 

Measures of 
Evidence for 
Students 
(“and” 
statement) 

Fall 
Measure student reading 
and math proficiency as 
measured by DIBELS and 
i-ready in Sept. 2019.  

Winter 
Measure student reading 
and math proficiency as 
measured by DIBELS and 
i-ready in Jan.  2020 
 

Spring 
Measure student reading 
and math proficiency as 
measured by DIBELS and 
i-ready in May  2020 
 

How we will 
get the work 

done 

Person or 
Team 

Responsible 

Action Steps 
To be completed this year 

Due Date 

Title IA team 
+Admin.  

1. Facilitate universal screening for fall data  August 2019  

Teaching and 
Learning  

2. Professional learning schedule for trimester 
reviews and professional development 

August 2019 + ongoing  

Teaching and 
Learning  

3. Schedule training and professional learning 
for enhanced core teaching practices for all 
K-2 teachers  

October 2019 

Teaching and 
Learning  

4. Schedule progress monitoring meetings once 
every six weeks 

Beginning in Oct. 2019 

Teaching and 
Learning  

5. Schedule trimester district review meetings to 
look at district-wide data.  

Nov., Feb, May 

Superintenden
t  

6. School Board update and report  June 2020  

ORIS Domain 
Alignment 

ORIS Domain(s) 
this strategy 
supports  

__X__ Leadership 
__X__ Talent Development 
____ Stakeholder Engagement and Partnership 
__X__ Well-Rounded, Coordinated Learning 
____ Inclusive Policy and Practice 
 

Additional strategies may be added to support this goal (example:  Strategy 2.1, 2.2, 2.3 etc.) 
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District Goal 
this strategy 

supports 

Goal 3: 
All student groups will increase their achievement and growth one level in mathematics.  

What are we 
going to do? 

Strategy # 
3.1 
 

 
If we provide focused professional learning communities to analyze formative 
assessment data, integrate AVID and Culturally responsive teaching strategies, and 
ensure we are practicing evidence-based teacher moves to promote mathematical 
thinking  
Then students will grow in mathematics proficiency and increase their growth as 
measured by the Oregon State Assessment results in Mathematics.  
And we will see student achievement disparities close and overall achievement 
increase more than 10% across the district.  

 

Strategy 3.2 If we provide training on formative assessments using student data to determine 
what standards need additional support, then students will have stronger core 
instruction in mathematics and can be more targeted in support for students who 
are struggling with math concepts.  

 

Strategy 3.3  If we provide in depth professional learning with Culturally Responsive Teaching and 
the Brain using teaching strategies that empower student voice and agency, helping 
students process new content with relevant examples, establishing cognitive 
routines then students can master mathematical concepts in their grade level 
curriculum.  

 

Strategy 3.4 If we ask teachers to integrate writing to learn as a processing tool for learning 
mathematics, we will see students processing information through note-taking, 
inquiry and providing students authentic opportunities to process and learn new 
math content.  

How we will 
know the 

plan is 
working  

Measures of 
Evidence for 
Adult Actions 
(“then” 
statements”) 

Fall 
Teams will meet and 
establish goals and create 
an instructional plan 
based on student data to 
assess each month the 
PLC’s meet. Ongoing 
leadership meetings to 
develop support for PLC 
process  

Winter 
Winter data review of 
formative and summative 
assessment data  

Spring 
PLC teams will review 
yearly data and provide 
feedback on improving 
professional learning and 
setting instructional goals 
for the 20-21 school year. 

Measures of 
Evidence for 
Students 
(“and” 
statement) 

Fall 
Review of formative data 
and notes on actions that 
impacted student learning  

Winter 
Review of formative data 
and notes on actions that 
impacted student learning 

Spring 
Review of formative data 
and notes on actions that 
impacted student learning 

How we will 
get the work 

done 

Person or 
Team 

Responsible 

Action Steps 
To be completed this year 

Due Date 
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Teaching and 
Learning  

1. Establish the Math Leadership Team meetings 
for the 19-20 school year  

August 2019 

Teaching and 
Learning  

2. Training for Math Leadership Team and 
Administrators on reading previous year data 
and recommending goals for 19-20  

August 2019 

Curriculum 
Associates  

3. Train teachers on formative assessment tool in 
i-ready module 

October 2019 

Teaching and 
Learning  

4. Review district-wide and school-based math 
data to determine strategy and standards focus 
for the PLC work 

October 2019 

Teaching and 
Learning  

5. Begin formal PLC process by establishing grade 
level goals, conducting assessments and 
determining strategy focus based on the 
standards to be learned. PLC meetings 
monthly.  

October 2019- May 2020 

ORIS Domain 
Alignment 

ORIS 
Domain(s) 
this strategy 
supports  

__X__ Leadership 
__X__ Talent Development 
____ Stakeholder Engagement and Partnership 
__X__ Well-Rounded, Coordinated Learning 
__X__ Inclusive Policy and Practice 
 

Additional strategies may be added to support this goal (example:  Strategy 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 etc.) 
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1/22/2020 Parkrose School District - Calendar - Event details

https://calendar.google.com/calendar/r/eventedit/N2llbDNjNDhkbjN0NXN1aDEzc2o5cWMyZmkgbG9wZXNtaWNAcGFya3Jvc2UuazEyLm9yLnVz?tab… 1/2

 Parkrose Advocacy Day Save More actions

toJan 28, 2020 8:30am 3:00pm Jan 28, 2020 Time zone

All day Does not repeat RSVP: Yes

Guest permis

Guests

Add guests

8 guests
5 yes, 3 awaitin

Micha
Organiz

Sharie

board-

SUGG

Modify

Invite o

See gu

Event Details Find a Time





PSD Boardroom

Hangouts Meet  

Join Hangouts Meet
meet.google.com/gkv-ejvz-eks 

Add notification

Michael Lopes-Serrao 

Busy Default visibility

       

Tentative Schedule Below (Stacey waiting to hear back from the Mayor's o�ce). We are 
getting lunch catered by Nutrition Services, so make sure Andrea knows what part of the 
day you plan on attending. 
8:30am     Prep for the day (or prep the night before at the board meeting?)

9:00 AM Rep. Smith Warner
9:30 AM Sen. Dembrow
10:00 AM Grace Stratton, Sen. Wyden
10:30 AM Councilor Sam Chase
11:00 AM
11:30 AM
12:00 PM
12:30 PM
1:00 PM Chair Kafoury
1:30 PM
2:00 PM Commissioner Hardesty
2:30 PM Commissioner Jayapal
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Michael Lopes Serrao 
Superintendent 

 

DRAFT - Parkrose Advocacy Day 
Talking Points for Tuesday, January 28th, 2020 

 

Miscellaneous  
● Acknowledge and thank visitors. Redirect to talking points. (Sara will work on pivot phrases) 
● Reiterate the intentionality of the SSA, who we are and what feedback have we been getting 
● Future indirect costs associated with Student Success Act plans 
● We are Parkrose, not PPS and don’t forget our neighboring Districts either 
● District Statistics  
● Are there programs and opportunities we’re missing, because we don’t know about them? 
● Sonja shared something about Trillium ( I couldn't hear her)  
● Partner effectively, example mental health worker for Parkrose 12 on their caseload. What is Parkrose 

doing to enhance social/emotional safety for all students. 

 
City 

● School Resource Officer 
● Enrollment issues 
● Affordable Housing issues 
● Public Transportation passes for High School Students - Fully Support including in Metro Bond, City 

officials will also support 
● Sidewalks, crosswalks 102nd still difficult 
● Better coordination of services between groups like Bureau of Environmental Services & Safe Routes 

PBOT. What is available to us? 
●  

County 
● One Nurse in District 
● One Mental Health Worker in District 
●  School Based Health Center & other Health Services funding 
●  SUN funding 
●  

 

Metro 

 

 

 

Every child reads, thinks critically, and graduates ready for college and career. 
 

Parkrose School District is an equal opportunity educator and employer. 
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● Fully support transit passes for youth as part of any bond proposal; want K12 partners to be at the 

table to ensure the “how” works for transit providers, students, and districts;  
● Transportation projects, what are they? How can we advocate for Parkrose? (potential 3 billion dollar 

bond)  ​See list of projects here: 
https://www.oregonmetro.gov/sites/default/files/2020/01/03/Transportation%20Funding%20Task%2
0Force%20Tier%201%20Investment%20Recommendations%2020200103.pdf​ (express support for 
82nd and 122nd proposals) 

● Safe Routes Metro 
 

Federal 
● Support any appropriations for school mental health (which we know is important to the Senator) 
● The region could also benefit from appropriations for Grow Your Own programs to help diversify our 

workforce and deal with teacher shortages in key areas 
● As a region, we have expressed concern over proposed federal rule changes to SNAP eligibility as it 

relates to eligibility for school meals 
○ The proposed rule would restrict which TANF benefits make a family “categorically eligible” for 

SNAP (limiting the use of non-cash benefits for categorical eligibility) 
○ Families participating in SNAP are directly certified for free school meals, and sites with over 

40% of students directly certified can participate in the “community eligibility program,” (CEP) 
which allows for free meals to all students 

○ Changing categorical eligibility for SNAP therefore negatively impacts the number of schools 
able to participate in CEP 

○ In Multnomah County, the proposed change could leave over 16,000 families needing to submit 
a free and reduced lunch application - a huge change for families and an additional 
administrative burden for districts 

○ This would also undermine the intent of Oregon’s Student Success Act regarding encouraging 
more schools to utilize the CEP option  

State   
  
Student Success Act Implementation 
 

● 4 community-wide SSA events  
● 4 culturally specific events with culturally specific organizations (IRCO, Elevate Oregon, SEI, Latino 

Network 
● Online survey 500 responses, 75 in languages other than English 

 

 

 

Every child reads, thinks critically, and graduates ready for college and career. 
 

Parkrose School District is an equal opportunity educator and employer. 
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● 9 staff engagement sessions 
● 10 student engagement sessions. Focused on students of color and students with disabilities  
● Latinx Family Night on Jan. 30th 6-8 pm, Special Needs resource night on Jan. 28th, Black Family Social 

on April 2nd (follow up from our fall meeting) 
 

Emerging themes from Engagement: 
● Recruitment of a more diverse teaching workforce / workforce development 
● Mental health / social-emotional supports 
● Greater special ed support 
● Need for elementary PE 
● Class size and more EAs 
● Partnership with culturally-specific organizations 

  
  
2020 Legislative Priorities 
  

·   Dual Credits / Transferability of Credits 
o   Oregon needs statewide standards and requirements to ensure that higher education credits 
earned in high school transfer to higher ed institutions – and that credits earned at community college 
will transfer to a four-year institution 
 

·   Bargaining Over Class Size 
o   We support lowering class sizes, but making it a mandatory subject of bargaining has unintended 
and far-reaching consequences for district resources 
o   Adding this requirement as districts are just completing their initial work around the SSA is terrible 
timing for both SSA planning and district budgeting 
o   The most equitable approach for addressing class sizes, is to develop a statewide policy in 
collaboration with all stakeholders that recognizes the needed resources 
 

·   Technical Fixes to SB 155 (2019) 
o   SB 155 was a great start to stronger protections for students, but we have realized the need to 
adjust the language to in two areas: not preventing educators from teaching accurate curriculum in 
courses like sex education, and clarifying processes for students who are also employees of the 
district  
 

  

 

 

 

Every child reads, thinks critically, and graduates ready for college and career. 
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Beyond 2020 
  

·     ​Greater Flexibility Under PE Mandate 
o  L​ength of school day, space constraints, and staffing are huge barriers to meeting minute 

requirements 
  

·     Facilities 
o  ​Seismic rehabilitation and OSIM matching funds are a great support, but ultimately relying on bonds 

and local levies creates statewide inequities 
  

·     Workforce Development 
o  Multnomah County is working regionally across K12 and Higher Ed to build Grow-Your-Own 

programs, creating teacher pathways for students and classified staff 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Every child reads, thinks critically, and graduates ready for college and career. 
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Parkrose   Fact   Sheet   of   Basic   Statistics  
Side   by   Side   Comparison  

 2007-2008  2016-2017  2019-2020  

Total   Enrollment  3,483*  3,299  3,142  

High   School   Enrollment  1,099  970  987  

District   Free   &   Reduced   Lunch  59%  89%  51.67%**  

District   Homeless   Students  1.41%   (49)  7.7%  4.6%  

District   ELL   Students  19%   (679)  18%  16.13%  

General   Fund   Budget  $35,768,111  $33,962,916  $37,104,518  

Number   of   Teachers  200  192  185  

Number   of   Classified  181  149  128  

Number   of   Administrators   &   Supervisors  19  19  18  

Teacher   Student   Ratio   at   Prescott   Elementary  23  24  353/13  

Teacher   Student   Ratio   at   Russell   Elementary  26.3  27  367/15  

Teacher   Student   Ratio   at   Sacramento   Elementary  22.8  25  300/12  

Teacher   Student   Ratio   at   Shaver   Elementary  26.2  25  302/13  

Teacher   Student   Ratio   at   Middle   School  24.2  26.5  778/33  

Teacher   Student   Ratio   at   High   School  24.1  28  987/39.5  

*Note:   These   are   2007-2008   average   figures   as   of   October   31,   2007.   
**Note:   We   do   not   believe   this   percentage   reflects   the   true   F/R   rate   for   our   district.   In   2014-15   our   Elementary   Schools   1st   became  
eligible   for   Community   Eligibility   Provision   (CEP).   Then   starting   2018-19   two   of   our   Elementary   sites   (Sacramento   &   Russell)   were  
removed   from   eligibility   due   to   low   numbers   therefore   causing   our   Free   and   Reduced   numbers   to   decline   for   2019-20.    As   a   result   of  
this   change   (schools   not   on   CEP)    our   3   schools   have   shown   a   significant   increase   in   unpaid   fees   for   our   nutrition   program.    At   the  
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end   of   2018-19   our   negative   student   balances   was   $14,151.    In   2019-20   we   have   increased   the   negative   balance   to   $21,520   with  
only   5   months   into   the   academic   year.  
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G:\do-share\DISTRICT OFFICE\BOARD_Permanent File\2019-20 Board\2020.01.27 business\Tuition Rates.Per Diem Rates.Meal Rates 2019.20 UPDATED .xlsx
Per Diem Rates 1.1.20to6.30.20 1/22/2020

Mileage Reimbursement Rate *
2019-20

General Vehicle Rate $0.575 *

Motorcycle $0.545 **

** FTR Bulletin 11.15.19. Rates change Jan 2020

Travel Reimburement Rate (out of District) -  Meals **
2019-20

Breakfast 16.00$                               **

Lunch 17.00$                               **

Dinner 28.00$                               **

Incidental Expense (IE) 5.00$                                 **

66.00$                               **
Rates change Jan 2020

* Value taken from IRS & US General Svc Admin Website - effective 11/15/19
** Value taken from (GSA) Website - link below

 

https://www.gsa.gov/travel/plan-book/per-diem-rates/per-diem-rates-lookup/?action=perdiems_report&state=OR&fiscal_year=2020&zip=&city=

https://www.gsa.gov/travel/plan-book/transportation-airfare-pov-etc/privately-owned-vehicle-pov-mileage-reimbursement-rates

     FY 2019 Per Diem Rates for ZIP 97220

BOARD AUTHORIZED TRAVEL
REIMBURSEMENT RATES
FOR  1/1/20 thur 6/30/20
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Suppl #1 Public Notice_Resolution & Fund changes for board on 2019.20 _final1_1.27.20.xlsx Resolution 6.24.19 _ FY 18.19 1/22/2020

PARKROSE SCHOOL DISTRICT
10636 Northeast Prescott Street
Portland, OR 97220
t: 503-408-2100     f: 503-408-2140
www.parkrose.k12.or.us

Submitted by:       Sharie Lewis, CPA

Approved by: Superintendent Michael Lopes-Serrao:

Approved by: Business & Operations Director: 

Multnomah County School District #3/
Parkrose School District Board of Directors
For the FY 2019-2020 Amended Budget #1

Board Chair / Sara Kirby

Signature
 

Date

Schedule A -   Summary of  Requirements on All Funds & Changes
Schedule B -   Detailed Information on all Fund Changes by Resource & Requirement
Schedule C -   Variance Analysis Information for items Exceeding 10% over Adopted on 6/24/19

  Date: _______1/27/2020_____________

 

 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Multnomah County 
School District #3 / Parkrose School District, Multnomah County, State of Oregon, hereby 
amends the 2019-20 budget in the aggregate amount of $65,543,330.  This amendment #1 
increases the current budget by $3,948,377 or 6.4% (now on file in the district administrative 
office) as follows – see below attachments supporting this resolution below.

RESOLUTION AMENDING FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 BUDGET - Amendment #1
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Suppl #1 Public Notice_Resolution & Fund changes for board on 2019.20 _final1_1.27.20.xlsx Sch A - Summary of Fund Changes 1/22/2020

GENERAL FUND
LOCAL 1000 $20,047,514 1000 $21,095,659 1000 $1,048,145 5.2%
INTERMEDIATE 2000 $392,158 2000 $407,556 2000 $15,398 3.9%
STATE 3000 $14,451,188 3000 $13,199,431 3000 -$1,251,757 -8.7%
FEDERAL 4000 $1,000 4000 $1,000 4000 $0 0.0%
TRANSFERS 5220 $550,000 5220 $0 5220 -$550,000 -100.0%
OTHER 5000 $1,500 5000 $1,500 5000 $0 0.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $750,000 5411 $2,399,372 5411 $1,649,372 219.9%

$36,193,360 $37,104,518 $911,158 2.5%
200 FUNDS

LOCAL 1000 $1,467,295 1000 $1,839,209 1000 $371,914 25.3%
STATE 3000 $880,993 3000 $1,390,149 3000 $509,156 57.8%
FEDERAL 4000 $4,205,165 4000 $4,569,984 4000 $364,819 8.7%
TRANSFERS 5220 $70,000 5220 $70,000 5220 $0 0.0%
TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND 5211 $0 5211 $900,000 5211 $900,000 100.0%
OTHER 5000 $4,035,000 5000 $4,035,000 5000 $0 0.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $4,623,854 5411 $4,474,377 5411 -$149,477 -3.2%

$15,282,307 $17,278,718 $1,996,411 13.1%
300 FUNDS

LOCAL 1000 $4,149,581 1000 $5,345,762 1000 $1,196,181 28.8%
STATE 3000 $1,197,845 3000 $1,197,845 3000 $0 0.0%
FEDERAL 4000 $680,000 4000 $680,000 4000 $0 0.0%
TRANSFERS 5220 $309,011 5220 $309,011 5220 $0 0.0%
OTHER 5000 $0 5000 $43,068 5000 $43,068 100.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $2,235,103 5411 $2,036,104 5411 -$198,999 -8.9%

$8,571,540 $9,611,790 $1,040,250 12.1%
400 FUNDS

LOCAL 1000 $193,000 1000 $224,003 1000 $31,003 16.1%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $1,354,746 5411 $1,324,301 5411 -$30,445 -2.2%

$1,547,746 $1,548,304 $558 0.0%
ALL FUNDS

LOCAL 1000 $25,857,390 1000 $28,504,633 1000 $2,647,243 10.2%
INTERMEDIATE 2000 $392,158 2000 $407,556 2000 $15,398 3.9%

STATE 3000 $16,530,026 3000 $15,787,425 3000 -$742,601 -4.5%
FEDERAL 4000 $4,886,165 4000 $5,250,984 4000 $364,819 7.5%

TRANSFERS 5220 $929,011 5220 $379,011 5220 -$550,000 -59.2%
TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND 5211 $0 5211 $900,000 5211 $900,000 100.0%

OTHER 5000 $4,036,500 5000 $4,079,568 5000 $43,068 1.1%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $8,963,703 5411 $10,234,154 5411 $1,270,451 14.2%

$61,594,953 $65,543,330 $3,948,377 6.4%

GENERAL FUND
INSTRUCTION 1000 $21,439,575 1000 $20,988,895 1000 ($450,680) -2.1%
SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $14,110,928 2000 $14,572,766 2000 $461,838 3.3%
FUND TRANSFER 5200 $142,857 5200 $1,042,857 5200 $900,000 630.0%
CONTINGENCIES 6000 $250,000 6000 $250,000 6000 $0 0.0%
UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE * 7000 $250,000 7000 $250,000 7000 $0 0.0%

$36,193,360 $37,104,518 $911,158 2.5%

200 FUNDS
INSTRUCTION 1000 $3,819,861 1000 $4,479,562 1000 $659,701 17.3%
SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $2,883,489 2000 $4,620,426 2000 $1,736,937 60.2%
COMMUNITY SERVICE 3000 $2,246,897 3000 $2,396,669 3000 $149,772 6.7%
DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS 5100 $4,090,000 5100 $4,090,000 5100 $0 0.0%
FUND TRANSFER 5200 $786,154 5200 $236,154 5200 ($550,000) -70.0%
CONTINGENCIES 6000 $250,000 6000 $250,000 6000 $0 0.0%
UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE * 7000 $1,205,906 7000 $1,205,906 7000 $0 0.0%

$15,282,307 $17,278,718 $1,996,411 13.1%
300 FUNDS

DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS 5100 $5,896,356 5100 $6,936,606 5100 $1,040,250 17.6%
CONTINGENCIES 6000 $600,630 6000 $600,630 6000 $0 0.0%
UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE * 7000 $2,074,554 7000 $2,074,554 7000 $0 0.0%

$8,571,540 $9,611,790 $1,040,250 12.1%
400 FUNDS

INSTRUCTION 1000 $40,716 1000 $40,716 1000 $0 0.0%
SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $937,681 2000 $948,143 2000 $10,462 1.1%
FACILITY ACQUISITION/CONSTRUCTION 4000 $70,245 4000 $101,003 4000 $30,758 43.8%
CONTINGENCIES 6000 $499,104 6000 $458,442 6000 ($40,662) -8.1%

$1,547,746 $1,548,304 $558 0.0%
ALL FUNDS

INSTRUCTION 1000 $25,300,152 1000 $25,509,173 1000 $209,021 0.8%
SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $17,932,098 2000 $20,141,335 2000 $2,209,237 12.3%
COMMUNITY SERVICE 3000 $2,246,897 3000 $2,396,669 3000 $149,772 6.7%
FACILITY ACQUISITION/CONSTRUCTION 4000 $70,245 4000 $101,003 4000 $30,758 43.8%
DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS 5100 $9,986,356 5100 $11,026,606 5100 $1,040,250 10.4%
FUND TRANSFER 5200 $929,011 5200 $1,279,011 5200 $350,000 37.7%
CONTINGENCIES 6000 $1,599,734 6000 $1,559,072 6000 ($40,662) -2.5%
UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE * 7000 $3,530,460 7000 $3,530,460 7000 $0 0.0%

$61,594,953 $65,543,330 $3,948,377 6.4%

For detail on each individual fund change refer to Schedule B - List of resource and requirements by fund.
For an explanation of the fund changes that exceeded 10% refer to Schedule C.

MULTNOMAH COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #3 / PARKROSE SCHOOL DISTRICT
RESOLUTION SUPPORT TO AMEND 2019-2020 ADOPTED BUDGET

1/27/2020 BOARD MEETING

SCHEDULE A - SUMMARY OF FUND CHANGES TO 2019-2020 ADOPTED

ADOPTED 6/24/19 AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20
SUM OF BUDGET BY FUND CATEGORIES  with changes   (RESOURCES)

CHANGE

CHANGE

CHANGE

ADOPTED AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20

ADOPTED AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20

ADOPTED - 6/24/19 AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20 CHANGE

CHANGE

CHANGE

SUM OF BUDGET BY FUND CATEGORIES (with changes)  - REQUIREMENTS

ADOPTED AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20

ADOPTED AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20

ADOPTED AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20 CHANGE

ADOPTED AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20 CHANGE

ADOPTED AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20 CHANGE

ADOPTED AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20 CHANGE
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APPROPRIATION TYPE
FUND NAME LEVEL AMOUNT LEVEL AMOUNT LEVEL AMOUNT Percentage

GENERAL FUND (100) LOCAL 1000 $20,047,514 1000 $21,095,659 1000 $1,048,145 5.2%
INTERMEDIATE 2000 $392,158 2000 $407,556 2000 $15,398 3.9%
STATE 3000 $14,451,188 3000 $13,199,431 3000 -$1,251,757 -8.7%
FEDERAL 4000 $1,000 4000 $1,000 4000 $0 0.0%
TRANSFERS 5220 $550,000 5220 $0 5220 -$550,000 -100.0%
OTHER 5000 $1,500 5000 $1,500 5000 $0 0.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $750,000 5411 $2,399,372 5411 $1,649,372 219.9%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $36,193,360 $37,104,518 $911,158 2.5%

TAX ANTICIPATION NOTE (201) LOCAL 1000 $1,700 1000 $1,700 1000 $0 0.0%
OTHER 5000 $4,035,000 5000 $4,035,000 5000 $0 0.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $65,570 5411 $65,669 5411 $99 0.2%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $4,102,270 $4,102,369 $99 0.0%

FOOD SERVICE (202) LOCAL 1000 $95,000 1000 $210,000 1000 $115,000 121.1%
STATE 3000 $21,000 3000 $21,000 3000 $0 0.0%
FEDERAL 4000 $1,822,096 4000 $1,822,096 4000 $0 0.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $30,586 5411 $25,514 5411 -$5,072 -16.6%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $1,968,682 $2,078,610 $109,928 5.6%

RISK MANAGEMENT (203) LOCAL 1000 $12,000 1000 $72,000 1000 $60,000 500.0%
 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $144,320 5411 $178,340 5411 $34,020 23.6%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $156,320 $250,340 $94,020 60.1%
THOMPSON (205) LOCAL 1000 $696,995 1000 $882,996 1000 $186,001 26.7%

TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND 5211 $0 5211 $300,000 5211 $300,000 100.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $3,261,537 5411 $3,164,243 5411 -$97,294 -3.0%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $3,958,532 $4,347,239 $388,707 9.8%
FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS (215) LOCAL 1000 $0 1000 $0 1000 $0 0.0%

STATE 3000 $709,993 3000 $1,124,354 3000 $414,361 58.4%
FEDERAL 4000 $2,383,069 4000 $2,747,888 4000 $364,819 15.3%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $122,574 5411 $127 5411 -$122,447 -99.9%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $3,215,636 $3,872,368 $656,732 20.4%

PRIVATE GRANTS (280) LOCAL 1000 $11,600 1000 $21,163 1000 $9,563 82.4%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $92,268 5411 $142,334 5411 $50,066 54.3%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $103,868 $163,497 $59,629 57.4%

TRANSPORTATION FUND (281) STATE 3000 $150,000 3000 $244,795 3000 $94,795 63.2%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $25,304 5411 $152,099 5411 $126,795 501.1%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $175,304 $396,894 $221,590 126.4%

TECHNOLOGY REPLACEMENT (282) LOCAL 1000 $0 1000 $0 1000 $0 0.0%
TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND 5211 $0 5211 $200,000 5211 $200,000 100.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $71,123 5411 $20,065 5411 -$51,058 -71.8%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $71,123 $220,065 $148,942 209.4%

TEXTBOOK REPLACEMENT (285) LOCAL 1000 $0 1000 $0 1000 $0 0.0%
TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND 5211 $0 5211 $200,000 5211 $200,000 100.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $49,538 5411 $47,183 5411 -$2,355 -4.8%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $49,538 $247,183 $197,645 399.0%

RETIREMENT FUND (291) LOCAL 1000 $0 1000 $1,350 1000 $1,350 100.0%
TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND 5211 $0 5211 $200,000 5211 $200,000 100.0%
TRANSFERS 5220 $70,000 5220 $70,000 5220 $0 0.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $25,209 5411 $45,447 5411 $20,238 80.3%

RESOURCE APPROPRIATIONS & SUPPLEMENTAL ADJUSTMENTS FOR 2019-2020
ADOPTED - 6/24/19 CHANGEAMENDED #1 / 1/27/20

MULTNOMAH COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #3 / PARKROSE SCHOOL DISTRICT
RESOLUTION TO AMEND 2019-2020 ADOPTED BUDGET

1/27/2020 BOARD MEETING

SCHEDULE B - RESOURCES FOR AMENDMENT #1 TO THE 2019-2020 ADOPTED BUDGET
BE IT RESOLVED that the amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for the purposes shown below are hereby AMENDED on 1/27/20 as follows under Amendment #1:
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APPROPRIATION TYPE
FUND NAME LEVEL AMOUNT LEVEL AMOUNT LEVEL AMOUNT Percentage

RESOURCE APPROPRIATIONS & SUPPLEMENTAL ADJUSTMENTS FOR 2019-2020
ADOPTED - 6/24/19 CHANGEAMENDED #1 / 1/27/20

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $95,209 $316,797 $221,588 232.7%

PERS FUND (298) TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND 5211 $0 5211 $0 5211 $0 0.0%
 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $248,475 5411 $248,475 5411 $0 0.0%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $248,475 $248,475 $0 0.0%

STUDENT BODY FUND (299) LOCAL 1000 $650,000 1000 $650,000 1000 $0 0.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $487,350 5411 $384,882 5411 -$102,468 -21.0%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $1,137,350 $1,034,882 -$102,468 -9.0%
DEBT SERVICE FUND (310) LOCAL 1000 $4,149,581 1000 $5,345,762 1000 $1,196,181 28.8%

FEDERAL 4000 $680,000 4000 $680,000 4000 $0 0.0%
TRANSFERS 5220 $309,011 5220 $309,011 5220 $0 0.0%
OTHER 5000 $0 5000 $43,068 5000 $43,068 100.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $2,235,103 5411 $2,036,104 5411 -$198,999 -8.9%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $7,373,695 $8,413,945 $1,040,250 14.1%

PERS DEBT FUND (311) STATE 3000 $1,197,845 3000 $1,197,845 3000 $0 0.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $0 5411 $0 5411 $0 0.0%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $1,197,845 $1,197,845 $0 0.0%

CAPITAL PROJECTS (405) LOCAL 1000 $179,000 1000 $179,001 1000 $1 0.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $1,055,962 5411 $1,015,299 5411 -$40,663 -3.9%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $1,234,962 $1,194,300 -$40,662 -3.3%

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT (415) BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $135,567 5411 $135,567 5411 $0 0.0%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $135,567 $135,567 $0 0.0%
CAPITAL PROJECTS GO BOND (420) LOCAL 1000 $12,000 1000 $33,001 1000 $21,001 175.0%

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $98,961 5411 $108,718 5411 $9,757 9.9%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $110,961 $141,719 $30,758 27.7%

CAPITAL FLEET REPLACEMENT (430) LOCAL 1000 $2,000 1000 $12,001 1000 $10,001 500.0%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $64,256 5411 $64,717 5411 $461 0.7%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $66,256 $76,718 $10,462 15.8% 
$61,594,953 $65,543,330 $3,948,377 6.4%

TOTAL LOCAL 1000 $25,857,390 $28,504,633 $2,647,243 10.2%
TOTAL INTERMEDIATE 2000 $392,158  $407,556 $15,398 3.9%
TOTAL STATE 3000 $16,530,026  $15,787,425 -$742,601 -4.5%
TOTAL FEDERAL 4000 $4,886,165 $5,250,984 $364,819 7.5%
TOTAL TRANSFERS 5220 $929,011 $379,011 -$550,000 -59.2%
TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND 5211 $0 $900,000 $900,000 100.0%
TOTAL OTHER 5000 $4,036,500 $4,079,568 $43,068 1.1%
TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5411 $8,963,703 $10,234,154 $1,270,451 14.2%

$61,594,953 $65,543,330 $3,948,377 6.4%

TOTAL ALL FUNDS
SUMMARY OF APPROPIATION LEVELS / ADOPTED / AMENDED / CHANGE - FY 2019-2020
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APPROPRIATION
FUND NAME LEVEL AMOUNT LEVEL  AMOUNT LEVEL AMOUNT PERCENTAGE

GENERAL FUND (100) INSTRUCTION 1000 $21,439,575 1000 20,988,895$                1000 -$450,680 -2.1%
SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $14,110,928 2000 14,572,766$                2000 $461,838 3.3%
FUND TRANSFERS 5200 $142,857 5200 1,042,857$                  5200 $900,000 630.0%
CONTINGENCIES 6000 $250,000 6000 250,000$                     6000 $0 0.0%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $35,943,360 36,854,518$               $911,158 2.5%

TAX ANTICIPATION NOTE (201) SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $12,270 2000 12,369$                       2000 $99 0.8%
DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS 5100 $4,090,000 5100 4,090,000$                  5100 $0 0.0%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $4,102,270 4,102,369$                 $99 0.0%

FOOD SERVICE (202) COMMUNITY SERVICE 3000 $1,957,453 3000 2,067,381$                  3000 $109,928 5.6%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $1,957,453 2,067,381$                 $109,928 5.6%

RISK MANAGEMENT (203) SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $139,530 2000 233,550$                     2000 $94,020 67.4%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $139,530 233,550$                    $94,020 67.4%

THOMPSON (205) SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $1,767,071 2000 2,670,086$                  2000 $903,015 51.1%
COMMUNITY SERVICE 3000 $153,574 3000 189,266$                     3000 $35,692 23.2%
FUND TRANSFERS 5200 $620,000 5200 70,000$                       5200 -$550,000 -88.7%
CONTINGENCIES 6000 $250,000 6000 250,000$                     6000 $0 0.0%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $2,790,645 3,179,352$                 $388,707 13.9%

FEDERAL AND STATE GRANTS (215) INSTRUCTION 1000 $2,596,779 1000 3,118,345$                  1000 $521,566 16.7%
SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $483,218 2000 617,853$                     2000 $134,635 27.9%
COMMUNITY SERVICE 3000 $135,639 3000 136,170$                     3000 $531 0.4%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $3,215,636 3,872,368$                 $656,732 20.4%

PRIVATE GRANTS (280) INSTRUCTION 1000 $36,194 1000 79,153$                       1000 $42,959 118.7%
SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $67,443 2000 80,492$                       2000 $13,049 19.3%
COMMUNITY SERVICE 3000 $231 3000 3,852$                         3000 $3,621 1567.5%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $103,868 163,497$                    $59,629 57.4%

TRANSPORTATION FUND (281) SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $4,150 2000 225,740$                     2000 $221,590 5339.5%
FUND TRANSFERS 5200 $166,154 5200 166,154$                     5200 $0 0.0%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $170,304 391,894$                    $221,590 130.1%

TECHNOLOGY REPLACEMENT (282) SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $66,123 2000 215,065$                     2000 $148,942 225.2%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $66,123 215,065$                    $148,942 225.2%

TEXTBOOK REPLACEMENT (285) INSTRUCTION 1000 $49,538 1000 247,183$                     1000 $197,645 399.0%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $49,538 247,183$                    $197,645 399.0%

RETIREMENT FUND (291) SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $95,209 2000 316,797$                     2000 $221,588 232.7%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $95,209 316,797$                    $221,588 232.7%

PERS FUND (298) SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $248,475 2000 248,475$                     2000 $0 0.0%
FUND TRANSFERS 5200 $0 5200 -$                             5200 $0 0.0%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $248,475 248,475$                    $0 0.0%

STUDENT BODY FUND (299) INSTRUCTION 1000 $1,137,350 1000 1,034,882$                  1000 -$102,468 -9.0%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $1,137,350 1,034,882$                 -$102,468 -9.0%

 
REQUIREMENTS APPROPRIATIONS & SUPPLEMENTAL ADJUSTMENTS for FY 2019-2020 AMENDMENT #1

ADOPTED - 6/24/19 AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20 CHANGE

PARKROSE SCHOOL DISTRICT
RESOLUTION TO AMEND 2019-2020 ADOPTED BUDGET

1/27/2020 BOARD MEETING

SCHEDULE B - REQUIREMENTS FOR AMENDMENT #1 TO THE 2019-2020 ADOPTED BUDGET
BE IT RESOLVED that the amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for the purposes shown below are hereby AMENDED on 1/27/20 as follows under Amendment #1:
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Suppl #1 Public Notice_Resolution & Fund changes for board on 2019.20 _final1_1.27.20.xlsx Sch B - Sch of Requirements 1/22/2020

APPROPRIATION
FUND NAME LEVEL AMOUNT LEVEL  AMOUNT LEVEL AMOUNT PERCENTAGE

REQUIREMENTS APPROPRIATIONS & SUPPLEMENTAL ADJUSTMENTS for FY 2019-2020 AMENDMENT #1
ADOPTED - 6/24/19 AMENDED #1 / 1/27/20 CHANGE

DEBT SERVICE FUND (310) SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $0 2000 -$                             2000 $0 0.0%
DEBT SERVICE 5100 $4,698,511 5100 5,738,761$                  5100 $1,040,250 22.1%
CONTINGENCIES 6000 $600,630 6000 600,630$                     6000 $0 0.0%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $5,299,141 6,339,391$                 $1,040,250 19.6%

PERS DEBT FUND (311) DEBT SERVICE 5100 $1,197,845 5100 1,197,845$                  5100 $0 0.0%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $1,197,845 1,197,845$                 $0 0.0%
CAPITAL PROJECTS (405) SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $735,858 2000 735,858$                     2000 $0 0.0%

CONTINGENCIES 6000 $499,104 6000 458,442$                     6000 -$40,662 -8.1%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $1,234,962 1,194,300$                 -$40,662 -3.3%

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT (415) SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $135,567 2000 135,567$                     2000 $0 0.0%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $135,567 135,567$                    $0 0.0%

CAPITAL PROJECTS GO BOND (420) INSTRUCTION 1000 $40,716 1000 40,716$                       1000 $0 0.0%
FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION 4000 $70,245 4000 101,003$                     4000 $30,758 43.8%

…………………………...FUND TOTAL $110,961 141,719$                    $30,758 27.7%

CAPITAL FLEET REPLACEMENT (430) SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 $66,256 2000 76,718$                       2000 $10,462 15.8%
…………………………...FUND TOTAL $66,256 76,718$                      $10,462 15.8%

$58,064,493 62,012,870$               $3,948,377 6.8%

GENERAL FUND (100) UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE * 7000 $250,000 7000 250,000$                     7000 $0 0.0%
FOOD SERVICE (202) UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE * 7000 $11,229 7000 11,229$                       7000 $0 0.0%
RISK MANAGEMENT (203) UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE * 7000 $16,790 7000 16,790$                       7000 $0 0.0%
THOMPSON (205) UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE * 7000 $1,167,887 7000 1,167,887$                  7000 $0 0.0%
TRANSPORTATION FUND (281) UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE * 7000 $5,000 7000 5,000$                         7000 $0 0.0%
TECHNOLOGY REPLACEMENT (282) UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE * 7000 $5,000 7000 5,000$                         7000 $0 0.0%
DEBT SERVICE FUND (310) UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE * 7000 $2,074,554 7000 2,074,554$                  7000 $0 0.0%

$3,530,460 3,530,460$                 $0 0.0%

$61,594,953 65,543,330$         $3,948,377 6.4%TOTAL AMENDED BUGET FOR ALL FUND (APPROPIATED & UNAPPROPIATED) 2019-2020

DETAIL OF UNAPPROPRIATED  ENDING FUND BALANCES BY FUND

TOTAL APPROPRIATED BUDGET  - ALL FUNDS (WITHOUT UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE)

TOTAL UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCES
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Suppl #1 Public Notice_Resolution & Fund changes for board on 2019.20 _final1_1.27.20.xlsx Sch C - Sch of Changes above10% 1/22/2020

Overall Increase in Amendment / Supplemental #1 is $3,948,377 which is only a  6.4%  o verall change.
Included in this increase are ten funds that exceeded 10% of the Adopted Budget for 2019-2020.  
>>> For a Summary of Fund changes please see Schedule A.
>>> For a Detailed Listing on Fund changes by individual Resource and Requirement line item please see Schedule B - 
       (Resources and Requirements)

 , , ,
1. Risk Management Fund Fund 203

Resources Amount Requirements Amount
Beginning Fund Balance $178,340 Support $233,550
Local Resources $72,000 Ending Fund Balance $16,790

Total Resources $250,340 Total Requirements $250,340

Reason for Change:

 
2. Federal / State Grant Fund Fund 215

Resources Amount Requirements Amount
Beginning Fund Balance $127 Instruction $3,118,345
State Resources $1,124,354 Support $617,853
Federal Resources $2,747,888 Enterprise & Community Svc $136,170
Total Resources $3,872,368 Total Requirements $3,872,368

Reason for Change:

3. Private Donations Fund Fund 280
Resources Amount Requirements Amount

Beginning Fund Balance $142,334 Instruction $79,153
Local Resources $21,163 Support $80,492

Enterprise & Community Svc $3,852
Total Resources $163,497 Total Requirements $163,497

Reason for Change:

4. Transportation Fund Fund 281
Resources Amount Requirements Amount

Beginning Fund Balance $152,099 Support $225,740
State Resources $244,795 Other Sources - Transfers Out $166,154

Ending Fund Balance $5,000
Total Resources $396,894 Total Requirements $396,894

Reason for Change:
The two factors affecting increase is beginning fund balance and increase to SSF depreciation allocation.  Total increase 126.4% or $221,590.
 

5. Technology Fund Fund 282
Resources Amount Requirements Amount

Beginning Fund Balance $20,065 Support $215,065
Other Sources - Transfers In $200,000 Ending Fund Balance $5,000

Total Resources $220,065 Total Requirements $220,065

Reason for Change:
The increase is attributed to $51,058 decline in fund balance and a $200,000 transfer from general fund. Total increase 209.4% or $148,942.
 

6. Textbook Fund Fund 285

The increase is attributed to SAIF 5% refund, PACE insurance adjust and increase in fund balance. Total increase from adopted was 60.1% or 
$90,020.

Increase is attributed to 1) $12,557 or 1.9% are associated with award value changes  2)$461,886 or 70.3% change in carryover balances 3) 
$182,289 or 27.8% are associated with three new grants .  Total increase from adopted was 20.4% or $656,732

The changes that affect fund 280 are 1) eight new grants or $58,437 or 98%  2) changes in award values  and beginning grant balances of $1,192  
or 2%.  Total increase 57.4% or $59,631.

LISTING OF FUND CHANGES THAT EXCEEDED 10% OF 19/20 ADOPTED BUDGET -  ON 6/24/19

SCHEDULE C - EXPLANATION OF CHANGES IN AMENDMENT #1 FOR 2019-2020 ADOPTED BUDGET

MULTNOMAH COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #3 / PARKROSE SCHOOL DISTRICT
RESOLUTION SUPPORT TO AMEND 2019-2020 ADOPTED BUDGET

1/27/2020 BOARD MEETING

AMOUNTS SHOWN ARE REVISED TOTALS IN THOSE FUNDS BEING MODIFIED
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LISTING OF FUND CHANGES THAT EXCEEDED 10% OF 19/20 ADOPTED BUDGET -  ON 6/24/19
AMOUNTS SHOWN ARE REVISED TOTALS IN THOSE FUNDS BEING MODIFIED

Resources Amount Requirements Amount
Beginning Fund Balance $47,183 Instruction $247,183
Other Sources - Transfers In $200,000   

Total Resources $247,183 Total Requirements $247,183

Reason for Change:
The increase is attributed to $2,355 decline in fund balance and $200,000 transfer from general fund.  Total increase 399% or $197,645.
 

7. Retirement Fund Fund 291
Resources Amount Requirements Amount

Beginning Fund Balance $45,447 Support $316,797
Local Resources $1,350   
Other Sources - Transfers In $270,000
Total Resources $316,797 Total Requirements $316,797

Reason for Change:

 
8. Debt Service Fund Fund 310

Resources Amount Requirements Amount
Beginning Fund Balance $2,036,104 Debt Service $5,738,761
Local Resources $5,345,762 Operating Contingency $600,630
Federal Resources $680,000 Unappropiated Ending Fund Balance $2,074,554
Other Sources $352,079

Total Resources $8,413,945 Total Requirements $8,413,945

Reason for Change:

 
9 GO Capital Bond Fund Fund 420

Resources Amount Requirements Amount
Beginning Fund Balance $108,718 Instruction $40,716
Local Resources $33,001 Facilities Acquisition & Construction $101,003

Total Resources $141,719 Total Requirements $141,719

Reason for Change:

 
10 Fleet Replacement Fund Fund 430

Resources Amount Requirements Amount
Beginning Fund Balance $64,717 Support $76,718
Local Resources $12,001   

Total Resources $76,718 Total Requirements $76,718

Reason for Change:

 

This increase is attributed to an increase in interest revenue and small increase in fund balance.  The total increase 27.7% or $30,758.

The increase of $10,462 or 15.8% is associated with interest rate increases and small beginning balance increase.

Increase is the result of fund balance increase of $20,238 , $1,350 rebate and $200,000 transfer from general fund.  Total increase 232.7% or 
$221,588.

The district refunded the 2011A bond and with that came additional debt cost an debt issuance fees.  Total increase 14.1% or $1,040,250.
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SUMMARY OF 2019-2020 BUDGET

FY 19/20
6/24/2019 1/27/2020  
FY 19/20 FY 19/20 FY 19/20 FY 19/20

ALL FUNDS Adopted Amendment #1 Amendment #2 Revised
Resources Budget Budget Budget Budget % Change

Beginning Balance $8,963,703 $1,270,451 $0  $10,234,154 14.2%
Local Sources $25,857,390 $2,647,243 $0 $28,504,633 10.2%
State Sources $16,530,026 ($742,601) $0 $15,787,425 -4.5%
Intermediate Sources $392,158 $15,398 $0  $407,556 3.9%
Federal  Sources $4,886,165 $364,819 $0 $5,250,984 7.5%
Transfers $929,011 $350,000 $0 $1,279,011 37.7%
Other Sources $4,036,500 $43,068 $0 $4,079,568 1.1%
TOTAL RESOURCES $61,594,953 $3,948,377 $0 $65,543,330 6.4%

agrees to adopted   

 
SEE ALL THE NOTES ON INDIVIDUAL FUND WKST TAB'S

6/24/2019 1/27/2020  
FY 19/20 FY 19/20 FY 19/20 FY 19/20

ALL FUNDS Adopted Amendment #1 Amendment #2 Revised
Requirements Budget Budget Budget Budget 

Instruction $25,300,152 $209,021 $0  $25,509,173 0.8%
Support Services $17,932,098 $2,209,237 $0  $20,141,335 12.3%
Enterprise and Community Service $2,246,897 $149,772 $0  $2,396,669 6.7%
Facilities Acquisition & Construction $70,245 $30,758 $0  $101,003 43.8%
Debt Service $9,986,356 $1,040,250 $0  $11,026,606 10.4%
Transfers $929,011 $350,000 $0 $1,279,011 37.7%
Operating Contingency $1,599,734 ($40,662) $0  $1,559,072 -2.5%
Ending Fund Balance $3,530,460 $0 $0 $3,530,460 0.0%
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS $61,594,953 $3,948,377 $0 $65,543,330 6.4%

agrees to adopted
Difference must be zero -$                     0.00$                   -$                   0.00$                          

Reasons for Supplemental Budget Adjustments:

SEE ALL THE NOTES ON INDIVIDUAL FUND WKST TAB'S

Amended Budget
  Total Transfer Contingency
 General Fund 37,104,518$         1,042,857$           250,000$            

Special Revenue 17,278,718$         236,154$              250,000$            
Debt Service Fund 9,611,790$           -$                     600,630$            
Capital Projects Fund 1,548,304$           -$                     458,442$            
Internal Service Fund -$                     -$                     -$                   

65,543,330$         1,279,011$           1,559,072$         

54,383,236$         Operating Budget
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Annual Fee (PACE Only) Comission (W/C, Storage Tank, Surety Bonds) Total
7/1/2020‐6/30/2021 32,500.00                                               8,048.00                                                                                    40,548.00  
7/1/2021‐6/30/2022 34,125.00                                               8,450.40                                                                                    42,575.40  
7/1/2022‐6/30/2023 35,831.25                                               8,872.92                                                                                    44,704.17  

102,456.25                                            25,371.32                                                                                  127,827.57

Annual Fee (All Lines) Comission Total
7/1/2020‐6/30/2021 44,000.00                                               ‐                                                                                              44,000.00  
7/1/2021‐6/30/2022 44,000.00                                               ‐                                                                                              44,000.00  
7/1/2022‐6/30/2023 44,000.00                                               ‐                                                                                              44,000.00  

132,000.00                                            ‐                                                                                              132,000.00

Annual Fee (PACE, Storage Tank) Comission (Workers Compensation, Surety Bonds) Total
7/1/2020‐6/30/2021 25,000.00                                               8,660.00                                                                                    33,660.00  
7/1/2021‐6/30/2022 25,750.00                                               9,093.00                                                                                    34,843.00  
7/1/2022‐6/30/2023 26,522.50                                               9,547.65                                                                                    36,070.15  

77,272.50                                               27,300.65                                                                                  104,573.15

Assumes Current Comission rate for Surety Bonds at $630.00.
Assumes W/C, Surety Povider Rates increase at 5% Annually.

LaPorte

Marsh

Brown & Brown

Insurance Agent of Record Services Informal Quote Cost Evaluation

Based on repsonses to the Informal Request for Quote from the above parties, reference checks, and cost evaluations, the accounting department 
recommends appointing Brown & Brown as our new agent of record.
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